
SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SErs. I. CHS. 2, 3. 1913.

Exposition upon which there shall be a tariff or customs duty shall
be admitted free of the payment of duty, customs fees, or charges,
under such regulations as the Secretary of the Treasury shall pre-

saipermitte scribe; but it shall be lawful at any time during the exposition to
sell, for delivery at the close thereof, any goods or property imported
for and actually on exhibition in the exposition buildings or on the
grounds, subject to such regulations for the security of the revenue
and for the collection of import duties as the Secretary of the Treas-

DusyaOrtidmeol, ury may prescribe: Provided, That all such articles when sold or with-
et o drawn for consumption or use in the United States shall be subject to

the duty, if any, imposed upon such articles by the revenue laws in
force at the date of withdrawal; and on such articles which shall
have suffered diminution or deterioration from incidental handling
and necessary exposure, the duty, if paid, shall be assessed accord-
ing to the appraised value at the time of withdrawal for consump-
tion or use, and the penalties prescribed by law shall be enforced
against any person guilty of any illegal sale, use, or withdrawal.

Approved, May 22, 1913.

m.Re 2, I3. CHAP. 3.-An Act Making appropriations for sundry civil expenses of the
- - Government for the fisal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen,

cPublic, No. 3. and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House ofRepresentaives of the United
S^madt civn Staes of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be,

and the same are hereby, appropriated, for the objects hereinafter
expressed, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, namely:

Treasury Depart-
ment.

Public buildings.

UNDER THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Abbevfie, s.c. Abbeville, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

bilene, Kan. Abilene, Kansas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $44,000.

A"ameda,cal. Alameda, California, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Aarillo,Tex. Amarillo, Texas, post office and courthouse: For continuation of
building under present limit, $12,000.

Anona.conn. Ansonia, Connecticut, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $33,000.

Arkana City, Ar Arkansas City, Kansas, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $5,000.

Athol, Ma. Athol. Massachusetts, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Auburn, N. Y. Auburn, New York, post office and courthouse: For completion of
enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Rent. For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials at Auburn, New York, $7,500.

Augusta,Ga. Augusta, Georgia, post office and courthouse: For completion of
building under present limit, $150,000.

Aust, Tex. Austin, Texas, post office: For completion of building under present
limit, $60,000.

Bainbride,Ga. Bainbridge, Georgia, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $35,000.

Bardstown, Ky. Bardstown, Kentucky, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $45,000.

4



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Bedford City, Virginia, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $40,000.

Bellaire, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $35,000.

Bellefontaine, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Bellingham, Washington, post office and courthouse: For comple-
tion of building under present limit, $40,000.

Beloit, Kansas, postoffice: For completion of buildingunder present
limit, $20,000.

Bennettsville, South Carolina, post office: For continuation of
building under present limit, $15,000.

Bennington, Vermont, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $55,000.

Berkeley, California, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $75,000.

Biddeford, Maine, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $50,000.

Big Rapids, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $20,000.

Billings, Montana, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $50,000.

Bismarck, North Dakota, post office and courthouse: For comple-
tion of building under present limit, $35,000.

Bloomington, Indiana, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Blue Island, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Bonham, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Boonville, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit $25,000.

Boston, Massachusetts, customhouse: For completion of the en-
largement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of the building
under present limit, $450,000.

For expenses incident to the temporary removal of the force
employed in the customhouse during the extension, remodeling, and
so forth, of building at Boston, Massachusetts, $96,000.

Bowling Green, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under
present limit $30,000.

Bozeman, Montana, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit $10,000.

Brigham City, Utah, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $15,000.

Bristol, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $20,000.

Brookfield, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $40,000.

Brookings, South Dakota, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $40,000.

Brownwood, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Bryan, Texas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit $16,000.

Burlington, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $22,000.

Butler, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Cadillac, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $20,000.

5!

Bedford City, Va.

Bellaire, Ohio.

Bellefontaine, Ohio.

Bellingham, Wah.

Beloit, Kana.

Bennettsaile, . C.

Bennington,Vt.

Berkeley, CaL

Biddetord, Me.

Big Rapids, h.

Billings, Mat.

Bismarek, N. Dak.

Bloomington, nd.

Blue bland, m.

Bonham, Tx.

Boonvlle, o.

Boston, NMao., oat
tomehous.

Temporary re-
moval or foroe.

Bowling Green,
Ohio.

Boseman,Mont.

Brigham City, Utah.

Bristol, Pa

Brookfield, Mo.

Brookings, S. Dak.

Brownwood, Tex.

Bryan, Te.

Burlington, N.J.

Butler, a.

Cadflle, Mk.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Cambridge, Oho. Cambridge, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $35,000.

camd, M. Camden, Maine, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $45,000.

cA1a, s s. Camden, South Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000. :

Caton, L Canton, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000.

Caton, 10  Canton, Ohio, post office: For alterations, improvements, and
Post, repairs, $20,000.

0oruonta Carrollton, Georgia, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000. i

Cartesvile. oa Cartersville, Georgia, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $35,000. I

Capa, wyo Casper, Wyoming, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

cedarton, a. Cedartown, Georgia, post office: For completion of building under
present limit $15,000.

Cuiroi Pa. Caiarleroi, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Charlotte, N. C. Charlotte, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For comple-
tion of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of

Demolton old building under present limit, $120,000.
nd oonsmctian of Section seven of the omnibus public building Act approved June
neVtOb twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, authorizing the enlargement,

extension, remodeling or improvement of the United States post office
and courthouse at Charlotte, North Carolina, at a limit of cost of not
to exceed $250,000, be, and the same is hereby, amended, so as to
authorize, in lieu thereof, the demolition of the present building and
the construction of a new building for the use and accommodation of
the post office and United States courts, at Charlotte, North Carolina,
including fireproof vaults and heating and ventilating apparatus and
approaches, complete, within said limit of cost hereby fixed of not to
exceed $250,000; the materials of which the old building is composed
to be utilized, so far as they may be found suitable, in the construction
of the new building. And the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby
authorized to enter into contracts for the construction of said build-
ing within the said limit of cost hereinbefore fixed.

Old r etobe That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized
and directed to cause the present assay office building in Charlotte,
North Carolina, to be so altered, rearranged, improved, and equipped,
including fireproof vaults and heating and ventilating apparatus, as
to afford temporary quarters, pending the construction of said new
post office and courthouse, for such of the Federal officials at Charlotte
as can be accommodated therein, and so as to furnish suitable per-
manent quarters, for such Federal officials as can not be properly
accommodated, upon its completion, in said new post office and court-

Rt o te house at a cost not exceeding $25,000.
qu arter. And the Secretary of the Teasury be, and he is hereby, authorized

to rent temporary quarters for such Federal officials as can not be so
accommodated in the permanently altered and rearranged assay office,
and to pay the rent for such temporary quarters and all moving
expenses out of the limit of cost hereinbefore fixed for permanently
altering and rearranging said assay office building, said rent to be for
such period as may be permitted by the balance remaining of the last-
mentioned limit of cost after such permanent alteration and rearrange-
ment of said assay office has been provided for, not exceeding an aggre-
gate rental of $6,500 for he first year; estimates for any further rents
to be submitted annually.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 7

That all appropriations heretofore made for the enlargement, pseofforerappro-
extension, remodeling, or improvement of the post office and court Vol.36 p. 1369; VoL

house at Charlotte, North Carolina, be, and the same are hereby, 37 419

reappropriated and made available for the construction of said new
post office and court house, and for said permanent alterations,
remodeling, and so forth, of the assay office, and for said rental of
temporary quarters and moving expenses of the Federal officials to be
quartered therein; and the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to
use the assay office building at Charlotte, North Carolina, for the occu- occupation of amy

pancy of certain Federal officials when the building has been placed ofce

n condition to accommodate them.
Chickasha, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For continua- Chcksha., k0 a

tion of building under present limit, $105,000.
Chicago, Illinois, appraisers stores: For repairs and alterations, phio.es a p

including equipment and plumbing fixtures, $15,000.
Chico California, post office: For continuation of building under Chico Cal

present limit, $25,000.
Clarksdale, Mississippi, post office: For continuation of building Ctsda m

under present limit, $24,000.
Clarksville, Texas, post office: For completion of building under Clarkevil, Tx.

present limit, $15,000.
Concordia, Kansas, post office: For completion of building under conorda, an

present limit, $35 000.
Concord, New Hampshire, rent of buildings: For rent of tempo- Ceod,N.,ret.

rary quarters for the accommodation of Government officials and
moving expenses incident thereto, to continue available until ex-
pended, $5000. C

Cookeville, Tennessee, post office and courthouse: For continua- COaOeTL U
tion of building under present limit, $15,000.

Corpus Christi, Texas, post office and customhouse: For comple- CaoU Cist Ta.
tion of building under present limit, $10,000.

Corry, Pennslyvaniapost office: For continuation of building under C"' Pa
present limit, $45,000.

Cortland, New York, post office: For continuation of building under Cora N.Y.

present limit, $40,000.
Covington, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building cov

under present limit, $10,000. Covington, v.
Covington, Virginia, post office: For completion of building under

present imit, $25,000.
Crowley, Louisiana, post office: For completion of building under CrolyL

present limit, $10,000. co T.
Cuero Texas, post office: For commencement of building under Cu

present limit $35,000. cmm.;ah
Cullman, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under

present limit, $25,000. Cth .
Cynthiana, Kentucky, post office: For continuation of building Cnt

under present limit, $40,000.
Dalles, The, Oregon, post office: For continuation of building under The DaUes O0es.

present limit, $5,000.
So much of the unexpended balance of the appropriation for con- DapnVile, I, p

struction of the Federal building at Danville, Ilinois, as may be vol.6, p. n370.
necessary may be expended on plans approved by the Supervising
Architect of the Treasury in the improvement of the approaches to
and grounds around said building. ' . c

Darlington, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building D n

under present limit, $10,000. Don
Dayton, Ohio, post office and courthouse: For completion of build- Don Oh.

ing under present limit, $200,000.
Defiance, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under pres- Dec}, Oh-

ent limit, $30,000.



8 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEES. I CH. 3. 1913.

Diavmn, w. Delavan, Wisconsin, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Del Bo, Te Del Rio, Texas, post office and courthouse: For completion of
building under present limit, $33,000.

Denison, Iowa. W Denison, Iowa, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $25,000.

Denv, co. , Denver, Colorado, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $200,000.

Des oto, De Soto, Missouri, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000

Doglas Wyo. Douglas, Wyoming, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Duquota, nL Duquoin t Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $28 000.

EdWUdsvniiiLO Edwardsville, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.

ertonf . A Elberton, Georgia, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000.E t , w. va *. Elkins, West Virginia, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $35,000.

MEId,~ 1J Elwood, Indiana, post office: For completion of building under
present imit $10,000.

E-a a, Eufaula, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.EVt ,. Evanston, Illinois, post office: For completion of the enlargement,
extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under present
limit, $10,000.

oe pw  Excelsior Spring, Missouri, post office: For continuation of build-
inmg under present limit, $10,000.

!" w. va. Fairmont, West Virginia, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $40,000.

FrayttvesTan. Fayetteville Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000.

-rA Florence, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Mrdon, Iowa Fort Madison, Iowa, post office: For completion of building under
. present limit, $30,000.Wrra*kt,d. Frankfort, Indiana, post office: For completion of building under

present limit $35,000.
Fanl I iFranklin, Louisiana, post office: For completion of building under

present limit, $10,000.
lto n, N. . Fulton, New York, post office: For continuation of building under

OadenAj present limit, $50,000.
Gadsden, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under

.Gy, present limit, $20,000.
Gaffney, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building

under present limit, $10,000.
Gary, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building under

ston N. C. present limit, $20,000.
Gastonia, orth Carolina, post office: For completion of building

under present limit, $25,000.
Gewn KY Georgetown, Kentucky, post office: For continuation of building

under present limit, $5,000.
aettbirg, Pa Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
GAels F N Y under present limit, $17,000.sN.Y. Glens Falls, New York, post office: For continuation of building

under present limit, $5,000.
. Goshen, Indiana, post office: For completion of building under

present limit, $20,000.
GratW.Va. Grafton, West Virginia, post office: For completion of building

under present limit, $60,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SES8. I. Ci. 3. 1913.

Grand Junction, Colorado, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $50,000.

Grass Valley, California, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Greeley, Colorado, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Greenville, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $45,000.

Guthrie, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For completion of
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $55,000.

Hampton, Virginia, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $20,000.

Hanford, California, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $12,000.

Hanover, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Harrisburg, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $40,000.

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, post office and courthouse: For com-
pletion of the enlargement extension, remodeling, or improvement
of building under present limit, $55,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, for
the accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses
incident thereto, $3,000.

Hendersonville, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of
building under present limit, $27,000.

Hickory, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $35,000.

Hillsboro, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit $15,000.

Holland, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000.

Homestead, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Hopkinsville Kentucky, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $45,000.

Huntingdon, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of build-
ingunder present limit, $25,000.

Huron2 South Dakota, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $26,000.

Idaho Falls, Idaho, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $38,000.

Iowa Falls, Iowa, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $33,000.

Ishpeming, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit $10,000.

Jackson, Kentucky, post office and courthouse: For continuation
of building under present limit, $20,000.

Jennings, Louisiana, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $5,000.

Jersey City, New Jersey, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $300,000.

Johnstown, New York, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Johnstown, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $50,000.

Jonesboro, Arkansas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Juneau, Alaska, post office and customhouse: For continuation of
building under present limit, $40,000.

9
Grand Junction,Colo.

Grass Valley, Ca

Greeley, Coo.

Greenvle, N. C.

Gutbdri Oka.

Hampton, Va.

Hanford, CaL

Hanover, Pa.

Harrisburg, IlL

Harrsbrg, Pa.

Bana

HenI=deonvfe,N.C

HItaky, N. C.

Hfllsbo, Tx.

Holland, mbih.

Homestead, Pe.

HopklnvfF, Ky.

Huntingdoa, Pa.

Huron, S. Dak.

Idaho Fsa, Idaho

Iowa fJail, Iowa.

Ishpemtg, Mh.

Jacksn, Ky.

Jenning, La

Jerey City, N. J.

Johnstown, N. Y.

Johnstown, Pa.

Jonesboro, Ark.

Junea, Alska.



10

Labtyette, La.

La Juta, Colo.

Lae City, tnn.

Landug, MidL

Rent.

Laporte, Ind.

La alle, Il.

Lamen, S. C.

Lareneburg, Ky.

Lelbnon, Tem.

Le Mars, Ionwa

Lawes, Dea

Live Oa, la.

Livingston, Mont.

Long Branch, N. J.

Longvlew, Tex.

Lorain, Ohio.

Lynchburg, Va.

Rent.

Macomb, Ill.

Mandan, N. Dak.

Mansfield, Ohio.

Marlin, Tax.

Marshall, Mo.

Marshall, Tex.

Maryvile, Mo.

Mattoon, IlL

McAlester, Okld

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRES&S StisaI. CE. 3. 1913.

Kingfisher, Oklahoma, postoffice: For completion of building under
present limit $20,000. -

Lafayette, Louisiana, post office: For continnation of building under
present limit, $15,000.

La Junta, Colorado, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Lake City, Minnesota, post ofice: For commencement of building
under present limit, $15,000.

ansingMichigan, post office: For completion of the enlargement,
extesion, remodelig, or improvement of building under present
limit, $20,000.

For rent of temporary quarters, at Lansing, Michigan, for the
accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses inci-
dent thereto, $2,500.

Laporte, Indiana, post office: For site and completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

La Salle, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Laurens, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Lawrenceburg, Kentucky, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $20,000.

Lebanon, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $34,000.

Le Mars, Iowa,post office: For completion of building under present
limit, $35,000.

Lewes, Delaware, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $20,000.

Live Oak, Florida, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $29,000.

Livingston, Montana, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $35,000.

Long Branch, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $50,000.

Longview, Texas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000.

Lorain, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under present
limit, $78,750.

Lynchburg, Virginia, post office and courthouse: For completion
of the extension and remodeling of building under present limit,
$30,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Lynchburg, Virginia, for the
accommodation of Government officials, $1,000.

Macomb, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Mandan, North Dakota, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Mansfield, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $20,000.

Marlin, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Marshall, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000.

Marshall, Texas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $40,000.

Maryville, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000.

Mattoon, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $20,000.

McAlester, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For completion
of building under present limit, $65,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 11

McCook, Nebraska, post office and courthouse: For completion of MoCook, Nebr.
building under present limit, $50,000.

McPherson, Kansas, post office: For continuation of building McPerson, Kans.
under present limit, $5,000.

Medford, Oregon, post office and courthouse: For continuation of Medford, Oreg.
building under present limit, $40,000.

Menomonie, Wisconsin, post office: For continuation of building Menomonfe, wis
under present limit, $39,000.

Mexico, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under Meico, o-
present limit, $10,000.

Miami, Florida, post office, courthouse, and customhouse: For i FLs

completion of building under present limit, $60,000.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, appraisers' stores: For completion of pr, , wZ'-,as

building under present limit, $30,000.
Minneapolis, Minnesota, post office: For continuation of building nnep. Min.

under present limit, $330,000.
Minot, North Dakota, post office and courthouse: For continua- MnotN. Dak.

tion of building under present limit, $45,000.
Mishawaka, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building "M ka, id.

under present limit, $25,000.
Mobile, Alabama, post office: For commencement of building under Miobale, A

present limit, $140,000.
Monroe, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of building nroe, N. c.

under present liiit, $20,000.
Moorhead, Minnesota, post office: For completion of building under MorhePI, Mi.

present limit, $15,000.
Morgantown West Virginia, post office: For completion of building Mwo r gIntown,

under present limit, $39,000.
Moistown, New Jersey, post office: For commencement of build- Aontown, N. J.

ing under present limit, $45,000.
Morristown, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building Moo1toTem.

under present limit, $30,000.
Moundsville, West Virginia, post office: For continuation of build- OmdsveW.Va.

ing under present limit, $10,000.
Mount Vernon, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building MountVernon, I

under present limit, $30,000.
Mount Vernon, New York, post office: For continuation of building N. Vernon,

under present limit, $69,000.
Muslogee, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For completion Mukoe, Ok l a.

of building under present. limit, $320,000.
New Albany, bIdiana, post office: For completion of the enlarge- Ne AlbaDy t nd

ment, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under
present limit, $10,000.

New Bedford, Massachusetts, post office: For completion of build- New Bedford MabI
ing under present limit, $175,000.

Newberry, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building Newberry 8S C
under present limit, $10,000.

Newcastle, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building Necastle Ind-
under present limit, $30,000.

New-Haven, Connecticut, post office: For continuation of building NewHaven, Conm

under present limit, $125,000.
New Orleans, Louisiana, post office and courthouse: For comple- eoe erlo and court

tion of building under present limit, $157,000.
Newport, Arkansas, post office: For continuation of building under Newport, Ark.

present limit, $12,500.
The unexpended balance of the appropriation for site at Searcy, situat ry, i f

Arkansas, $4,500, is hereby reappropriated and made available for site
and building at Newport, Arkansas, in compliance with the pro-
visions of the act of June twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and ten oL 36, .- 68 4
(Thirty-sixth Statutes, page six hundred and eighty-four).



12 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SES. I. CH. 3. 1913.

NMRoN-.Y.- New Rochelle, New York, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit $25,000.

Nwr kN.Y. New York, New York, barge office: For completion of the annexand building pier in connection therewith under present limit,
$25,000.

t . New York, New York, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $500,000.

N.rth TaY. da North Tonawanda, New York, post office: For completion of
building under present limit, $30,000.

on ct, Pa. Oil City, Pennsylvania post office: For completion of the enlarge-
ment, extension, remodeing, or improvement of the building under
present limit $5,000.

OldttnMe. Oldtown, Maine, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $32,000.

olympa wa Olympia, Washington, post office: For completion of building under
present limit $30.000.o

W
m* N.. Oneonta, New York, post office: For continuation of building under

present limit, $30,000.
p Opelika, Alabama, post office: For continuation of building under

present limit, $25,000.
Oa  -, Orange, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building under

present limit, $10,000. - .
Oanebr Sc .a Orangeburg, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building

under present limit, $5,000.
opaB, " Osage City, Kansas, post office: For continuation of building under

present limit $15,000.
Ottawa KB. Ottawa, Kansas, post office: For completion of building under

present limit, $30,000.
owtom ie. Min Owatonna, Minnesota, post office: For continuation of building

under present limit, $23,000.O
1 rd N' * Oxford, North Carolina, post office: For completion of building

under present limit, $25,000.
PaoedA Paragould, Arkansas, post office: For completion of building under

par, T. present limit, $5,000.
Paris, Texas, post office: For completion of the enlargement, exten-

sion, remodeling, or improvement of building under present limit,
paadem, Cal. $40,000.

Pasadena, California, post office: For continuation of building under
PenYan, N.Y. present limit, $135,000.

Penn Yan, New York, post office: For completion of building under
Pm meola. . present limit, $10,000.

Pensacola, Florida, post office and courthouse: For completion of
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building

Rent. under present limit, $30,000.
For rent of temporary quarters at Pensacola, Florida, for the

Perry Ioa accommodation of Government officials, $13,000.
Perry, Iowa, post office: For continuation of building under present

etoekey, Mh. limit, $25,000.
Petoskey Michigan, post office: For completion of building under

present limit, $40,000.o  Piqua, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under present
limit, $30,000.

plaild,. . Plainfield, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Plymouth L Plymouth, Massachusetts, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $45,000.

ocateo, Pocatello, Idaho, post office and courthouse: For completion of
building under present limit, $50,000.

VPoit Pl , . Point Pleasant, West Virginia, post office: For completion of build-
ing under present limit, $10,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913. 13
Pontiac, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under Pontr c.IIn.

present limit, $15,000.
Poplar Bluff, Missouri, post office: For continuation of building PoplrBinfl, o.

under present limit, $35,000.
Port Jervis, New York, post office: For continuation of building Port ervS N.Y.

under present limit, $25,000.
Portland, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building under Portlnd, Md-

present limit, $10,000.
Portland, Oregon: For moving, in the discretion and under the moPv,1.to r b.

direction of the Secretary of the Navy, weather ball from custom-
house to a point where it can be readily seen by the shipping, $500.

Portsmouth, Ohio, post office and courthouse: For completion of Port sm th ohio -
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $15,000.

Pulaski, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building under P a  TOLL
present limit, $25,000.

Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of build- u taneys Pa
ing under present limit, $20,000.

Putnam, Connecticut, post office: For continuation of building Ptn CO
under present limit, $10,000.

Raleigh, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For comple- Raleh,N.C
tion of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of
building under present limit, $125,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Raleigh, North Carolina, for the nt

accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses incident
thereto, $5,000.

Rapid City, South Dakota, post office: For completion of building B acp ld tt ,. DL
under present limit, $50,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Reading, Pennsylvania, for the Readng, Pa, rent
accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses incident
thereto, $10,000,

Red Oak, Iowa, post office: For completion of building under pres- Red Oak, Iowa
ent limit, $25 000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Reidsville, North Carolina, for jR.M vL N. C,
the accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses
incident thereto, $1,500.

Riverside, California, post office: For completion of building under Rea lde, crL
present limit, $25,000.

Rochelle, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under k00 IM.
present limit, $40,000.

Rochester, New Hampshire, post office: For completion of building Roanbets N. a.
under present limit, $35,000.

Rocky Mount, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of ROeky MotN.C.
building under present limit, $15,000.

Roll, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under pres- Ronl, Mo.
ent limit $25,000.

Saint Louis, Missouri, customhouse: For completion of the enlarge- tsmous. ,
ment, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under pres-
ent limit $40,000.

Saint Petersburg, Florida, post office: For completion of building ant Petersburg,
under present limit, $25,000.

Salem, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under present Salem, Ohio
limit $30,000.

Salt Lake City, Utah, post office and courthouse: For completion salt LakectyUtah
of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of the
building under present limit, $20,000.

San Diego, California, post office and courthouse: For completion an Diego, c.
of building under present limit, $20,000.

San Francisco, California, subtreasury: For continuation of build- s y.'* cL
ing under present limit, $300,000.



14 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sias. I. CH. 3. 1913.

santaBabara Ca. Santa Barbara, California, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

SCienetady, .Y. Schenectady New York, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $20,000.

searcy A Searcy, Arkansas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $34,000.

seymor., nd Seymour. Indiana, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000.

helbyville, Ten. Shelbyville, Tennessee, post offie: For continuation of building
under present limit, $40,000.

satersvlle, w. . Sistrsville, West Virginia, post office: For commencement of
building under present limit, $40,000.

Smyrna, Del, Smyrna, Delaware, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000.

Somerset, Ey. Somerset, Kentucky, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

south Chlcao, i-. South Chicago, Illinois, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $75,000.

Sparta, WI Sparta, Wisconsin, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Sprageid Mo Springfield, Missouri, post office and courthouse: For completion
of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of build-
ing under present limit, $30,000.

Rant. For rent of temporary quarters at Springfield, Missouri, for the
accommodation of Government officials, $13,500.

sprtigfield, T Springfield, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $251000.

steiton,a. Steelton, Pennsylvama, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

stbmenev, oto. Steubenville, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000.

sycamor, m. Sycamore, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Talladega, Aa. Talladega, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under
present limit $15,000.

Tarboro, N. C. Tarboro, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $15,000.

Three Rivers, Much Three Rivers, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $15,000.

Tifton,a. Tifton, Georgia, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $20,000.

Topeka,Ka.,rent. Topeka, Kansas, rent of buildings: For rent of temporary quarters
for the accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses
incident thereto, to continue available until expended, $10,000.

Travr City, h. Traverse City, Michigan, post office and customhouse: For com-
pletion of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement
of building under present limit, $10,000.

Tulsa, Oki Tulsa, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For completion of
building under present limit, $85,000.

Vnion Cty, Tem. Union City, Tennessee, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $7,000.

Union, S.C. Union, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $15,000.

rbana, i Urbana, Ilinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $21,000.

Vickrg, M Vicksburg, Mississippi, post office and courthouse: For completion
of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $40,000.

Wahpeton, N. Dak Wahpeton, North Dakota, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Walla Walla, Washington, post office and courthouse: For com-
pletion of building under present limit, $35,000.

Waltham, Massachusetts, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Washington, District of Columbia, Bureau of Engraving and Print-
ing: For completion of building under present limit, $75,000.

Equipping new building, Bureau of Engraving and Printing: For
mechanical equipment, machinery, furniture, and fixtures for, and
expenses of moving machinery, furniture and fixtures from old build-
ing to new building, authorized by Act of Congress, approved May
twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and eight, to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, to be immediately
available, $491,107.

Washington, District of Columbia, post office: For completion of
building under present limit, exclusive of cost of boilers, $955,000.

Waterville, Maine, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,400.

Waukegan, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Waukesha, Wisconsin, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $40,000.

Weatherford, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Westerly, Rhode Island, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Westfield, Massachusetts, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $17,500.

West Point, Mississippi, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Wilkesboro, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For con-
tinuation of building under present limit, $10,000.

Williston, North Dakota, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit $30,000.

Winston-Salem, North Carolina, post office: For completion of
building under present limit, $120,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Winston-Salem, North Carolina,
for the accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses
incident thereto, $3,000.

Wooster, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $25,000.

Wytheville, Virginia, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $35,000.

Xema, Ohio, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $46,000.

Repairs and preservation of public buildings: For repairs and
preservation of al completed and occupied public buildings and the
grounds thereof under the control of the Treasury Department, and
for wire screens therefor, Government wharves and piers under the
control of the Treasury Department, together with the necessary
dredging adjacent thereto, buildings and wharf at Sitka, Alaska,
and the Secretary of the Treasury may, in renting said wharf,
require that the lessee shall make all necessary repairs thereto; for
repairs and preservation of buildings not reserved by vendors on
sites under the control of the Treasury Department acquired for
public buildings or the enlargement of public buildings, the expendi-
tures on this account for the current fiscal year not to exceed fifteen
per centum of the annual rentals of such buildings: Provided, That
of the sum herein appropriated hot exceeding $100,000 may be
used for marine hospitals and quarantine stations, including wire
screens for same, and not exceeding $12,000 for the Treasury,

Walla Walla, Wash.

Waltham, Mass.

Washington, D. C.
Bureau of Engraving

md Printing.
Equipment, etc.

Vol. 35, p. 319.

Post office.

Waterville, Me.

Wankegan, MI

WanLesbaWB.

Weatherford, Tex.

Westerly, R. I.

Westfield, Mass.

West Point, Miss

Wflkesboro, N. C.

Williston, N. Dak.

Wlnston-SaIemN.C.

Rent.

Wooster, Ohio.

Wythevlle, Va.

Xenia, Ohio.

Repairs and preser-
vation.

Provios.
Marine hospitals and

quarantine stations.

Treasury buldings,
D.C.

15



16 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SaBs. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Butler, and Winder Buildings at Washington, District of Columbia:
Rf on c n pr- Provided further, That this sum shall not be available for the pay-

ment of personal services except for work done by contract or for
temporary job labor under exigency not exceeding at one time the
sum of $100 at any one building, $675,000.

Yehalal equip- Mechanical equipment of public buildings: For installation and
repair of mechanical equipment in all completed and occupied public
buildings under the control of the Treasury Department, including
heating, hoisting, plumbing, gas piping, ventilating, vacuum cleanu
ing and refrigerating apparatus, electric-light plants, meters, interior
pneumatic tube and intercommunicating telephone systems, con-
duit, wiring, call-bell and signal systems, and for maintenance and
repair of tower clocks; for installation and repair of mechanical
equipment, for any of the foregoing items, in buildings not reserved
by vendors on sites under the control of the Treasury Department
acquired for public buildings or the enlargements of public build-
ings, the expenditures on this account for the current fiscal year
not to exceed ten per centum of the annual rentals of such buildings:

ihto pflsand Provided, That of the sum herein appropriated for mechanical eqmp-
quarantie ment of public buildings, not exceeding $40,000 may be used for
Dasry budis, marine hospitals and quarantine stations, and not exceeding $9,00

* *for the Treasury, Butler, and Winder Buildings at Washington,
ter ,New York cy. District of Columbia, and not exceeding $10,000 for the maintenance,

changes in, and repairs of pneumati-tube system between the
appraisers' warehouse at Greenwich, Christopher, Washington, and
Barrow Streets and the new customhouse in Bowling Green, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in the city of New York, including repairs to

estrion on per the street pavement and subsurface necessarily incident to or result-.oalri. ig from such maintenance, changes, or repairs: Provided further
That this sum shall not be available for the payment of personal
services except for work done by contract, or for temporary job
labor under exigency not exceeding at one time the sum of $100 at
any one building, $440,000.

aults, saaand Valt and safes for public buildings: For vaults and lock-box
equipments and repairs thereto in all completed and occupied public
buildings under the control of the Treasury Department, and for
the necessary safe equipments and repairs thereto in all public
buildings under the control of the Treasury Department whether
completed and occupied or in course of construction, exclusive of
personal services except for work done by contract, or for temporary

lob labor under exigency not exceeding at one time the sum of $50
at any one building, $100,000.

Elecrial burglar Electrical protection to vaults, public buildings: For installation
Vol. 32, p. 1091. and maintenance of electrical burglar-alarm devices authorized by the

sundry civil appropriation Act approved March third, nineteen hun-
dred and three, including the post office and courthouse at Chicago,
Illinois, and the post office and subtreasury at Boston, Massachusetts,
$19 200.

General epen. deneral expenses of public buildings: To enable the Secretary of
the Treasury to execute and give effect to the provisions of section six

Additiona of the Act of May thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eight (Thirty-fifth
Surerving Arclt ecstatutes, page five hundred and thirty-seven, part one): For addi-

T .i5s tional salary of $1,000 for the Supervising Archtect of the Treasury
etc. for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen; for foremen drafts-

men, architectural draftsmen, and apprentice draftsmen at rates
of pay from $480 to $2,500 per annum; for structural engineers and
draftsmen at rates of pay from $840 to $2,200per annum; or mechan-
ical, sanitary, electrical, heating and ventilating, and illuminating
engineers and draftsmen, at rates of pay from $1,200 to $2,400 per
annum; for computers and estimators, at rates of pay from $1,600 to



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 17

$2,500 per annum, the expenditures under all the foregoing classes not
to exceed $169,850; for supervising superintendents, superintendents, uperintendent, etc.
and junior superintendents of construction, at rates of pay from $1,600
to $2,900 per annum, not to exceed $245,000; for expenses of superin- nan 3ce.pe o ma te

tendence, including expenses of all inspectors and other officers and
employees, on duty or detailed in connection with work on public
buildings and the furnishing and equipment thereof, under orders
from the Treasury Department; office rent and expenses of super-
intendents, including temporary stenographic and other assistance
in the preparation of reports and the care of public property, and so
forth; advertising; office supplies, including drafting materials, sou
specially prepared paper, typewriting machines, adding machines,
and other mechanical labor-saving devices, and exchange of same;
furniture, carpets, electric-light fixtures and office equipment, tele-
phone service; not to exceed $6,000 for stationery; not to exceed VoL 37 P 757
$1,000 for books of reference, law books, technical periodicals and
journals, subscriptions to which may be paid in advance; for con-
tingencies of every kind and description, traveling expenses of site
agents, recording deeds and other evidences of title, photographic
instruments, chemicals, plates, and photographic materials and such
other articles and supplies and such minor and incidental expnses
not enumerated, connected solely with work on public buildings, the
acquisition of sites, and the administrative work connected with the
annual appropriations under the Supervising Architect's Office as the
Secretar of the Treasury may deem necessary and specially order or
approve, but not includng heat, light, janitor service, awnings, cur-
tans, or any expenses for the general maintenance of the Treasury
Building, or surveys, plaster models, progress photographs, test pit o.
borings, or mill and shop inspections: Provided, That hereafter mem- Tempor deta
bers of the field force of the public-building service, such as super- of
vising superintendents, superintendents, jumor superintendents, and
inspectors of the several classes, may be detailed to the District of
Columbia, in the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, for tem-
porary duty for periods not exceeding thirty days in any one case,
m the Office of the Supervisng Architect, but no subsistence or other
expenses of like character shall be allowed such employees while on
duty in Washington serving under such details, $525,000.

Architectural competitions, public buildings: To enable the Secre- Co.mts" 1 io ' to
tary of the Treasury to make payment for architectural services under VOw 27, pa46
contracts entered into prior to the repeal of the Act entitled "An Act
authorizing the Secretary of the Treasury to obtain plans and speci-
fications for public buildings to be erected under the supervision of the
Treasury Department, and providing for local supervision of the con-
struction of the same," approved February twentieth, eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-three, including payment for the services from July
first, nineteen hundred and twelve, of the architect of the Hilo, Hawaii, Elo HsWL
building, specially selected under the provisions of the Act approved VoL 36, p. 1373.
March fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven, the unexpended balance
of the appropriation for architectural competitions, public buildings, VoL 37, p 428-

for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thir-
teen, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby made available
for said purpose durin the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Marine Hospital, Wilmington, North Carolina: Medical officers' Wington, N. .
quarters, $5,000.

Marine hospital, Baltimore, Maryland: Surgical dressing room, BaltimMd.
$2,500.

iarine hospital, Detroit, Michigan: New coal shed, $1,000. to
91006--voL 38--Pr 1-2



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Srss. . CH. 3. 1913.

Quarantine stations. QUARANTINE STATTONS.

Rseedymd. Reedy Island Quarantine Station: Two barracks buildings and
an Francisco. laboratory space, $30,000; crematory, $3 500; in all, $33,500.San Francisco Quarantine Station: Steerage barracks building

$10,000; mess hall for steerage passengers, $5,000; rehabilitatin
Sn Diego. Japanese and Chinese detention barracks, $5,000; in all, $20,000.

ape artan Diego Quarantine Station: One new steam boiler, $1,500., . 615 Cape Charles Quarantine Station: Residence for quarantine officer,
$8,000.s perv

i. The foregoing construction under marine hospitals and quarantine
stations shall be done under the supervision and direction of the
Supervising Architect of the Treasury and within the sums appro-
priated herein therefor.

Life-saving Service.
LIFE-SAVING SERVICE.

Super s For district superintendents of life-saving stations, as follows:
One for the coasts of Maine and New Hampshire, $2,200;
One for the coast of Massachusetts, $2,200;
One for the coasts of Rhode Island and Fishers Island, $2,000;
One for the coast of Long Island, $2,200;
One for the coast of New Jersey $2,200;
One for the coasts of Delaware, Marland, and Virgiia, $2,200;
One for the coasts of Virginia and North Carolina, $2,200;
One for the life-saving stations and for the houses of refuge on thecoasts of South Carolina, Georgia, and Florida, $1,900;
One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coast of the

Gulf of Mexico$o2,000;
One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coasts of Lakes

Ontario and Erie, $2,200;
One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coasts of Lakes

Huron and Superior, $2,200;
One for thelife-saving and lifeboat stations on the coast of LakeMichigan, $2,200;
One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coasts of Cali-fornia, Oregon. Washington, and Alaska, $2,200; thirteen in all,

$27 900
Keeper. For salaries of two hundred and ninety-one keepers of life-saving

and lifeboat stations and of houses of refuge, $276,800.
Crews of urfmen, For pay of crews of surfmen employed at the life-saving and life-boat stations, including the old Chicago station, at the rate of $70

per month each for the number one surfman in each station, and atthe rate of $65 per month for each of the other surfmen during the
period of actual employment, and $3 per day for each occasion of

Volunteers. service at other times; rations or commutation thereof for keepersand surfmen; compensation of volunteers at life-saving and lifeboatstations for actual and deserving service rendered upon any occa-
sion of disaster or in any effort to save persons from drowning, atsuch rate, not to exceed $10 for each volunteer, as the Secretary of
the Treasury may determine; pay of volunteer crews for drill and

teClerk to s erin- exercise; compensation of twelve clerks to district superintendents,
one to each of the district superintendents except that of the eighthdistrict, at such rate as the Secretary of the Treasury may determine,

e, repairs, e. not to exceed $900 each; fuel for stations and houses of refuge; repairsand outfits for same; rebuilding and improvement of same, includ-ing use of additional land where necessary; supplies and provisionsfor houses of refuge and for shipwrecked persons succored at stationscommutation of traveling expenses of officers under orders from the Treasury Depart-quartrs, etc. ment; commutation of quarters and allowance for heat and light for
abled lowaneepe for dis- Officers of the Revenue-Cutter Service detailed for duty in the Life-vol 2Z p. 57. Saving Service; for carrying out the provisions of sections seven and

18



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 19

eight of the Act approved May fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-
two; for draft animals and their maintenance; for telephone lines
and care of same; and contingent expenses, including freight, stor- Contingentexpenses.
age, rent, repairs to apparatus, labor, medals, stationery, newspapers Vol 37, p. 757.

for statistical purposes, advertising, and all other necessary expenses
not included under any other head of life-saving stations on the
coasts of the United States, $2,008,000.

For establishing new life-saving stations and lifeboat stations on New stations.
the sea and lake coasts of the United States, authorized by law,
$20,000, to be available until expended.

REVENUE-CUTTER SERVICE. Revenue-Cutter
Service.

For expenses of the Revenue-Cutter Service: For pay and allow-
ances of captain commandant and officers of that rank, senior cap-
tains, captains, lieutenants, engineer in chief and officers of that
rank, captains of engineers, lieutenants of engineers, two construc-
tors, not exceeding seven cadets and cadet engineers, who are hereby
authorized, two civilian instructors, and pilots employed, and rations
for pilots; for pay of warrant and petty officers, ships' writers, buglers,
seamen, oilers, firemen, coal heavers, water tenders, stewards, cooks,
and boys, and for rations for the same; for allowance for clothing for
enlisted men; for fuel for vessels, and outfits for the same; ship chan-
dlery and engineers' stores for the same; actual traveling expenses or
mileage, in the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, for officers
traveling on duty under orders from the Treasury Department; com-
mutation of quarters; for maintenance of vessels in the protection of
the seal fisheries in Bering Sea and the other waters of Alaska, and
the enforcement of the provisions of law in Alaska; for maintenance
of vessels in enforcing the provisions of the Acts relating to the anchor-
age of vessels in the ports of New York and Chicago, and in the Ken-
nebec River, and the movements and anchorage of vessels in Saint
Marys River; for temporary leases and improvement of property for
revenue-cutter purposes; not exceeding $5,000 for the improvement
of the depot for the service at Arundel Cove, Maryland; not exceeding
$150 for medals for excellence in marksmanship; contingent expenses,
including wharfage, towage, dockage, freight, advertising, surveys,
labor, and all other necessary miscellaneous expenses which are not
included under special heads, $2,300,000.

For repairs to revenue cutters, $175,000.

Pay, eto.

Seal flahiM, et. -

Anchorage, etc.
Vol. 25, p. 151.
Vol. 27, p. 431.
Vol. 29, p. 54.
VoL 30, p. 1081.

Contingent expenses.
Vol. 37, p. 757.

Repairs to cutters.

ENGRAVING AND PRINTING. Engraving and
printing.

For labor and expenses of engraving and printing: For salaries of sa

all necessary employees, other than plate printers and plate printers'
assistants, including increase of grade rate of operators to $1.75 per
day $1,237,780, tobe expended under the direction of the Secretary
of the Treasury: Provide, That no portion of this sum shall be ex- -o
pended for printing United States notes or Treasury notes of larger Lae
aenomination than those that may be canceled or retired, except in
so far as such printing may be necessary in executing the requirements
of the Act "To define and fix the standard of value, to maintain the 31 p- 4-

parity of all forms of money issued or coined by the United States,
to refund the public debt, and for other purposes," approved March
fourteenth, nineteen hundred.

For wages of plate printers, at piece rates to be fixed by the See- wage
retary of the Treasury, not to exceed the rates usually paid for such
work, including the wages of printers' assistants, when employed,
including increase of grade rate of printers' assistants to $1.75 per
day, $1,437,475, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary



20 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Proaw. of the Treasury: Provided, That no portion of this sum shall be ex-.
L  not

m pended for printing United States notes or Treasury notes of larger
denominations than those that may be canceled or retired, except

VoL 31, p. 45 in so far as such printing may be necessary in executing the require-
ments of the Act to define and fix the standard of value, to maintain
the parity of all forms of money issued or coined by the United States,
to refund the public debt, and for other purposes, approved March
fourteenth, nineteen hundred.

Matries, ete For engravers' and printers' materials and other materials except
L 3 ' distinctive paper, and for miscellaneous expenses, including purchase,

maintenance, and driving of necessary horses and vehicles, and of
horse and vehicle for official use of the director when, in writing
ordered by the Secretary of the Treasury, $393,522, to be expended
under the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury.

to e rot wor'k During the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen all proceeds
reml= derived from work performed by the Bureau of Engraving and

Printing, by direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, not covered
and embraced in the appropriation for said bureau for the said fiscal

vol. 24. year, instead of being covered into the Treasury as miscellaneous
receipts, as provided by the Act of August fourth, eighteen hundred
and eighty-six (Twenty-fourth Statutes, page two hundred and
twenty-seven), be credited when received to the appropriation for
said bureau for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

walanOuS. MISCEILANEOUS OBJECTS, TBEASURY DEPARTMENT.

Intceanvmea. Paper for internal-revenue stamps: For paper for internal-revenue
periorstamp3 stamps, including freight, $80,000.

Vda, s 3 To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to refund money covered
into Treasury as internal-revenue collections, under the provisions of
the Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and eight,
$50,000.-r-hingvolations Punishment for violations of internal-revenue laws: For detecting
and bringing to trial and punishment persons guilty of violating the
internal-revenue laws or conniving at the same, including payments
for information and detection of such violations, $150 000; and the
Commissioner of Internal Revenue shall make a detailed statement
to Congress once in each year as to how he has expended this sum
and also a detailed statement of all miscellaneous expenditures
in the Bureau of Internal Revenue for which appropriation is made
in this Act.

ordNlawsrlaat- The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to use for, and in con-
Eb peittd. nection with, the enforcement of the laws relating to the Treasury

Department and the several branches of the public service under its
control, not exceeding at any one time four persons paid from the
appropriation for the collection of customs, four persons paid from
the appropriation for salaries and expenses of internal-revenue agents
or from the appropriation for the foregoing purpose, and four persons
paid from the appropriation for suppressing counterfeiting and

imit. other crimes, but not exceeding six persons so detailed shall be
Pmoi. employed at any one time hereunder: Provided, That nothing

ee herein contained shall be construed to deprive the Secretary of the
Treasury from making any detail now otherwise authorized by
existing law.

i^doent es Contingent expenses, Independent Treasury: For contingent
RS S., ee. s, . xpenses under the requirements of section thirty-six hundred and

s79.fiy-ree of te R evis e d Statutes of the Unted States, for the col-
*o lection, safe-keeping, transfer, and disbursement of the public

money, for transportation of notes, bonds, and other securities of
the united States, for salaries of special agents, and for actual



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 21
expenses of examiners detailed to examine the books, accounts, and Exalinations, etc.
money on hand at the several subtreasuries and depositories includ-
ing national banks acting as depositories under the requirements
of section thirty-six hundred and forty-nine of the Revised Statutes 718. s seC 364 ' p.
of the United States, also including examinations of cash accounts
at mints, $150,000.

Recoinage of gold coins: For recoinage of light-weight gold coins Recoiage of gold
in the Treasury, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary "R."B., se. 3512, p.
of the Treasury, as required by section thirty-five hundred and twelve 696

of the Revised Statutes of the United States, $5,000.
Recoinage of minor coins: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury coi'n o n r

to continue the recoinage of worn and uncurrent minor coin of the
United States now in the Treasury or hereafter received, and to reim-
burse the Treasurer of the United States for the difference between
the nominal or face value of such coin and the amount the same will
produce in new coin, $7,500.

Distinctive paper for United States securities: For distinctive cVdite s.
paper for United States securities, including transportation, travel- Distnctive paper.
mg, and laundry, and other necessary expenses, salaries for not more
than ten months of not exceeding one register, two assistant registers,
five counters, five watchmen, and one skilled laborer, and expenses
of officer detailed from the Treasury, $367,425.

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to transfer to the se of nated
account for "Distinctive paper for United States securities" six
million nine hundred and twenty-one thousand and twenty-four
sheets of paper bought and paid for from the appropriation "Expenses
of Treasury notes of eighteen hundred and ninety," the said paper
remaining on hand unused.

Expenses of national currency: For distinctive paper, including Dawi^ ferfcor
transportation, traveling, mill, laundry, and other necessary expenses,
and expenses of officer detailed from the Treasury, salaries for not
more than two months of not exceeding one register, two assistant
registers, five counters, five watchmen, and one skilled laborer; in
all, $66,345.

Special witnessof destruction of United States securities: For pay witem of desdtce
of the representative of the public on the committee to witness the
destruction by maceration of Government securities at $5 per day
while actuall employed, $1,565.

Custody of dies, rolls, and plates: For pay of custodian of dies, and.psata.es. e nr

rols, and plates used at the Bureau of Engraving and Printing for
the printing of Government securities, namely: Two custodians, one
at $2,000, and one at $1,800; three distributors of stock, one at
$1r600, one at $1,400, and one at $1,200; in all, $8,000.

For operating force for public buildings: Forsuch personal services onwb ftarm
as the Secretary of the Treasur y may deem necessary in connection
with the care maintenance, and repair of all public buildings under
the control of the Treasury Department (except as hereinafter pro-
vided), together with the grounds thereof and the equipment and
furnishings therein, and of sites for public buildings, including assist- as, jntcs, td
ant custodians, anitors, watchmen, laborers, and charwomen; engi-
neers, firemen, elevator conductors, coal passers, electricians, dynamo
tenders, lampists, and wiremen; and for the mechanical labor force
in connection with said buildings, including carpenters, plumbers,
steam fitters, machinists and painters but in no case shall the rates
of compensation for such mechanical labor force be in excess of the
rates current at the time and in the place where such services are
employed, $2,575,000: Povided, That the foregoing appropriation Byog"o.r Buildingai for whicha be available for use in connection with all publibuildings under aalabl.
the control of the Treasury Department, including the customhouse
at Washington, District of Columbia, but not including any other



22 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

public building within the District of Columbia, and exclusive of
marine hospitals, quarantine stations, mints, branch mints, and assay
offices.

mmaRetet. Furniture and repairs of furniture: For furniture, carpets, and as
and electric lighting fixtures, and repairs of same, for all public bud-
ings under the control of the Treasury Department, whether com-
pleted and occupied or in course of construction, exclusive of marine
hospitals, quarantine stations, mints, branch mints, and assay offices,
exclusive of personal services, except for work done by contract or
for temporary job labor under exigency not exceeding at one time
the sum of $100 at any one building, $900,000. And all furniture
now owned by the United States in other public buildings and in
buildings rented by the United States shall be used, so far as prac-
ticable, whether it corresponds with the present regulation plan for
furniture or not.

o1SIf Operating supplies for public buildings: For fuel, steam, light,
e water, ice, lightng supplies, electric current for lighting and power

purposes, telephone service for custodian forces; removal of ashes
and rubbish, snow, and ice; cutting grass and weeds, washing towels,
and for miscellaneous items for the use of the custodian forces in the
care and maintenance of completed and occupied public buildings
and the grounds thereof under the control of the Treasury Depart-
ment; and in the care and maintenance of the equipment and furnish-
ing in such buildings; and for miscellaneous supplies, tools and
appliances required m the operation (not embracing repairs) of the
mechanical equipment, including heating plumbing, hoisting, gas
piping, ventilating, vacuum cleaning and refrigerating apparatus,
electric-light plants, meters, interior pneumatic-tube and intercom-
municating telephone systems, conduit wiring, call-bell and signal
systems in such buildings, including the customhouse at Washington,
District of Columbia, but excluding any other public building under
the control of the Treasury Department within the District of Colum-
bia, and excluding also marine hospitals and quarantine stations,
mints, branch mints, and assay offices, and personal services, except
for work done by contract or for temporary job labor under exigency
not exceeding at one time the sum of $100 at any one building,
$1,600,000. And the appropriation herein made for gas shall include
the rental and use of gas governors, when ordered by the Secretary

Gagoovernor, of the Treasury in writing: Provided That no sum shall be paid as
rental for such gas governors greater than thirty-five per centum of the
actual value of the gas saved thereby, which saving shall be deter-
mined by such tests as the Secretary of the Treasury shall direct:

Arr e ortem - Provided urt her That hereafter, unless otherwise specifically pro-
vided by law, whenever the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized
to secure temporary quarters for the use of the Government officials
pending the alteration, improvement, or repairs to, or the remodeling,
reconstruction, or enlargement of any public building under the con-
trol of the Treasury Department-not hereinbefore excluded, appro-
priations for the foregoing purposes shall be available, if necessary
m connection with such portions of the premises as may be rented
for or occupied by such officials in the same manner, for the same pur-
pose, and to the same extent as if the title to such premises were
vested in the United States.

Pnematic tube During the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen the Secre-
Furshing steam tary of the Treasury is authorized, out of the appropriations "Oper-

for, to o service. ating supplies for public buildings" and "Operating force for public
buildings ' to furnish steam for the operation of pneumatic tubes of
the postal service, as heretofore, and to pay employees in the produc-
tion of said steam, as heretofore, the proceeds derived from the sale
of said steam to be credited to said appropriations in proportion to the
amounts expended therefrom.



SIXTY-TIIIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes: For expenses in- Suppreing coun-
curred under the authority or with the approval of the Secretary of Vol. 37, p. c77.
the Treasury in detecting, arresting, and delivering into the custody
of the United States marshal having jurisdiction dealers and pre-
tended dealers in counterfeit money and persons engaged in counter-
feiting Treasury notes, bonds, national-bank notes, and other securi-
ties of the United States and of foreign governments, as well as the
coins of the United States and of foreign governments, and other
felonies committed against the laws of the United States relating to
the pay and bounty laws, and for no other purpose whatever, except t
in the protection of the person of the President and of the person dent and President
chosen to be President of the United States, which protection is elect authorized.

hereafter authorized, $135,000: Provided, That no part of this witneses.
amount be used in defraying the expenses of any person subpoenaed
by the United States courts to attend any trial before a United States
court or preliminary examination before any United States com-
missioner, which expenses shall be paid from the appropriation for Pod, p,. .
"Fees of witnesses, United States courts."

No part of any money appropriated by this Act shall be used in dePrsmfiotbid 3

payment of compensation or expenses of any person detailed or trans-
ferred from the Secret Service Division of the Treasury Department,
or who may at any time during the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and fourteen have been employed by or under said Secret Service
Division.

Lands and other property of the United States: For custody, care, Lid4 etc
.

protection, and expenses of sales of lands and other property of the
United States, the examination of titles, recording of deeds, adver-
ting, and auctioneer's fees, $300.

CUSTOMS SERVICE. Customs servie.

To defray the expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, ColvecingrSeweu.
$10,150,000. And the provisions of the Act of March third, eighteen Detectoa of t auds
hundred and seventy-nine (Twentieth Statutes, page three hundred . 20 p. s; vo
and eighty-six), as amended by the Act of April twenty-seventh, 33.P396
nineteen hundred and four (Thirty-third Statutes, page three hun-
dred and ninety-six), authorizing the Secretary of the Treasury to
expend out of the appropriation for defraying the expenses of col-
lecting the revenue from customs such amount as he may deem nec-
essary, not exceeding $150,000 per annum, for the detection and pre-
vention of frauds upon the customs revenue, are hereby further
amended so as to increase the amount to be so expended for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and fourteen to $200,000.

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to purchase one motor co '^, copas

boat, as provided in the Act of Congress approved February tenth, VoL37, p. 65.

nineteen hundred and thirteen, $6,000.
Scales for customs service: For construction and installation of Autmatic s

special automatic and recording scales for weighing merchandise, and
so forth, in connection with imports, at the various ports of entry
under direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, of which $60,000
shall be immediately available, $125,000.

Compensation in lieu of moieties: For compensation in lieu of moie- of m aoient-ies"
ties in certain cases under the customs revenue laws, $50,000.

Public HealthPUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE. Servic ealth

Expenses of Public Health Service, as follows:
For pay, allowance, and commutation of quarters for commissioned met

medical officers and pharmacists, 547640 at least six of the assist- di i
ant surgeons provided for hereunder shall be required to have had a

23



24 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Srs. I. CH. 3. 1913.

special training in the diagnosis of insanity and mental defect for
duty in connection with the examination of arriving aliens with
special reference to the detection of mental defection;

Asstant o Bs. For additional assistant surgeons, $50,000;
gActsigaattnt a For pay of acting assistant surgeons (noncommissioned medical

m' ~ officers), $200,000;
Otheremployees. For pay of all other employees (attendants, and so forth), $477,606;
Fright, et. For freight, transportation, and traveling expenses including the

expenses, except membership fees, of officers when officially detailed
to attend meetings of associations for the promotion of public health,
$30,000;

Fel, etc. For fuel, light, and water, $70,000;
Fmnite. For furniture and repairs to same, $8,000;
soippOe. For purveying depot, purchase of medical, surgical, and hospital

supplies, $45,000;
Hyniyabobt . For maintaining the Hygienic Laboratory, $20,000;
ue-n- io h For maintenance of marine hospitals, including subsistence, and for
Vo. 37,p. 77. all other necessary miscellaneous expenses, which are not included
ASdda of aw. under special heads, $245,000: Provided, That there may be admitted

or ltudy. into said hospitals for study, persons with infectious or other diseases
affecting the public health, and not to exceed ten cases in any one
hospita at one time;

outde treatment. For medical examinations, care of seamen care and treatment of
all other persons entitled to relief, and miscelaneous expenses other
than marne hospitals, which are not included under special heads,

Trntmntotfiere, $126,000: Provided, That hereafter commissioned officers and phar-
etc. macists, and those employees of the service devoting all their time to

field work, shall be entitled to hospital relief when taken sick or injured
in line of duty;

Books,etc. For journals and scientific books, for use of the Public Health
Service; subscriptions for journals for use of the service may be paid
for in advance, $500;

etingaomn. In all, 1,819,746, which shall include the amount necessary for the
medical inspection of aliens, as required by section seventeen of the
Act of Congress approved February twentieth, nineteen hundred and
seven.

tu tieneeCe. Quarantine Service: For the maintenance and ordinary expenses,
VoL37, p77. exclusive of pay of officers and employees, of quarantine stations at

Eastport and Portland, Maine; Providence, Rhode Island; Perth
Amboy, New Jersey; Delaware Breakwater; Reedy Island; Alex-
andria, Virgiia; Cape Charles and supplemental station thereto;
Cape Fear, Newbern, and Washington North Carolina; Georgetown,
Charleston, Beaufort, and Port Royal, South Carolina; Savannah;
South Atlantic; Brunswick Cumberland Sound; Saint Johns
River; BiscayneBay; Key est; BocaGrande; TampaBay; Port
Inglis; Cedar Key; Puntarasa; Saint Georges Sound (East and West
Pass); Saint Joseph; Saint Andrews and Pensacola, Florida Mobile-
New Orleans an supplemental stations thereto: Pascagoula; Gulf;
Gulfport, Galveston, Laredo, Eagle Pass, and El Paso, Texas; San
Diego, San Pedro and adjoining ports, Santa Barbara, San Francisco,
Monterey, and Port Harford, Californa; Fort Bragg, Eureka, Colum-
bia River, Florence, Newport, Coos Bay, and Gardner, Oregon; Port
Townsend and supplemental stations thereto; quarantine system of
Alaska; quarantine system of the Hawaiian Islands, including the
leprosy hospital; and the quarantine system of Porto Rico, and
including not exceeding $500 for printing on account of the quarantine
service at times when the exigencies of that service require Immediate
action, $155,000.

d etton o epi- Prevention of epidemics: To enable the President of the United
vol. 37, p. 752 States, in case only of threatened or actual epidemic of cholera, typhus



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

fever, yellow fever, smallpox, bubonic plague, Chinese plague or
black death, or trachoma, to aid State and local boards, or otherwise,
in his discretion, in preventing and suppressing the spread of the same,
and in such emergency in the execution of any quarantine laws which
may be then in force, $200,000: Proided, That a detailed report of ot exendio.
the expenditures hereunder shall annually hereafter be submitted to tures.
Congress.

Field investigations of public-health matters: For investigations of Vol 37, t. s09.
diseases of man and conditions influencing the propagation and spread
thereof, including sanitation and sewage, and the pollution of navi-
gable streams and lakes of the United States, including personal
service, $200,000, of which the sum of $40,000 shall be immediately
available.

Hygienic Laboratory, Washington, District of Columbia: For ad- Aditionadt buadin.
ditional building for research work, disinfection, experiments, and
housing animals, $25,000.

Interstate quarantine service: For cooperation with State and sts eand oatho
municipal health authorities in the prevention of the spread of con- ties.
tagious and infectious diseases in interstate traffic, $15,000.

CENTRAL HEATING AND POWER PLANT. Central heatng and
power plant, D.C.

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to have "ird."t"auth" -

constructed, under the direction of the Supervising Architect of the
Treasury, upon the land and wharf property of the United States here-
inafter described, a central heating, lighting, and power plant, to
furnish heat, light, and power for the buildings, old and new, of the
Bureau of Engraving and Printing, the buildings of the Department piedthenet'e
of Agriculture, the-Treasury Building, the White House and the
buildings on the grounds thereof, the State, War, and Navy Building,
the Winder Building, the Mills Building, the Court of Claims Building,
the buildings, old and new, of the National Museum, the Smithsonian
InstitutionBuilding, the Army Medical Museum Building, the Fish
Commission Building, the Washington Monument, the District Build-
ing, the Post Office Department Building, and the buildings, when
constructed on the site heretofore acquired, for each of the Depart-
ments of State, Justice, and Commerce and Labor.

The total limit of cost of such central heating, lighting, and power Limit ofcot.
plant, including all necessary buildings, boilers, engines, generators
pups, machinery appliances and equipment, tunnels, ducts, and
so forth, is fixed at not to exceed the sum of $1,494,104, and the
Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to enter into contracts to the Cotracts athorie
full limit of cost hereby fixed. Co n

Authority is given for making a cross connection between the cen- Capitol power plant.
tral heating, lighting, and power plant aforesaid and the Capitol power
plant, so that either plant may supply to the other electric energy in
case of a breakdown or other emergency, such connection to be equipped
with the necessary meters so that reimbursement may be made for
the amount of current actually supplied by either of said plants to
the other.

The lease dated April eighth, nineteen hundred and eight between eIa9 if ProP
the Commissioners of the District of Columbia and John iiler for ty
wharf property in the District of Columbia, situated on the Potomac
River and described as structures numbered twenty-four, twenty-five
twenty-six, and twenty-seven, section three, as shown on the official
map placed in evidence by the United States in the case of the United
States against Martin F. Morris and others (One hundred and seventy-
fourth United States, page one hundred and ninety-six), for a period
of five years ending March fifteenth, nineteen hundred and thirteen,
and any interest thereunder, is terminated without compensation

25



26 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Deslnated a site under the covenant contained in said lease that it may be terminated
for h g,e at any time without compensation by Act of Congress, and the land

and property covered by said lease, being land owned by the United
States fronting on Water Street between Thirteenth and Thirteenth-
and-a-half Streets southwest, together with land owned by the
United States on the Potomac River, fronting on Water Street,
between Thirteenth-and-a-half and Fourteenth Streets southwest,
are hereby designated as the site for'said heating, lighting, and power

r io . o .D- plant: Provided, That the building or buildings of said central
trict aphalt plant. heating, lighting, and power plant shall be so located upon said site

as to reserve a sufficient area for an asphalt plant for the District of
ot to o- Columbia in the event of such asphalt plant being hereafter authorized

mculnsucteo For the commencement of said plant the sum of $150,000 is appro-
priated.

Employment of ad- The Secretary of the Treasury is further authorized and empoweredditninal technical serv-
tea- to employ, without reference to the civil-service laws and regulations,

on a salary basis in the Office of the Supervising Architect such tech-
nical services as may be deemed necessary in connection with the
plans, specifications, and construction of the power plant herein pro-
vided for and to pay for such services at such price or rates of com-
pensation as he may consider just and reasonable from the appro-

mount available. priation hereinbefore made: Provided, That not to exceed $35,000
Add al hall be available from said appropriation for such technical services:

in Suing Ari And provided frther, That the foregoing authorization for securing
te' Office. the services of specially qualified persons shall be in addition to and

independent of the authorizations and appropriations for personal
services in the Office of the Supervising Architect otherwise made.

DiatritofColumbla. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

Colombla Hospital For beginning the construction of a modern fireproof hospitalfor Women. orun
onstruction of new building for the treatment of diseases peculiar to women and a

buolin, p.360. lying-in asylum, in accordance with the provisions of the Act ap-
VL 37, p. 172. proved June tenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-two (Seventeenth
Po", p.g8 Statutes, page three hundred and sixty), the said building to be

erected on the site belonging to the United States, to replace the
present building of the Columbia Hospital for Women and Lying-in
Asylum, to cost not more than $300,000, including heating apparatus,
elevators, lighting and ventilating apparatus, and approaches, $100,-

supervon. 000, the construction of said building, and the expenditure of the
appropriation herein, to be under the direction and supervision of the
Superintendent of the Capitol Building and Grounds.

Smtonin insti UNDER SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION.

nternational ex- International exchanges: For expenses of the system of interna-
tional exchanges between the United States and foreign countries,
under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution, including salaries
or compensation of all necessary employees, and the purchase of nec-
essary books and periodicals, $32,000.

Ameicaethnology. American ethnology: For continuing ethnological researches among
the American Indians and the natives of Hawaii, including the exca-
vation and preservation of archaeologic remains, under the direction
of the Smithsonian Institution, including salaries or compensation of
all necessary employees and the purchase of necessary books and
periodicals, cluding payment in advance for subscriptions, $42,000.

International Cata- International Catalogue of Scientific Literature: For the coopera
atureo. t ion of the United States in the work of the International CataIorue

of Scientific Literature, including the preparation of a classified index
catalogue of American scientific publications for incorporation in the



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 27

International Catalogue, the expense of clerk hire, the purchase of
necessary books and periodicals, and other necessary incidental
expenses, $7,500, the same to be expended under the direction of the
Smithsonian Institution.

Astrophysical Observatory: For maintenance of Astrophysical seAtoPhyl'C Ob
Observatory under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution,
including salaries of assistants, the purchase of necessary books and
periodicals, including payment m advance for subscriptions, apparatus,
making necessary observations in high altitudes, repairs and altera-
tions of buildings, and miscellaneous expenses, $13,000.

Bookstacks for Government bureau libraries: Toward replacing ata&Rc. book-
wooden shelving and galleries with fireproof bookstacks in the main
hall of the Smithsonian Building for the libraries of the Government
bureaus under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution, including
the necessary heating and lighting apparatus and repairs to the
floor, columns, walls, and windows, $15,000.

National Museum: For cases, furniture, fixtures, and appliances Na^etson,"".
required for the exhibition and safe-keeping of the collections,
including salaries or compensation of all necessary employees,
$50,000;

For expense of heating, lighting, electrical, telegraphic, and tele- etc.I"n, ghtig,
phonic service, $50,000;

For continuing the preservation, exhibition, and increase of the tiostcg O c o
w

collections from the surveying and exploring expeditions of the
Government, and from other sources, including salaries or compensa-
tion of all necessary employees, and all other necessary expenses,
$300,000, of which sum $5,500 may be used for necessary drawings
and illustrations for publications;

For purchase of books, pamphlets, and periodicals for reference, Boo etc-

including payment in advance for subscriptions, $2,000;
For repairs to buildings, shops, and sheds, including all necessary Repaf l -

labor and material, $10,000;
For postage stamps and foreign postal cards, $500; Potage.
In al, for the National Museum, $412,500.
National Zoological Park: For continuing the construction of pk Zool

roads, walks, bridges, water supply, sewerage, and drainage; and for
grading, planting, and otherwise improving the grounds; erecting
and repairing buildings and inclosures; care, subsistence, purchase,
and transportation of animals, including salaries or compensation of
all necessary employees; and general incidental expenses not otherwise
provided for, including purchase, maintenance, and driving of horses
and vehicles required for official purposes, not exceeding $100 for
the purchase of necessary books and periodicals payment m advance
for subscriptions, and exclusive of architect's fees or compensation,
$100,000; one half of which sum shall be paid from the revenues of Ha from District
the District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the reven e .
United States.

Readjustment of boundaries: For acquiring, by condemnation, bRSadiSent of
all the lots, pieces, or parcels of land, other than the one hereinafter Purchase of addi-
excepted, that lie between the present western boundary of the tiollands.

National Zoological Park and Connecticut Avenue from Cathedral
Avenue to Klingle Road, $107,200, or such portion thereof as may be
necessary, said land when acquired, together with the included high-
ways, to be added to and become a part of the National Zoological
Park. The proceeding for the condemnation of said land shall be Condemnation pro
instituted by the Secretary of the Treasury under and in accordance dgs
with the terms and provisions of subchapter one of chapter fifteen of v 0 -34 p- 151-

the Code of Law for the District of Columbia: Provided, That the ',ce.te
tract of land hereinafter described, containing five thousand eight
hundred and twenty square feet, shall be excepted from such con-
demnation, namely, the parcel recorded on the books of the assessor



28 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. L CH. 3. 1913.

of the District of Columbia as 3f and now assessed in the names
of Thomas R. and Martha G. Harney: Provided further, That

esament of ben- in determining the amounts to be assessed against the lots, pieces,
or parcels of land in the neighborhood of theland to be condemned for
the extension or enlargement of said park the jury shall take into
consideration the respective situations and topographical conditions
of said lots, pieces, or parcels of land and the benefits and advantages
they may severally receive from the extension or enlargement of
said park by the adding thereto of said land to be condemned, and
shall assess such benefits against said lots, pieces, or parcels of land
and against any and all other lots, pieces, or parcels of land the jury
may find benefited by the said extension or enlargement of said park,
as aforesaid, as the jury may find said lots, pieces, or parcels of land

collection of ases- will be benefited: And provded further, That as the several assess-ent  ments authorized to be made are made by the jury, they shall sev-
erally be a lien upon the land assessed and shall be collected as special
improvement taxes in the District of Columbia, and shall be payable

voL 34, p. 11. as provided in subchapter one of chapter fifteen of the Code of Law
To be depoited to for the District of Columbia; such assessments, when collected, to be

cedi of Un ted deposited in the Treasury of the United States to the credit of the
United States.

tersttecommerce INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION.Commimra-

Salaries For salaries of seven commissioners, at $10,000 each, $70,000.
For salary of secretary, $5,000.

Expena-. For all other authorized expenditures necessary in the execution
of laws to regulate commerce, $950,000, of which sum there may be

etcmotoo ei expended not exceeding $50,000 in the employment of counsel, not
exceeding $3,000 for the purchase of necessary books, reports, and
periodicals, not exceeding $1,500 for printing other than that done
at the Government Printing Office, not exceeding $100 in the open
market for the purchase of office furniture similar in class or kind to
that listed in the general supply schedule, and not exceeding $65,000Rent. may be expended for rent of buildings in the District of Columbia.

Enforg racout- To further enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to enforce
VoL. 34, p. t; VoL compliance with section twenty of the Act to regulate commerce as36, P. 56. amended by the Act approved June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred

and six, including the employment of necessary special agents or
examiners, $300,000.

Arbitrating railway To carry out the objects of the "Act concerning carriers engaged in
Vol. 30, p. . interstate commerce and their employees," approved June first,Pot, p. 103. eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, $10,000.
Railway safety ap To enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to keep informedpinc. ra.nable the Interstate Cotmmerce Commision to k eep informed
Vol. 2 p 531 Vol. rgarding and to enforce compliance with Acts to promote the safety

vol. 6, pp. 298 of employees and travelers upon railroads, including the employment
of inspectors, $150,000.

Safe locomotive en-
Sabeloerot en- or the payment of an authorized expenditures under the pro-voap.913. Visions of the Act of February seventeenth, nineteen hundred and

eleven, To promote the safety of employees and travelers uponrailroads by compelling common carriers engaged in interstate com-
merce to equip their locomotives with safe and suitable boilers and
appurtenances thereto," including such stenographic and clerical
heIp to the chief inspector and his two assistants as the Interstate
Commerce Commission may deem necessary and allowances in lieu
of subsistence while away from official headquarters to persons whose
traveling expenses are authorized by said Act to be paid at not to
exceed $4 per day, $220,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

UNDER THE WAR DEPARTMENT.

ARMORIES AND ARSENALS.

29
War Department.

Armories and ar-
senals.

Benicia Arsenal, Benicia, California: For increasing the facilities Benicia, Cal
for fire protection, $6,000;

For reconstructing one storehouse and its equipment, $15,000;
In all, $21,000.
Frankford Arsenal, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Frankford, Pa
For the construction of a concrete sewer, $4,000.
Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island, Illinois: Rockiland.I.
For increasing the capacity of the plant at the Rock Island Arsenal

for the production of field artillery mat6riel, $250,000;
For maintenance and operation of power plant, $12,500;
For operating and care and preservation of Rock Island bridges Bridge epense.

and viaduct- and for maintenance and repair of the arsenal street
connecting the bridges, $18,000;

In all, $280,500.
Proving ground, Sandy Hook, New Jersey: 'gromdT, N. .v
For one warehouse, $24,000;
Repairs to wharf, $8,500; in all, $32,500.
Testing machines, Watertown Arsenal: For the necessary pro- Teigmachtg

fessional and skilled labor, purchase of materials, tools, and appli-
ances for operating the testing machines, for investigative test and
tests of material in connection with the manufacturing work of the
Ordnance Department, and for instruments and materials for operat-
ing the chemical laboratory in connection therewith, and for main-
tenanee of the establishment, $15,000.

Repairs of arsenals: For repairs and improvements at arsenals, Rep ia"
and to meet such unforeseen expenditures as accidents or other
contingencies during the year may render necessary, including
$125,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for machinery
for manufacturing purposes in the arsenals, $290,000.

UNDER QUARTERMASTER CORPS. QuartenrmasterCor

Military posts: For the construction and enlargement at military M T POAtL

posts of such buildings as in the judgment of the Secretary of War
may be necessary, including the installation therein of plumbing and trietion.
of heating and lighting apparatus; but no part of this sum shall be
used for the purchase of land, for construction of buildings at Coast
Artillery posts, nor for the establishment of any military prison,
$140,000.

Barracks and quarters, seacoast defenses: For the construction tBaas-fr
and enlargement of barracks and quarters for the Coast Artillery and
of other buildings in connection with the adopted project for seacoast
defenses, including the installation therein of plumbing and of heating
and lighting apparatus, to be expended as in the judgment of the
Secretary of War may be necessary, $115,078: Provided, That no o
part of this sum shall be used for the construction of officers' quarters Vol 35, p. 363
to cost in excess of the limits established in the sundry civit appro-
priation Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and
eight.

eort Monroe, Virginia: Wharf, roads, and sewer: For repair and 'For' Mo 1 vLand
maintenance of wharf, including all necessary labor and material seer.
therefor, fuel for waiting rooms, and water, brooms, and shovels,
$1,400; repairs to apron of wharf, including all necessary labor and
material therefor, $4,155; wharfinger, $900; four laborers, $1,920;
in all, $8,375; for one-third of said sum, to be supplied by the United
States, $2,791.66.



30 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Siss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Reptoros,et. Repairs and operation of roads, pavements, streets, lights, and
general police: For rakes, shovels, and brooms; repairs to road-
way, pavements, macadam and asphalt block; repairs to street
crossings; repairs to street drains, $2,170; six laborers cleaning roads,
at $480 each- in all, $5,050; for two-thirds of said sum, to be sup-
plied by the United States, $3,366.66.

sewer system mai- Maintenance of sewer system: For waste, oil, sewer pipe, cement,
tnce. brick, and supplies $1,900; two engineers, at $900 each; two

laborers at $500 each; in all, $4,700; for two-thirds of said sum, to
be supplied by the United States, $3,133.34.

Fort Washington, Swamp lands Fort Washington, Maryland: For the purchase of
Md" about six and six-tenths acres of swamp land adjoining the military

reservation of Fort Washington, Maryland, $350.
f^iane For continuing the construction of the necessary accommodations

for the Seacoast Artillery in the Philippine Islands, $200,000.
Caalrpost. Cavalry post, Hawaii Territory: For completing the construction

of officers' quarters, barracks, storehouses, and so forth, necessary
for the accommodations of headquarters and two squadrons of
Cavalry, $350,000, to be immediately available.

eraT Ra^iway Ct - Out of the money appropriated by Senate joint resolution one
pany. i- hundred and twenty-nine (Public Resolution Numbered Forty-nine),

T=sm , iti.~ providing for transportation for American citizens fleeing from
Vol. 37, p. 6.L threatened danger in the Republic of Mexico, there shall be paid by

the Secretary of War to the Mexican Northwestern Railway Company
the sum of $7,245 in full settlement of the statement rendered to
A. W. Ivins and E. E. Bowman, dated August twenty-second, nine-
teen hundred and twelve, for the transportation of American refugees

Proiso. from points in Mexico to the American border: Provided, That the
Audit, etc statement shall be audited and approved by the Auditor for the War

Department.
Signal Service. UNDER THE CHIEF SIGNAL OFFICER.

Seward, Alaska. Purchase of site for cable office, Seward, Alaska: For the purchase
Cable ffsite. of two lots of block eight, in the city of Seward, Alaska, in connection

with the operation of the Washington-Alaska military cable and tele-
graph system, $400.

?,'" 1"[ te.' NATIONAL CEMETERIES: For maintaining and improving national
cemeteries, including fuel for superintendents, pay of laborers and
other employees, purchase of tools and materials, $120,000.

Superintendents. For pay of seventy-six superintendents of national cemeteries,
$63 120.

Headnieso for so0 Headstones for graves of soldiers: For continuing the work of fur-
nishing headstones of durable stone or other durable material for un-
marked graves of Union and Confederate soldiers sailors, and marines
in national, post, city, town, and village cemeteries, naval cemeteries

Vol. 17, p. 5. at navy yards and stations of the United States, and other burialVol. 20 p. 281. r n
Vol 34, p. 56. places, under the Acts of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-

three, February third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and March
civilians, ninth, nineteen hundred and six, also for continuing the work of fur-
Vol. 33,p. 496; Vol. nishing headstones for unmarked graves of civilians interred in post

34, p. 71. cemeteries under the Acts of April twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred
and four, and June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and six, also for fur-

confederates. nishing headstones for the unmarked graves of Confederate soldiers,
sailors, and marines in national cemeteries, $30,000.

Repairingroadways. Repairing roadways to national cemeteries: For repairs to road-
piways to national cemeteries which have been constructed by special

Encroachments by authority of Congre, $12,000: Provided, That no railroad shall be
rairoads forbidden. permittd upon the right of way which may have been acquired by

the United States to a national cemetery, or to encroach upon any
roads or walks constructed thereon and maintained by the United



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEES. I. CH. 3. 1913. 31
States: Proided further, That no part of this sum shall be used for Restriction.
repairing any roadway not owned by the United States within the
corporate limits of any city, town, or village.

No part of any appropriation herein for national cemeteries or the proL. ted to one ap

repair of roadways thereto shall be expended in the maintenance of
more than a single approach to any national cemetery.

Roadway conveyance to city of Springfield, Missouri: The Secre- Roadi foeym
tary of War is authorized and directed to convey to the city of Spring- etry conveyed to.
field, Missouri, all the right and title of the United States in and to
those portions of the Government approach roadway to the national
cemetery near that city which lie within the present limits of said
city upon the condition that the portion of the roadway so conveyed
shall be kept open and maintained without expense to the United
States as a public street of the city of Springfield and be available for
the use of the public as an approach to said cemetery, and that all
expense incident to the conveyance herein authorized be borne by
the said city of Springfield.

Burial of indigent soldiers: For expenses of buryiin the Arlinton so',drl fc IndU n

National Cemetery, or in the cemeteries of the District of Columbia,
indigent ex-Union soldiers, ex-sailors, or ex-marines of the United
States service, either regular or volunteer who have been honorably
discharged or retired and who die in the bistrict of Columbia, to be
disbursed by the Secretary of War, at a cost not exceeding $45 for
such burial expenses in each case, exclusive of cost of grave, $3,000,
one-half of which sum shall be paid out of the revenues of the District re"Sen fm Dstr
of Columbia.

Antietam battle field: For repair and preservation of monuments, Antetam ae
tablets, observation tower, roads, and fences, and so forth, made Pre ton, et
and constructed by the United States upon public lands within the
limits of the Antietam battle field, near Sharpsburg, Maryland,
$3,000.

For pay of superintendent of Antietam battle field, said superin- Suptendgnt
tendent to perform his duties under the direction of the Quarter-
master Corps and to be selected and appointed by the Secretary of
War, at his discretion, the person selected and appointed to this
position to be an honorably discharged Union soldier, $1,500.

Disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, civilian employees, and oficerssdi
so forth: For the expenses of interment, or of preparation and trans-
portation to their homes or to such national cemeteries as may be
designated by proper authority, in the discretion of the Secretary
of War of the remains of officers, including acting assistant surgeons,
and enlisted men of the Army active listi for the expenses of mter-
ment, or of preparation and transportation to their homes of the
remams of civil employees of the Army in the employ of the War
Department who die abroad, inclusive of Alaska, or on Army trans-
ports; for the expenses of removal of remains from abandoned posts donem potssetc.
to permanent military posts or national cemeteries, including the
remains of Federal soldiers, sailors, or marines interred in fields or
abandoned private and city cemeteries; and in any case where the insdviuas ment  t
expenses of burial or shipment of the remains of officers or enlisted
men of the Army who die on the active list are borne by individuals,
where such expenses would have been lawful claims against the
Government, reimbursement to such individuals may be made of
the amount allowed by the Government for such services, to be paid
out of the funds appropriated by this Act, but no reimbursement
shall be made under this Act of such expenses incurred prior to
the first day of July, nineteen hundred andten, $57,500.

Confederate Mound, Oakwood Cemetery, Chicago: For care, pro- c.dfago, Mon.
tection, and maintenance of the plat of ground known as "Confed-
erate Mound" in Oakwood Cemetery, Chicago, $250.



32 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sras. I. CH. 3; 1913.

Ce det" bn
ural Confederate burial plats: For the care, protection, and mainte-

P u,' * ' nance of Confederate burial plats, owned by the United States, located
and known by the followmg designations: Confederate cemetery,
North Alton, Illinois; Confederate cemetery, Camp Chase, Columbus,
Ohio; Confederate section, Greenlawn Cemetery, Indianapolis, In-
diana; Confederate cemetery, Point Lookout, Maryland; and Con-
federate cemetery, Rock Island, Illinois $1,250.

cnes n , '"d In Monuments or tablets in Cuba and China: For repairs and preser-
vation of monuments, tablets, roads, fences, and so forth, made and
constructed by the United States in Cuba and China to mark the places
where American soldiers fell, $1,000.

rial ofdbnt k .Burial of deceased indigent patients: The unexpended balance of
soldes d not the appropriation made for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eleven

eob'an. for expenses of burying in the Little Rock (Arkansas) National Ceme-
VL p. tery, mcluding transportation thereto, indigent ex-soldiers, ex-sailors,

or ex-marines of the United States service, either regular or volunteer,
who have been honorably discharged or retired and who die while
patients at the Army and Navy General Hospital, Hot Springs,
Arkansas, to be disbursed by the Secretary of War, at a cost not
exceeding $35 for such burial expenses in each case, exclusive of cost
of grave, is reappropriated and continued available for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fourteen.

MIt
f

arype. NATIONAL MILITARY PLARS.

Che-amas and Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Park: For continuing the
establishment of the Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Park;
for the compensation and expenses of three civilian commissioners,
maps, surveys, clerical and other assistance, including $300 for neces-
sary clerical labor under direction of the chairman of the commission,
office expenses, and all other necessary expenses; foundations for
State monuments; mowing; historical tablets, iron and bronze; iron
gun carriages; for roads and their maintenance; the purchase of
small tracts of lands heretofore authorized by law; in al, $57,060.

Shiloh National Military Park: For continuing the work of estab-
lishing a national military park on the battle field of Shiloh, Tennessee;
for the compensation of three civilian commissioners; and the secre-
tary; clerical and other services; labor; historical tablets; maps and
surveys L roads, purchase and transportation of supplies and mate-
rials; office and other necessary expenses, $27,000.

Gettysburg National Park: For continuing the work of establishing
the national park at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania; for the acquisition
of lands, surveys, and maps; constructing, improving, and maintain-
ing avenues, roads, and bridges thereon; making fences and gates;
marking the lines of battle with tablets and guns, each tablet bearing
a brief legend giving historic acts, and compiled without censure and
without praise; preserving the features of the battle field and the
monuments thereon; providing for a suitable office for the commis-
sioners in Gettysburg; compensation of three civilian commissioners
clerical and other services, expenses, and labor; the purchase and
preparation of tablets and gun carriages and placing them in position;
and all other expenses incidental to the foregoing, $54,000.

Vbksbmg. Vicksburg National Military Park: For continuing the work of
establishing the Vicksburg National Military Park; for the compen-
sation of three civilian commissioners; for clerical and other services,
labor, iron gun carriages, the mounting of siege guns, monuments
markers, and historical tablets giving historical facts, compiled
without praise and without censure; maps, surveys; roads, bridges,
restoration of earthworks, purchase of lands, purchase and transpor-
tation of supplies and materials; and other necessary expenses,
$44,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913. 33

UNDER ENGINEER DEPARTMENT. Engineer Depart-

YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK: For maintenance and repair of Yelowstona.

improvements, $125,000, of which sum $75,000 shall be immediately
available including not to exceed $15,000 for maintenance of the
road in the forest reserve leading out of the park from the east boun-
dary, and not to exceed $5,000 for maintenance of the road in the
forest reserves leading out of the park from the south boundary, to
be expended by and under the direction of the Secretary of War: Proo

Provided, That no portion of this appropriation shall be expended Restrction on re

for the removal of snow from any of the roads for the purpose of movalofsno,.
opening them in advance of the time when they will be cleared by
seasonal changes.

For widening and improving surface of roads, and for building oads ri e
bridges and culverts, from the belt-line road to the western border;
from the Thumb Station to the southern border- and from the Lake
Hotel Station to the eastern border, all within Yellowstone National
Park, to make such roads suitable and safe for animal-drawn and
motor-propelled vehicles, $75,000, of which sum $35,000 shall be imme-
diately available. ra

Crater Lake National Park, Oregon: For continuation of the con- ra

struction of a wagon road and the necessary bridges through Crater
Lake National Park, Oregon, together with a system of tanks and
water-supply pipes to provide for sprinkling, in accordance with the
recommendations contained in the report of the War Department
published as House Document Numbered Three hundred and twenty-
eight Sixty-second Congress, second session, to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of War, $75,000, to be available until
expended.Buildin

BenLDInGS AND GROUNDS IN AND AROUND WASHINGTON: For im- oBudsD.s and

provement and care of public grounds, District of Columbia, as Improvement and
follows:

For improvement and maintenance of grounds south of Executive
Mansion, $4,000.

For ordinary 'care of greenhouses and nursery, $2,000.
For repair and reconstruction of the greenhouses at the nursery,

$3 000.
For ordinary care of Lafayette Park, $2,000.
For ordinary care of Franklin Park, $1,500.
For improvement and ordinary care of Lincoln Park, $2,000.
For care and improvement of Monument Grounds and annex, Monumentgrounds

$7.000.
For improvement, care, and maintenance of Garfield Park, $2,500.
For construction and repair of post-and-chain fences, repair of high

iron fences, constructing stone coping about reservations, painting
watchmen's lodges, iron fences, vases, lamps, and lamp-posts; repair-
ing and extending water pipes, and purchase of apparatus for cleaning
them; hose; manure, and haulng the same; removing snow and ice;
purchase and repair of seats and tools- trees, tree and plant stakes,
labels, lime, whitewashing, and stock for nursery, flowerpots, twine,
baskets, wire, splints, and moss, to be purchased by contract or other-
wise, as the Secretary of War may determine; care, construction, and
repair of fountains; abating nuisances; cleaning statues and repairing
pedestals, $18,550.

For improvement, care, and maintenance of various reservations, Reservatons, etc.
including purchase, maintenance, and driving of horse and vehicle
for official use of the officer in charge of public buildings and grounds,
and of other necessary vehicles, for official use, $30,000.

For improvement, care, and maintenance of Smithsonian grounds,
$3,000.

91006°-VOL 38-Pr 1-3



34 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

For improvement and maintenance of Judiciary Park, $2,500.
For laying cement and other walks in various reservations, $2,000.
For broken-stone road covering for parks, $3,500.

otomac For curbing, copng, and flagging for park roads and walks, $2,000.
For care and maintenance otPotomac Park $15,000.
For grading, soiling, seeding, and planting that portion of Potomao

Park west of the railroad embankment, $35,000.
gooRstr nti eedn r No part of any money appropriated in this Act shall be expended

for or toward the construction of any lagoon, or other artificial body
of water, or speedway, on any portion of Potomac Park in the District
of Columbia.

For oiling or otherwise treating macadam roads, $4,000.
tRiver ot o Po Toward the construction of a permanent road around the entire

river and harbor front of the portion of Potomac Park east of the
railroad embankment z $25,000.

For continuing the improvement of Montrose Park, and for its care
and maintenance, $5,000.

For care and improvement of the portion of Potomac Park east of
the railroad embankment, $10,000.

For preparation of plans looking to the improvement of Meridian
Hill Park, $2,500.

For laying cement pavement on the sidewalks on East and West
Executive Avenues and south of the Treasury Department Building,
$6,000.

New lodg For replacing the park lodge in Lafayette Park with a new lodge,
$3 500.

For replacin the park lodge in Franklin Park with a new lodge,
$3,500.

For replacing the park lodge in Judiciary Park with a new lodge,
$3 500.

For replacing the park lodge in Lincoln Park with a new lodge,
$3,500.

revene Distrt One half of the foregoing sums under " Buildings and grounds in and
around Washington" shall be paid from the revenues of the District
of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the United States.

Limint for conrete Under appropriations herein contained no contract shall be made
for making or repairing concrete or asphalt pavements in Washington
City at a higher price than $1.85 per square yard for a quality equal
to the best laid in the District of Columbia pnor to July first, eighteen
hundred and eighty-six, and with a base of not less than six inches in
thickness.

Department rounds, For improvement, care, and maintenance of grounds of executive
. departments, $1,000.

For such trees, shrubs, plants, fertilizers, and skilled labor for the
grounds of the Library of Congress as may be requested by the super-
mtendent of the Library Building, $1000.

For such trees, shrubs, plants, ertilizers, and skilled labor for the
grounds of the Capitol and the Senate and House Office Buildins. as
may be requested by the Superintendent of the Capitol Buidig,
$4,000.

Eective Mansion For improvement and maintenance of Executive Mansion grounds
gronds. (within iron fence), $5,000.

Engineer. For the employment of an engineer by the officer in charge of pub-
lic buildings and grounds, $2,400.

For purchase and repair of machinery and tools for shops at
nursery, and for the repair of shops and storehouse, $1000.

Executivension. EXECUTIVE MANSION: For ordinary care, repair, and refurnishing
of Executive Mansion, and for purchase, maintenance, and driving of
horses and vehicles for official purposes, to be expended by contract
or otherwise, as the President may determine, $35,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 35

For installing an independent water supply in the Executive Man- water supply.
sion grounds (within iron fence) for fire protection, $1,500.

For extraordinary repairs and refurnishing of the Executive Man- pa traordinary re-
sion, to be expended by contract or otherwise, as the President may
determine and to be immediately available, $15,000.

For making alterations in the attic of the Executive Mansion to Alterations, etc.
provide additional rooms, and for additional furniture, to be expended
by contract or otherwise, as the President may determine, and to be
immediately available, $9,500.

For replacing the cement roofs on the east and west terraces with Newroofsforterrae
new roofs $7,500.

For fuel for the Executive Mansion and greenhouses, $6,000. Fuel
For care and maintenance of greenhouses, Executive Mansion, Grehone

$9,000.
For repairs to greenhouses, Executive Mansion, $3,000.
For traveling expenses of the President of the United States, to be oit de.s

expended in his discretion and accounted for on his certificate solely,
$25,000.

For lighting the Executive Mansion, grounds, and greenhouses Lighting.
including all necessary expenses of installation, maintenance, and
repair, $8,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

LIGQTING AND EATING FOR THE PUBLIC GROUNDS: For lighting the ingLp gouds
public grounds, watchmen's lodges, offices, and greenhouses at the
propagating gardens, including all necessary expenses of installation,
maintennce, and repair, $15,000;

For heating ofices, watchmen's lodges, and greenhouses at the
propagating gardens, $3,820;

In al, $18,820, or so much thereof as may be necessary, one half of
which sum shall be paid from the revenues of the District of Columbia
and the other half from the Treasury of the United States.

TEiLRAPH TO CONNECr THE CAPITOL WH THE DEPARTMENTS graph. t l

AND GovELME.NT PRINTNG OFEICE: For care and repair of existing
lines, $500. w

WASHNGTON MoNumwET: For the care and maintenance of the ment. e
WashingtonMonument, namely: Forcustodian, $1,200 ;steam engineer, Main ten anfoe
$960; assistant steam engineer, $840; fireman, $660; assistant fire-
man, $660; conductor of elevator car, $900; attendant on floor, $720;
attendant on top floor, $720; three night and day watchmen, at $720
each; in all, $8,820. Expene.

For fuel, lights, oil, waste, packing, tools, matches, paints, brushes,
brooms, lanterns, rope, nails, screws, lead, electric lights heating ap-
paratus, oil stoves for elevator car and upper and lower foors; repairs
to engines boilers, dynamos, elevator, and repairs of al kinds con-
nected with the Monument and machinery; and purchase of all neces-
sary articles for keeping the Monument, machinery, elevator, and
electric plant in good order, $3,000. BudingwhereAbsr

REPAIRS OF BUILDING WHERE ABRAHAM LINCOLN DID: For paint- ham Lincoln died.
ing and miscellaneous repairs, $200. Wakefeld,Va.

IMPROVEMENTS, BIRTHPLACE OF WASHINGTON, WAKEFIELD, VIR-
GINIA: For repairs to fences and cleaning up and maintaining grounds
about the monument, $100. Commi.o o Fine

COMMsSION OF FINE ARTS: To meet the expenses made necessary Arts
by the Act approved May seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten, Vos6. 371
entitled "An Act establishing a Commission of Fine Arts," including
the purchase of periodicals, maps, and books of reference, to be dis-
bursed, on vouchers approved by the commission, by the officer in
charge of public buildings and grounds, who shall be the secretary
and shall act as the executive officer of said commission, $5,000. t o

MEMORIAL TO GENEIm L ULYSSES S. GRANT: For continuing work
for the erection of the memorial to General Ulysses S. Grant and for



36 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913:

each and every purpose connected therewith, to be available until
expended, $25,000.

Statue to Commo- UNVEILING STATUE OF COMMODOnE JOHN BARRY: For unveiling
dore John B3r .

vol. 34 p. 2. and dedicating the statue of Commodore John Barry and for each and
every purpose connected therewith including erecting and taking
down viewing stands and putting the grounds in sightly condition,
$2.500.

Lincoln Memor=a L NCOLN MEOBRIA COMMISSION: For commencing work for theVol. 36, p. 898; VoL
37, p. 022.' erection of the Lincoln Memorial in accordance with the plans and

design and on the location approved by Congress and for each and
every purpose connected therewith, to be immediately available,
$300,000.

Rivers and harbors, RIVERS AND HARBORS, CONUTACT WO: Toward the construction
constrtion. of works on harbors and rivers, under contract and otherwise, and

within the limits authorized by law, namely:
V36oL3 p."2  Vol Forwork authorized by the river and harbor Acts of eighteen hun-

dred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred and ten, as follows:
san Frandico, cal. Improving harbor at San Francisco, California: For continuing

improvement by the removal of Centissima Rock, $110,000.
Vol. 34,p. 1073. For works authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen

hundred and seven, as follows:
Boston, Mas. Improving harbor at Boston, Massachusetts: For continuing

improvement of thirty-five foot channel, $150,000.
Cleveland, o. Improving harbor at Cleveland, Ohio: For continuing improvement

in accordance with plan for new harbor entrance and breakwater
extension, in completion of contract authorization, $51,000.

Po River, N. r. Improving Passaic River, New Jersey: For continuing improvement
of channel in Newark Bay and Passaic River, $50,000.

Oan LUis Obipo, Improving harbor at San Luis Obispo, California: For continuing
improvement in completion of contract authorization, $46,000.

M h. River, Improving Saint Marys River, Michigan: For continuing improve-
New lock. ment at the falls by the construction of a new lock, with a separate

canal, $1,475,000.
vol. 36, p. 630. For works authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen hun-

dred and ten, as follows:
Ncp ear River, Improving Cape Fear River, North Carolina: For continuing

Above Wlmington. improvement by the construction of locks and dams above Wilming-
ton, in completion of contract authorization, $315,000.

Cumberland River, Improving Cumberland River below Nashville, Tennessee: For
Tenn. continuing Improvement by the construction of locks and dams, in

Hoo ip Cha completion of contract authorization, $200,000.
l,n p 

T 
ha n  Improving Houston Ship Channel, Texas: For continuing improve-

ment of the channel formerly designated as Galveston Ship Channel
Oho Rm . and Buffalo Bayou, in completion of contract authorization, $950,000.
Splifedlocks and Improving Ohio River below Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: For con-

da. tinuing improvement by the construction of Locks and Dams Num-
bered Seven, Nine, Ten, Twelve, Nineteen, Twenty, Twenty-nine,

orty-one, an Forty-eight, in completion of contract authorization,
$649,000.Providence River

anPd narbor, Ri. Improving Providence River and Harbor, Rhode Island: For con-
tinuing improvement between Kettle Point and Gaspee Point and
on the western side of the harbor at and above Fields Point, in com-
pletion of contract authorization, $30,000.

wg Sound-Lae Puget Sound-Lake Washington Waterway: For continuing im-Washington Wayer-F continuini
way. provement by the construction of a double lock, with the necessary

accessory works, $1,100,000.
Maginaw River, Improving Saginaw River, Michigan: For continuing improvement,

in completion o contract authorization, $236,000.
iuslaw River, oreg. Improving Siuslaw River, Oregon: For continuing improvement by

jetty construction at the mouth, in completion of contract authoriza-
tion, $80,500.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CH. 3. 1913. 37

For works authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen VOL 36, p.33.
hundred and eleven, as follows:

Improving harbor at Ashtabula, Ohio: For continuing improve- Ashtabua, Ohio.

ment, in completion of contract authorization, $274,675.
Improving Black Warrior, Warrior, and Tombigbee Rivers, Ala- RiBlear lar' etc.,

bama: For continuing improvement by the construction of locks and
dams, in completion of contract authorization, $485,000.

Improving Columbia and Lower Willamette Rivers below Portland, metOtbie WaOrg.
Oregon: For continuing improvement, in completion of contract au-
thorization, $120,000.

Improving harbor at Conneaut, Ohio: For continuing improvement, Comeaut, Ohio.
in completion of contract authorization, $20,738. o

Improving Connecticut River, Connecticut: For continuing im- o. e c t io u t 
Rlver

provement below Hartford in completion of contract authorization,
$60,000.

Improving Delaware River, Pennsylvania and New Jersey: For Delaware River
continuing improvement of thirty-five foot channel from Allegheny sea.
Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to the sea, in completion of
contract authorization, $250,000.

Harbor of refuge, Duck Island Harbor, Connecticut: For continu- y aCnkd Har-
ing improvement, $82,000.

Improving Hillsboro Bay, Florida: For continuing improvement, in Htiboro Bay, ,
completion of contract authorization, $100,000.

Improving harbor at Hilo, Hawaii: For continuing improvement, in Hn0" HawaiL
completion of contract authorization, $150,000.

Improving Humboldt Harbor and Bay, California: For continuing and Bay, c ao.
improvement, in completion of contract authorization, $467,400.

Improving Kentucky River, Kentucky: For continuing improve- Ky.entb a lvt
ment by the construction of Locks and Dams Numbered Thirteen
and Fourteen, in completion of contract authorization, $82,650.

Improving Mackinac Harbor, Michigan: For continuing improve- M.Mic H a r bor.
ment, in completion of contract authorization, $20,000.

Breakwater from Mount Desert to Porcupine Island, Maine: For brk wSrboe'.
continuing construction of breakwater at Bar Harbor, in completion
of contract authorization $70,200.

Improving harbor at Norfolk, Virginia: For continuing improve- Nolk, Va
ment, including approaches thereto and channels to Newport News
and up the Southern Branch of Elizabeth River, in completion of
contract authorization, $197,500.

Improving Ouachita River, Arkansas and Louisiana: For continu- Ark and L ra.
ing improvement by the construction of Locks and Dams Numbered
Two, Four, Six, and Eight, in completion of contract authorization,
$150,000.

For improving Ohio River below Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: For ocksand dam
continuing improvement by the construction of locks and dams,
S1 024,000.$1 024 000. Point Judith, R. L

Harbor of refuge at Point Judith, Rhode Island: For continuing P th-
improvement, in completion of contract authorization, $290,000. SabneechesCa

Improving Sabine-Neches Canal, Texas: For continuing improve- Tex.
ment of sections "a" and "c" from Port Arthur Canal to mouth of
Neches River and from mouth of Neches River to Beaumont, $150,000.

For continuing improvement of section "b" from the mouth of
Neches River to the mouth of Sabine River and up Sabine River to
the town of Orange, $50,000.t

Improving Saint Johns River, Florida: For continuing improvement Fla.
from Jacksonville to the ocean, in completion of contract authoriza-
tion, $150,000.

Improving San Pablo Bay, California: For continuing improvement a a
of channel through Pinole Shoal, in completion of contract authoriza-
tion, $238,000.



38 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

snohomih River, Improving Snohomish River, Washington: For continuing improve-
ment in completion of contract authorization, $105,000.

Soth Haven, MiO. Improving South Haven Harbor, Michigan: For continuing im-
provement, $43,000.

WHM sP e and Improving Willapa River and Harbor, Washington: For continuing
improvement, $23,132.Maps. MAPS, WAB DEPRTENTr: For publication of engineer maps for use

ey of northern of the War Department, inclusive of war maps, $7,500.
and northwestern SURVEY OF NOBTHERN AND NORBTHWESTERN LAxs: For survey of
lakes. northern and northwestern lakes, including all necessary expenses for

prepaing, correcting, extending, printing, binding, and issuing charts
and bulletins, and of investigating lake levels, with a view to their

New York canal regulation, $125,000: Provided, That the survey of said northern and
system included. northwestern lakes be extended so as to include the lakes and other

natural navigable waters embraced in the navigation system of the
Calfornia Dbris "New York canals," including Lake Champlain.

commission CALIFOBNIA DEBBun COMIssION: For defraying the expenses of the
Vol. n, p. commission in carrying on the work authorized by the Act of Con-

gress approved March first, eighteen hundred and ninety-three,
$15.000.

Negw York Hror. IBOB OF NEW YORx: For prevention of obstructive and inurious
dopostj. deposits within the harbor and adjacent waters of New York City:

For pay of inspectors, deputy inspectors, office force, and expenses
of office, $10,260;

For pay of crews and maintenance of patrol fleet, six steam tugs,
and one launch, $75,000;

In all, $85,260.
lternstcomis Wa- International Waterways Commission: For continuing the work
Contnting investi- f investigation and report by the International Waterways Commis-

Ao Me. sion, authorized by section four of the rivers and harbors Act approved
,pt, p-. June thirteenth, nineteen hundred and two, $15,000, to be imme-

diately available.
Medtcal Depart- MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.

Artificial imb. Artificial limbs: For furnishing artificial limbs and apparatus, or
urgical appliances commutation therefor, and necessary transportation, $85,000.

Appliances for disabled soldiers: For furnishing surgical appliances
to persons disabled in the military or naval service of the United
States, and not entitled to artificial limbs or trusses for the same
disabilities, $2,000.

R.s.,sec.176,p.21l. Trusses for disabled soldiers: For trusses for persons entitled theretoVoL 2,p. 33. under section eleven hundred and seventy-six, Revised Statutes of
the United States, and the Act of Congress amendatory thereof

Provide Hospi- approved March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, $4,000.
tDeste patet. Support and medical treatment of destitute patients: For the

paen support and medical treatment of medical and surgical patients who
are destitute, in the city of Washington, under a contract to be made

th the Providence Hospital b the Surgeon General of the Army,
$19,000, one half of which sum hall be pad from the revenues of the
District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the

arfield Hospital, United States.
D.Xc t Garfield Memorial Hospital: For maintenance, to enable it to

estite . provide medical and surgical treatment to persons unable to pay
therefor, under a contract to be made with the Board of Charities of
the District of Columbia, $19,000, one half of which sum shall be
paid from the revenues of the District of Columbia and the other half

Rep to conta- from the Treasury of the United States.
giowards For repairs and improvements of wards for contagious diseases

at Garfield Memorial Hospital, $1,500, and at Providence Hospital,



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 39

$1,000, respectively, to be disbursed by the authorities of said hos-
pitals, and to be paid one-half out of the revenues of the District of
Columbia and one-half out of the Treasury of the United States; in
all, $2,500.

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS. National Home forDisabled Volunteer
Soldiers.

For the support of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer
Soldiers, as follows:

Central Branch, Dayton, Ohio: For current expenses, namely: Dayton Ohio.

Pay of officers and noncommissioned officers of the home, with such t pes.
exceptions as are hereinafter noted, and their clerks, weighmasters,
and orderlies; also payments for chaplains, religious instruction, and
entertainment for the members of the home, printers, bookbinders,
librarians, musicians, telegraph and telephone operators, guards,
janitors, watchmen, and fire company; for all property and materials
purchased for their use, including repairs not done by the home; for
necessary expenditures for articles of amusement, library books,
magazines, papers, pictures, and musical instruments, and for
repairs not done by the home; and for stationery, advertising leal
advice for payments due heirs of deceased members: Provied, oe.of deceaed
That all receipts on account of the effects of deceased members during members
the fiscal year shall also be available for such payments; and for such
other expenditures as can not properly be included under other heads
of expenditure, $62,000. Substene.

For subsistence, namely: Pay of commissary sergeants, commis-
sary clerks, porters, laborers, bakers, cooks, dishwashers, waiters,
and others employed in the subsistence department; the cost of all
articles purchased for the regular ration, and the subsistence of civil-
ian employees regularly employed and residing at the branch, their
freight, preparation, and serving; aprons, caps, and jackets for
kitchen and dining-room employees; of tobacco; of all dining-room
and kitchen furniture and utensils, bakers' and butchers' tools and
appliances, and their repair not done by the home, $260,000 ;

For household, namely: Expenditures for furniture for oicers' Household.
quarters; for bedsteads, bedding, bedding material, and all other
articles required in the quarters of the members, and of civilian
employees permanently employed and residing at the branch, and
for their repair, if they are not repaired by the home; for fuel, includ-
ing fuel for cooking, heat, and light; for engineers and firemen,
bathhouse keepers, janitors, laundry employees, and for all labor,
materials, and appliances required for household use, and for their
repairs unless the repairs are made by the home, $115,000; Hopi

For hospital, namely: Pay of assistant surgeons, matrons, drug-
gists, hospital clerks and stewards, ward masters, nurses, cooks,
waiters, readers, drivers, funeral escort, janitors, and for such other
services as may be necessary for the care of the sick; burial of the
dead; for surgical instruments and appliances, medical books, medi-
cine, liquors, fruits, and other necessaries for the sick not on the
regular ration; for bedsteads, bedding, and bedding materials, and
all other special articles necessary for the wards; for hospital furni-
ture, including special articles and appliances for hospital kitchen
and dining room; carriage, hearse, stretchers, coffins; and for all
repairs to hospital furniture and appliances not done by the home,
$70,000;

For transportation, namely: For transportation of members of Trapora
the home, $1,500;

For repairs, namely: Pay of chief engineer, builders, blacksmiths, Repas
carpenters, painters, gas fitters, electrical workers, plumbers, tin-
smiths, steam fitters, stone and brick masons, whitewashers, and



40 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sas. I. CH. 3. 1913.

laborers, and for all appliances and materials used under this head;
also for repairs of roads and other improvements of a permanent

Riction on new character, $57,000: Provided, That no part of the appropriation for
buildings. repairs for any of the branch homes shall be used for the construe-

arm. tion of any new building;
For farm, namely: Pay of farmer, chief gardener, harness makers,

farm hands, gardeners, horseshoers, stablemen, teamsters, dairymen,
herders, and laborers and for all tools, appliances, and materials re-
quired for farm, garden, and dairy work; for grain, hay, and straw,
dressing, seed, carriages, wagons, carts, and other conveyances; for
all animals purchased for stock or for.work (including animals in the
park); for all materials, tools, and labor for flower garden, lawn, and
park, including cemetery; and for construction of roads and walks,
and for repairs not done by the home, $24,000;

In all, $589,500.
ukees. Northwestern Branch, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: For current ex-

penses, including the same objects specified under this head for the
Central Branch, $46,000;

usistence. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
Hosehok. head for the Central Branch $137,00;

For household, including tie same objects specified under this head
Hospital for the Central Branch, $67,000;

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
asporat for the Central Branch, $44,000;

For transportation of members of the home, $1,200;
Bepair. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head

for the Central Branch, $34,000;
F a r m  For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch, $9,000;
Tog . In all, $338,200.

rrent expens. Eastern Branch, Togus, Maine: For current expenses, including
the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch,

Subsstee. $48,000;
. or subsistence, including the same objects specified under this head

Household. for the Central Branch, $121,000;
For household, including the same objects specified under this head

Hospita. for the Central Branch, $80,000;
For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head

Transportation. for the Central Branch, $41,000;
RepairsFor transportation of members of the home, $1,000;

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
Fm for the Central Branch, $44,000;

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $17,000;

Hmpto n. In all, $352,000.
Crrent expenses. Southern Branch, Hampton, Virginia: For current expenses, in-

cluding the same objects specified under this head for the Central
Subsistence. Brance, $47,000;

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
Household. head for the Central Branch, $169,000;

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
Hospital. for the Central Branch, $70,000;

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
Transportation. for the Central Branch, $44,000;
Repairs. For transportation of members of the home, $1,800-

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
Farm. for the Central Branch, $46,000;

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $10,000;

In all, $387,800.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 41

Western Branch, Leavenworth, Kansas: For current expenses, Leavenworth, Kan.
including the same objects specified under this head for the Central epenses
Branch, $49,000;

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this ubsitence
head for the Central Branch, $190,000;

For household, including the same objects specified under this roehold.
head for the Central Branch, $100,000: Provided, That no part of Restriction on fuel

this sum shall be used for fuel oil if it shall appear to the board of oi

managers that coal as a fuel can be procured and used more
economically;

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head HO"ptal

for the Central Branch, $50,000;
For transportation of members of the home, $2,500; Tnsporttion.
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head Repairs

for the Central Branch, $45,000;
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for F a

the Central Branch, $17,000;
In all, $453,500.
Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: For current expenses, csn nCaL

including the same objects specified under this head for the Central
Branch, $47,000;

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this ''so
head for the Central Branch, $180,000; Housold

For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $61,000; Hpita

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $51,000; Trnsrtat

For transportation of members of the home, $3,000; R ertat
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head

for the Central Branch, $48,000; r.
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch $12,000; N equipment.
For one new boiler, $6,750;
For ammonia compressor, $3,515;
In all, $412,265.
Marion Branch, Marion, Indiana: For current expenses, including curren

the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch,
$43 000; sub

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $123,000; Househld

For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, and for necessary expenses for the pro-
curement, piping, and preservation of natural gas, oil, and water,
$4500; tal

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head Hi
for the Central Branch, $38,000; Tnt

For transportation of members of the home, $1,000; Traon.
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head Repais

for the Central Branch, $30,000; Far.
For farm including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch, $12,000;
In all, $292,000. Danville. .
Danville Branch, Danville, Illinois: For current expenses, including current expenses

the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch,
$47,000; Subisten.

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $170,000; Houseol .

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $72,000; H a

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $44,000;



42 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Transportation. For transportation of members of the home, $1,500;
Repais. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch, $30,000;
Farm. For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch, $11,000.
In all, $375,500.

ousot ex Cty, s Mountain Branch, Johnson City, Tennessee: For current expenses,
including the same objects speciied under this head for the Central
Branch, $42,000;

sistuene. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $122,000;

ohod. For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $47,000;

Hospita. For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $33,000;

Traato For transportation of members of the home, $2,500I
Bepars. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch, $28,000;n' For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $18,000;

In all, $292,500.
cots gs. D Battle Mountain Sanitarium, Hot Springs, South Dakota: For

current expenses, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $24,000;

sa n. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $38,000;

Household. For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $42,000,

Ho pita For hospital including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $35,000;

TransportatioL For transportation of members of the home, $6,000;
epairs. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head

for the Central Branch, $14,000;
Farm. For farm, including the same objects specified under this head

for the Central Branch, $5,000;
New building. For combined chapel and amusement hall, $37,500.

In all, $201,500.
oehig for all For clothing for all of the branches, namely: Expenditures for

clothing, underclothg, , hats, caps, boots, shoes, socks, and over-
alls; also all sums expended for labor, materials, machines, tools,
and appliances employed, and for use in the tailor shops, knittin
shops, and shoe shops, or other home shops in which any kind of
clothing is made or repaired, $225,000.

Boardofmanagers. Board of managers: President, $4,000; secretary, $500; general
Salariee e treasurer, who shall not be a member of the board of managers,

$4,500; inspector general and chief surgeon, $4,000; assistant general
treasurer and assistant inspector general, $3,000; assistant inspector
general, $3,000; clerical services for the offices of the president,
general treasurer, and inspector general and chief surgeon, $15,500;
clerical services for managers, $4,500; for traveling expenses of the
board of managers, their officers, and employees, including officers
of branch homes when detailed on inspection work, $15,000; for
outside relief, $500; for rent, legal services, medical examinations,
stationery, telegrams, and other incidental expenses, $7,000; in all,
$61,500.

In all, for National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, $3,981,-
265.

IPaio ts. Provided, That no part of the foregoing appropriations shall be
expended for any purpose at any branch of the National Home for
Disabled Volunteer Soldiers that maintains or permits to be main-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

tained on its premises a bar, canteen, or other place where beer,
wine, or other intoxicating liquors are sold.

Hereafter vacancies occurring in the membership of the Board of d t o be reduacedto five as vacancies oc-Managers of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers cur.
shall not be filled until the whole number of members of such board amc'de4 8 6 p936
is reduced to five, and thereafter the number of members constituting
said board shall not exceed five.

State or Territorial homes for disabled soldiers and sailors: For state or Territorial
continuing aid to State or Territorial homes for the support of dis- vol. 2, p. 450.
abled volunteer soldiers, in conformity with the Act approved
August twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, including
all classes of soldiers admissible to the National Home for Disabled
Volunteer Soldiers, $1,200,000: Proided, That no part of this appro- roits.
priation shall be apportioned to any State or Territorial home that
maintains a bar or canteen where intoxicating liquors are sold: Clcons m in-
Provided further, That for any sum or sums collected in any manner mates.
from inmates of such State or Territorial homes to be used for the
support of said homes a like amount shall be deducted from the aid
herein provided for, but this proviso shall not apply to any State
or Territorial home into which the wives or widows of soldiers are
admitted and maintained.

BACK PAY AND BOUNWT. Backpayandbounty.

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay of two and three year Payment o.
volunteers, for bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs,
for bounty under the Act of July twenty-eighth, eighteenhundred Vo'14, p. 3
and sixty-six, and for amounts for commutation of rations to prisoners tCmmutai ot r
of war in States of the so-called Confederacy, and to soldiers on fur-
lough, that may be certified to be due by the accounting officers of
the Treasury during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen,
$25,000.

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay and allowances on War wth Spauin,et
account of service of officers and men of the Army during the War
with Spain and in the Philippine Islands that may be certified to be
due by the accounting officers of the Treasury during the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fourteen and that are chargeable to the appro-
priations that have been carried to the surplus fund, $5,000.

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. InteriorDepartment.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. Public bulldtngs.

Repairs of buildings, Interior Department: For repairs of Interior mRnPu rtdngsdrtP
Department and Pension Buildings, and of the old Post Office Depart-
ment Building, occupied by the Interior Department, including
preservation and repair of steam-heating and electric-lighting plants
and elevators, $30,000, of which sum not exceeding $7,500 may be
expended for day labor, except for work done by contract.

For the installation of an electric elevator in the southeast corner ElVdp'ostfce De-
of the old Post Office Department Building, occupied by the Interior partment Building.
Department, and the changes in the building incident thereto, to be
immediately available, $7,500.

For the installation of an electric elevator in the east wing of the gatent ffice Build-
Patent Office Building, occupied by the Interior Department, to be
immediately available, $7,500.

For repairs and improvements to the Patent Office Building, as set ReBputSii.tnt r-
forth in Senate Document Numbered Five hundred and forty-three
of the Sixty-first Congress, all of the work to be done under the super-
vision and direction of the Superintendent of the Capitol Building
and Grounds, and to be immediately available, $220,000.

43



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Fle room For reenforcing the floor of room numbered four hundred, Patent
Office Building, for necessary shelving, skylights, painting, plastering,
heating and lighting fixtures, including all other expenses necessary
to the placing of said room in a satisfactory condition as a file room
for the Secretary's office, to be immediately available, $6,500.

Special repas For special repairs to the Patent Office Building, including new
sewers, toilet rooms, and lavatories, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, to be immediately available, $12,550.

FrsionOEhM"'P For labor, material, apparatus, hydrants or fire plugs, and other
fire-protection appliances, including extending eight-inch water main
from Fourth to Fifth Street through the park on the south side of the
Pension Office Building, to be immediately available, $21,500.

Otepild Post For repairing and renewing plumbing and rearranging toilet rooms
in the Old Post Office Department Building, and the renewal and
repair of the sewerage system therefor, to be immediately available,
$14000.

Tools, etc., tor shop. For necessary tools and equipment required in the installation of a
consolidated carpenter and cabinet shop, and for purchase of ma-

hchinery for machine shop, to be immediately available, $4,850.
ighting d power  For necessary boiler, engine, and generator cables and changes

therein, conduits, manholes, connections, and switchboard, steam
piping, and reconstruction of boiler room, additions to coal and ash
conveyor for increasing the efficiency of the light and power system

CapitoL of the Department of the Interior, to be immediately available, $27,500.
Vsetc. a Capitol Building: For work at Capitol and for general repairs

7, p .7 thereof, including flags for the east and west fronts of the center of
the Capitol and for Senate and House Office Buildings; flagstaffs,
halyards, and tackle, wages of mechanics and laborers; purchase,
maintenance, and driving of office vehicle, and not exceeding $100
for the purchase of technical and necessary reference books and city
directory, $30,000.

orks of t. For continuing the work of cleaning and repairing works of art in
the Capitol, including repairs to frames, under the direction of the
Joint Committee on the Library, $1,500.

Impoving grounds Improving the Capitol Grounds: For the care and improvement
of the grounds surrounding the Capitol, Senate and House Office
Buildings, pay of one clerk, mechanics, gardeners, for fertilizers,

epartostab repears to pavements, walks, and roadways, $30,000.
R ~stoalee For repairs and improvements to steam fire-engine house, and

purchases not re- Senate and House stables, and for repairs to and paving of floors and
strcted to supply courtyards of same, including personal services, $1,500; this and the
°volt. p. 1. three foregoing sums may, in the discretion of the Secretary of the

Interior be expended for purchases of articles without reference to
section four of the Act approved June seventeenth, nineteen hundred
and ten, concerning purchases for executive departments.

Resragterraces. For resurfacing the terraces of the Capitol with waterproofing mate-
rial and all work and materials incident thereto, $83,500, to be imme-
diately available.

Dome, etc. For painting the Dome and central portion of the Capitol, $16,970,
to be immediately available.

conpargun"dS- Enlarging the Capitol Grounds: To complete the acquisition of
chase. squares numbered six hundred and thirty-two, six hundred and

eighty, six hundred and eighty-one, six hundred and eighty-two, six
hundred and eighty-three, six hundred and eighty-four, seven hun-
dred and twenty-one, seven hundred and twenty-two, seven hundred

VuL36, p. s. and twenty-three, and all that part of square numbered six hundred
and thirtv-three lyin east of Arthur Place, provided for by the Act
entitled "An Act maing appropriations for sundry civil expenses of
the Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen
hundred and eleven, and for other purposes," the sum necessary, in
addition to sums already appropriated, to pay the amounts awarded
by court commission under the statute, $2,823,972.35.

44



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913. 45
PUBLIO LANDS SERVIOE. Public lands.

Salaries and commissions of registers and receivers: For salaries ceiRrs and re
and commissions of registers of district land offices and receivers of
public moneys at district land offices, at not exceeding $3,000 per
annum each, $560,000.

Contingent expenses of land offices: For clerk hire, rent, and other Contngent ee
incidental expenses of the district land offices, including the exchange PrO*0
of typewriters, $320,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be Periem.
availble for the payment of per diem, in lieu of subsistence, not
exceeding $4 per day, of clerks detailed to examine the books and
management of district land offices and to assist in the operation of
said offices, and in the opening of new land offices and reservations
while on such duty, and for actual necessary traveling expenses of
said clerks, including necessary sleeping-car fares: Provided fuher, o
That no expenses chargeable to the Government shall be incurred by penditt 0. on -
registers and receivers in the conduct of local land offices except upon
previous specific authorization by the Commissioner of the General
Land Office.

Expenses of depositing public moneys: For expenses of depositng Dep'tgong
money received from the disposal of public lands, by registered mail,
bank exchange, or otherwise, as may be directed by the Secretary of
the Interior, and under rules to be approved by the Secretary of the
Treasury, $1,000.

Deprdations on public timber, protecting public lands, and settle- 'apod-
ment of claims for swamp land and samp-land indemnity: To meet 81 MO LPd n M.
the expenses of protecting timber on the public lands, and for the more '
efficient execution of the aw and rules relating to the cutting thereof;
of protecting public lands from illegal and fraudulent entry or appro-
priation, and of adjusting claims for swamp lands, and indemnity for
swamp lands, including not exceeding $15,000 for clerical services in
bringing up and making current the work of the General Land Office
and not exceeding $25,000 additional for expenses of hearings held

'by order of the Commisioner of the General Land Office, to deter-
mine whether alleged fraudulent entries are of that character or have
been made in compliance with law, $600,000: Prvided, That agents sPerm
and others employed under this appropriation shall be allowed per
diem, subject to such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the
Interior may prescribe, in lieu of subsistence, at a rate not exceeding
$3 per day each and actual necessary expenses for transportation, ser
including necessary sleeping-car fares, except when agents are em- s
ployed in the District of Alaska they may be allowed not exceeding
$6 er day each, in lieu of subsistence.

Expenses of hearings in land entries: For expenses of hearings or t. s i landen-
other proceedings held by order of the Commissioner of the General
Land Office to determine the character of lands; whether alleged
fraudulent entries are of that character or have been made in com-
pliance with law; and of hearings in disbarment proceedings, $35,000.

_Reproducing plats of surveys: To enable the Commissioner of the of0 sP'd. Plat
General Land Office to continue to reproduce worn and defaced
official plats of surveys on file, and other plats constituting a part of
the records of said office, to furnish local land offices with the same,
and for reproducing by photolithography original plats of surveys
prepared in the offices of surveyors general, $5,000.

Restoration of lands in forest reserves: To enable the Secretary of AfNdrti°ngtora-
the Interior to meet the expenses of advertising the restoration to the t on of lands, etc.
public domain of lands in forest reserves, or of lands temporarily
withdrawn for forest reserve purposes, $16 000.

Opening Indian reservations (reimbursable): To meet the expenses et Inds r
pertaining to the opening to entry and settlement of such Indian



46 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH.3. 1913.

reservation lands as may be opened during the fiscal year nineteen
Reimbursement. hundred and fourteen: Provided, That the expenses pertaining to the

opening of each of said reservations and paid for out of this appro-
priation shall be reimbursed to the United States from the money
received from the sale of the lands embraced in said reservations
respectively, $20,000.

Californi. Examination of selected lieu lands, California: To enable the Com-
selctions. missioner of the General Land Office to make field examinations of

Vol. 37, p. . selected lieu lands in the State of California and to adjudicate the
same in the General Land Office under the terms of the appropriation
of $28,000 by the Act of August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred
and twelve, the unexpended balance of said appropriation remaining
upon the books of the Treasury on June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and thirteen, is reappropriated and made available for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Surveytn SURVEiNn THE PUlLIc LANDS.

3px 7 o. For surveys and resurveys of public lands, under the supervision
of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and direction of the

Proe!. Secretary of the Interior, $700,000: Provided, That in expending thisPreeroences. *
appropriation preference shall be given, first, in favor of surveing
townships occupied, in whole orm p art, by actual settlers and of

Vol. 25, p. 616. lands granted to the States by the Act approved February twenty-
ol. 2 pp. 215,222 second, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and the Acts approved

July third and July tenth, eighteen hundred and ninety, and to sur-
veying under such other Actas aprovide for land grants to the several
States and Territories, and such indemnity lands as the several States
and Territories may be entitled to in lieu of lands granted them for
educational and other purposes which may have been sold or included
in some reservation or otherwise disposed of, except railroad land
grants, and other surveys shall include lands adapted to agriculture
and lands deemed advisable to survey on account of availability for

ompensatontosur- irrigation or dry farming, lines of reservations, and lands within
veyors n boundaries of forest reservations The surveys and resurveys to be

made by such competent surveyors as the Secretary of the Interior
may select, at such compensation, not exceeding $200 per month each,
as he may prescribe, except that the Secretary of the Interior may

Supervsors of str- appoint not to exceed two supervisors of surveys, whose compensation
shall not exceed $250 per month each, and except in the District of
Alaska where a compensation not exceeding $10 per day may be
allowed such surveyors and such per diem alowance, in lieu of sub-
sistence, not exceeding $3, as he may prescribe, and actual necessary
expenses for transportation, including necessary sleeping-car fares,
said per diem and traveling expenses to be allowed to all sur-

i et ng. pet veyors employed hereunder and to such clerks who are competent
surveyors who may be detailed to make surveys, resurveys, or exam-
inations of surveys heretofore made and reported to be defective or

and fraudulent, and inspecting mineral deposits, coal fields, and timber
timer, l oal d districts, and for making, by such competent surveyors, fragmentary

surveys, examination of unaccepted contract surveys heretofore
Resurveys. made, and such other surveys or examinations as may be required

for identification of lands for purposes of evidence in any suit or pro-
tionments or ceeding in behalf of the United States: Proided furter, That the

sum of not exceeding ten per centum of the amount hereby appro-
priated may be expended by the Commissioner of the General Land
Office, with the approval of the Secretary of the Interior, for the pur-
chase of metal or other equally durable monuments to be used for
public-land survey corners wherever practicable.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SES. I. CH. 3. 1913. 47

Completing field notes of surveys in Minnesota and North Dakota: inesotaa and
North Dakota.

To complete the drafting and field-note writing pertaining to the Completing field
surveys m the States of Minnesota and North Dakota caused by the otes.
discontinuance of the offices of the surveyors general in those States,
$2,920.

For necessary expenses of survey, appraisal, and sale of abandoned reerations military
military reservations transferred to the control of the Secretary of the Vol. 23, p. 103.
Interior under the provisions of an Act of Congress approved July
fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and any law prior thereto,
including a custodian of the ruin of Casa Grande, $10,000. Ca sa rande.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY. Geological Survey.

Office of the director: Director, $6,000; chief clerk, $2,500; chief Der,etc.
disbursing clerk, $2,500; librarian, $2,000; photographer, $2,000;
assistant photographers-one $900, one $720; clerks-one of class
two, three of class one, one $1,000, four at $900 each; four copyists,
at $720 each; watchmen-one $840, four at $720 each; janitor, $600;
four messenger boys, at $480 each; in all, $35,340;

Scientific assistants: Geologists-two at $4,000 each, one $3,000, s8deOastan'
one $2,700; two paleontologists, at $2,000 each; chemist, $3,000;
geographers-one $2,700, ne e $2,500; two topographers, at $2,000
each; in all, $29,900;

General expenses: For every expenditure requisite for and incident vo . 776
to the authorized work of the Geological Survey, including personal
services in the District of Columbia and in the field, to be expended
under the regulations from time to time prescribed by the Secretary
of the Interior, and under the following heads, namely:

For pay of skilled laborers and various temporary employees, s k ed bo

$20,000;
For topographic surveys in various portions of the United States, veys.'pogp"' c

$350,000, one-half to be immediately available;
For geologic surveys in the various portions of the United States, Geoloc surveys

$300,000, one-half to be immediately available;
For continuation of the investigation of the mineral resources of sourcs.

Alaska, $100,000, to be immediately available; Chemal and phy
For chemical and physal d l researches relating to the geology of the cal research p

United States, including researches with a view of determining geo-
logical conditions favorable to the presence of deposits of potash
salts, $40,000;

For the preparation of the illustrations of the Geological Survey, llustration
$18,280-

For the preparation of the report of the mineral resources of the onerT rercesO

United States, $75,000; wr ply.
For gauging the streams and determining the water supply of the

United States, and for the investigation of underground currents and
artesian wells, and the preparation of reports upon the best methods
of utilizing the water resources, $150,000; Boos

For the purchase of necessary books for the library, including direc-
tories andprofessional and scientific periodicals needed for statistical
purposes, including payment in advance for subscriptions to publica-
tions, $2,000;

For engraving and printing the geologic maps, $110,000; ap s.
For continuation of the topographic surveys of the public lands tionaliorsts a

that' have been or may hereafter be designated as national forests, ys.
$75,000, one-half to be immediately available;

In all, for the United States Geological Survey, $1,305,520.

t.

r-

re-

Si-

te-

ir-



48 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Bureau of Mea. BUREAU OF MINES.

seaies and general For the general expenses of the Bureau of Mines, including the pay
VoL37, p. 776. of the director and the necessary assistants, clerks, and other em-

ployees in the office at Washington, District of Columbia, and in
the field, and for every other expense requisite for and incident to
the general work of the Bureau of Mines m Washington, District of
Columbia, and in the field, to be expended under the direction of the

nv mine Secretary of the Interior, $70,000;
explaos, mme  For the investigation as to the causes of mine explosions, methods

of mining, especially in relation to the safety of miners, the appli-
ances best adapted to prevent accidents, the possible improvement
of conditions under which mining operations are carried on, the use
of explosives and electricity, the prevention of accidents, and other
inquiries and technologic investigations pertinent to the mining
industry, $347 00;

Testing ns For the analyzing and testing of the coals, lignites, ores, and other
mineral fuel substances belonging to or for the use of the United
States, including personal services in the Bureau of Mines at Wash-
ington, District of Columbia, not in excess of the number and total
compensation of those so employed during the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and twelve, $135,000;

iqie rejlate gto For inquiries and investigations into the minng and treatment of
ores and other mineral substances, with special reference to safety

etritions. and waste, $100,000: Provided, That no part thereof may be used for
investigation in behalf of any private party, nor shall any part thereof
be used for work authorized or required by law to be done by any
other branch of the public service;

ine inspector, For one mine inspector for duty in Alaska, $3,000;
Per diem, etc. For per diem, subject to such rules and regulations as the Secretary

of the Interior may prescribe, in lieu of subsistence at a rate not
exceeding $5 per day when absent on official business from his desig-
nated headquarters, and for actual necessary traveling expenses of
said inspector, $3,500;

Booset For technical and scientific books and publications and books of
reference, including payment in advance for subscriptions to publica-
tions, $1,500;

meadarte for For the purchase or lease of the necessary land, where and under
such conditions as the Secretary of the Interior may direct, for the
headquarters of five mine-rescue cars and for the construction of the

Acceptance oflands. necessary railway sidings on the same, $2,000: Provided, That the
Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to accept any suitable
land or lands that may be donated for said purpose;

In all, for the Bureau of Mines, $662,000.
Miscellaneous.

MISCn.ELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOB.

ngseperos.c d- Expenses of testimony in disbarment proceedings: For actual and
necessary expenses to enable the Secretary of the Interior to take
testimony, and prepare the same, in connection with disbarment pro-
ceedings instituted against persons charged with improper practices
before the Department of the Interior, its bureaus and offices, $1,000,

A . or so much thereof as may be necessary.
Care insan£e. Care and custody of the insane of Alaska: For the care and custody

of persons legally adjudged insane in the District of Alaska, including
transportation and other expenses, $57,000.

Education. Education in Alaska: To enable the Secretary of the Interior, in
his discretion and under his direction, to provide for the education
and support of the Eskimos, Aleuts, Indians, and other natives of
Alaska; for erection, repair, and rental of school buildings; for text-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 49

books and industrial apparatus; for pay and necessary traveling
expenses of general agent, assistant agent, superintendents, teachers,
physicians, and other employees, and all other necessary miscellane-
ous expenses which are not included under the above special heads,
$200,000; so much of which sum as may be necessary for the purchase
of supplies shall be immediately available: Provided, That no person rmit o.pay et.
employed hereunder as special agent or inspector, or to perform any
special or unusual duty in connection herewith, shall receive as com-
pensation exceeding $200 per month, in addition to actual traveling
expenses and per diem not exceeding $4 in lieu of subsistence, when
absent on duty from his designated and actual post of duty: Provided, CoSuabian str t o

That of the sum hereby appropriated not exceeding $7,000 may be
expended for personal services m the District of Columbia.

All expenditures of moneyappropriated herein forschoolpurposesp m pespenditu e

Alaska for schools other than those for the education of white children
under the jurisdiction of the governor thereof, shall be under the
supervision and direction of the Commissioner of Education and in
conformity with such conditions, rules, and regulations as to conduct
and methods of instruction and expenditure of money as may from
time to time be recommended by him and approved by the Secretary
of the Interior.

Reindeer for Alaska: For the support of reindeer stations in Alaska, ReimBe r
and for the instruction of Alaskan natives in the care and management
of the reindeer, $5,000.

Protection of game in Alaska: For carrying out the provisions of 'Polo, i. .
an Act approved May eleventh, nineteen hundred and eight, entitled 35 p O
"An Act for the protection of game in Alaska, and for other purposes,"
including salaries, traveling expenses of game wardens, and all other
necessary expenses, $15,000, to be expended under the direction of
the governor of Alaska.

For the suppression of the traffic in intoxicating liquors among the traSfppfing liquor
natives of Alaska, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary
of the Interior, $12,000.

Yellowstone National Park: For administration and protection, Yellowstone Park.
$5,500.

For procuring feed for buffalo, salaries of buffalo keepers, $3,000. Care otbufalo.
Glacier National Park, Montana: For administration and improve- Glacer Park.

ment, construction and repair of roads, bridges, and telephone lines,
$100,000.

Yosemite National Park, California: For protection and improve- Y on Prk.
ment, construction and repair of bridges, fences and trails, and
improvement of roads other than toll roads: Povided, however, That Losor hotel au-

the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized and empowered to thoried.
grant a lease for the construction and maintenance of a substantial
hotel and buildings in connection therewith in accordance with and
under the provisions of the Act of June fourth, nineteen hundred and V ' p-
six (Thirty-fourth Statutes at Large, page two hundred and seven),
relating to concessions in Yellowstone National Park, and the Act of V 134 219.

March second, nineteen hundred and seven (Thirty-fourth Statutes
at Large, page twelve hundred and nineteen) amendatory thereof, Restrictions
and any part of section two of the Act of October first, eighteen hun- moved.
dred and ninety concerning the Yosemite National Park in conflict VL 26, p 651.
herewith is hereby repealed, $125,000.

Sequoia National Park, California: For the protection and improve- sequoia Park.
ment, construction and repair of bridges, fences, and trails, and im-
provement of roads other than toll roads, $15,550.

General Grant National Park, California: For protection and Gene a
l Grant Pr

improvement, construction of fences and trails, and repairing and
extension of roads, $2,000.

91006°-VOL 38-rP 1-4



50 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I CH. 3. 1913.

MountR Pbear Mount Rainier National Park Washington: For protection and
improvement, construction of bridges, fences, and trails, and improve-
ment of roads, $13,400.

swrveyords, etc. For a survey for the extension of the present road from a point at or
about Longmre Springs eastward to the eastern boundaryline of the
forest reserve surrounding the Mount Rainier National Park, and for
the survey of the necessary trails in said park, $10,000.

esaVrde Park. Mesa Verde National Park, Colorado: For protection and improve-
Vo. 3, p. 616 ment, including the lands within five miles of the boundaries of said
PoS, p. s reservation, which, under the Act of June twenty-ninth, nineteen

hundred and six, are to be administered by the same service estab-
rr Lte Parkt lished for the custodianship of the park, $10,000.

Crater Lake National Park, Oregon: For protection and improve-
ment, and repairing and extension of roads, $7,540.

wind ve t Wind Cave National Park, South Dakota: For improvement and
protection, $2,500.

Government Hos. GVERNENT HOSPITAL FOB THE INSANE.
pital for lnsne.

Maintenne, etc. For support, clothing, and treatment in the Government Hospital
for the Insane of the insane from the Army and Navy, Marine Corps,
Revenue-Cutter Service, inmates of the National Home for Disabled
Volunteer Soldiers, persons charged with or convicted of crimes
against the United States who are insane, all persons who have become
insane since their entry into the military and naval service of the
United States who have been admitted to the hospital and who are
indigent, including purchase, maintenance, and driving of necessary
horses and vehicles and of horses and vehicles for official use of the
superintendent, $302,400; and not exceeding $1,500 of this sum may
be expended in defraying the expense of the removal of patients to
their friends- not exceeding $1,000 may be expended in the purchase
of such books, periodicals, and papers as may be required for the
purposes of the hospital and for the medical library, and not exceeding
$1,500 for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the apprehen-

Bnildings and sion and return to the hospital of escaped patients.
grounds. For the buildings and grounds of the Government Hospital for the

Insane, as follows:
For general repairs and improvements, $55,000.
For provision for criminal insane, $30,454.
For roadways, grading, and walks, $5,000.
For barns and piggeries, $25,000.

Fire tpm. Fire pumps: For the provision of two Underwriter fire pumps
to be used for fire protection, with the necessary pump house and
foundation; for the erection of the same, and for laying of the re-
quired piping, $11,500.

Colnmbia Institu-
tion for the Deaf.

Support, etc.

Howard University.

Maintenance, etc.

COLUMBIA INSLTTTTION FOR THE DEAF.

For support of the institution, including salaries and incidental
expenses, for books and illustrative apparatus, and for general repairs
and improvements, $66,500.

For repairs to the buildings of the institution, including plumbing
and steam fitting, and for repairs to pavements within the grounds,
$5,000.

HOWARD UNIVERSrIT.

For maintenance of the Howard University, to be used in payment
of part of the salaries of the officers, professors, teachers, and other
regular employees of the university, and for ice and stationery, the
balance of which shall be paid from donations and other sources, of



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

which sum not less than $1,500 shall be used for normal instruction,
$65,000;

For tools, materials, fuel, wages of instructors, and other necessary
expenses of the department of manual arts, $12,000;

For books, shelving, furniture, and fixtures, for the libraries,
$1,500;

For improvement of grounds and repairs of buildings, to be imme-
diately available, $10,000;

Medical department: To meet in part cost of needed equipment,
laboratory supplies, and apparatus, and repair of laboratories and
buildings, $7,000;

For material and apparatus for chemical, physical, and natural-
history studies, and use in laboratories of the new science hall,
including cases and shelving, $2,000;

For fuel and light: In part payment for fuel and light, Freedmen's
Hospital and Howard University, including necessary labor to care
for and operate the same, $3,500;

In all, $101,000.
FREEDMEN'S HOSPITAL.

For salaries and compensation of the surgeon in chief, not to s r el-
exceed $3,000, and for all other professional and other services that
may be required and expressly approved by the Secretary of the
Interior; in all, $32,040. A detailed statement of the expenditure
of this sum shall be submitted to Congress;

For subsistence, fuel and light, clothing, bedding, forage, medi-
cine, medical and surgical supplies, surgical instruments, electric
lights, repairs, furniture, and other absolutely necessary expenses,
$26,000;

For installation of ash conveyor, $3,000;
In all, $61,040.

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. Department od I.

PUBLIO BUILDINGS. Public buildin.

Courthouse, Washington, District of Columbia: For construction Courthoue, D.C.
work at the courthouse and repairs thereof, as per estimate of the
Superintendent of the Capitol, $5,000.

For reconstruction of the steam heating and plumbing system. ainn'dplumnet
including apparatus, material, and labor, and for reconstruction and ,ete.. -
rewiing of the electric light and power system, courthouse, Wash-
ington,District of Columbia, for labor, cables, conduits, connections,
and so forth, necessary in extending the lighting and power system for Di t syndS e'
the Department of the Interior to the courthouse and court of appeals int
buildings, Washington, District of Columbia, and the providing of con-
duits along E Street Northwest, the laying and construction of which
underor over said streets is hereby authorized, and for each and every
purpose connected with the work on said buildings, all to be expended
under the direction of the Superintendent of the Capitol Building and po
Grounds: Provided, That the proportional share of the cost of supply- Share ofexpense.
ing light, heat, and power to said courthouse buildings shall be paid
to the Secretary of the Interior from the proper appropriation for the
care, maintenance, fuel, lights, and so forth, of said courthouse
buildings, disbursed through the Department of Justice, $40,900.

One half of each of the two foregoing sums shall be paid out of the Hlf from Dtrot
revenues of the District of Columbia and the other half out of the rev ea

Treasury of the United States.
Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas: For continuing construction. i S K"

$100,000, to be available immediately and to remain available until
expended, all of which sum shall be so expended as to give the maxi-
mum amount of employment to the inmates of said penitentiary.

51

Medicaldepartment

Fuel and light.

Freedmen's Hon-
pitaL



52 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Atlanta Ga. Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia: For continuing construction
Penitentiary. $75,000, to be available immediately and to remain available until

expended, all of which sum shall be so expended as to give the maxi-
mum amount of employment to the inmates of said penitentiary.

Nbde b d ing for- No part of any money appropriated in this act under the Department
of Justice shall be used for beginning the construction of any new or

National additional building at any Federal penitentiary.
Nscool for Boys D. National Training School for Boys: For acquisition by purchase or

condemnation of additional land adjoining the present site, to be
immediately available, $41,000, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary.

Miscellaneous. MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

Conduct of customs Conduct of customs cases: Assistant Attorney General, $8,000.
Assstant Attorney assistant attorneys-one $5,000, one $4,500, one $3,000; special

Gra'",attoreys,etc. attorneys and counselors at law in the conduct of customs cases, to be
' P employed and their compensation fixed by the Attorney General, as

authorized by section thirty of the Act of August fifth, nineteen hun-
dred and nine, $35,000; necessary clerical assistance and other em-
ployees at the seat of government and elsewhere, to be employed and

snppUM their compensation fixed by the Attorney General; supplies, printing,
traveling, and other miscellaneous and incidental expenses, to be
expended under the direction of the Attorney General, $27,000; in
all, $82,500.

witnesses, Board of For traveling expenses, fees, and mileage allowance of witnesses
oeralppraers. before th Board of United States General Appraisers, $3,000.
dr.ding sui' in Defending suits in claims against the United States: For defraying

the necessary expenses incurred in the examination of witnesses and
procuring of evidence in the matter of claims against the United
States and such other expenditures as may be necessary in defending
suits in the Court of Claims, including defense for the United States

daimh politio in the matter of French spoliation claims, not exceeding $500 of which
may be expended for law books, to be expended under the direction
of the Attorney General, $15,000.

Detec and pro- Detection and prosecution of crimes: For the detection and prose-
cution of crimes against the United States; the investigation of the
official acts, records, and accounts of marshals, attorneys, clerks,
and referees of the United States courts and the Territorial courts
and United States commissioners, for which purpose all the official
papers, records, and dockets of said officers, without exception,
shall be examined by the agents of the Attorney General at any

Potectinge resi- time; for the protection of the person of the President of the United
States; for such other investigations regarding official matters under
the control of the Department of Justice as may be directed by the
Attorney General, including not to exceed $10,000 for necessary
employees at the seat of government, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Attprney General, $475,000.

Strpe. o ofprisos Inspection of prisons and prisoners and parole: For the inspection
of United States prisons and prisoners, and for the collection, classift-
cation, and preservation of criminal identification records, and their
exchange with the officials of State and other institutions, to be
expended under the direction of the Attorney General, $10,000.

Defense in Indian Defense in Indian depredation claims: For salaries and expenses in
defense of the Indian depredation claims, including not exceeding
$6,000 for salaries of necessary employees in Washington, District o
Columbia, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney
General, $21,000.

rveling, etc., e - Traveling and miscellaneous expenses: For traveling and other
Advancespermitted. miscellaneous and emergency expenses, including advances made by
L.s.,c.3648,p.78. the disbursing clerk, authorized and approved by the Attorney

General, to be expended at his discretion, the provisions of the first



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 53

paragraph of section thirty-six hundred and forty-eight, Revised
Statutes, to the contrary notwithstanding, $7,500.

Enforcement of antitrust laws: For the enforcement of antitrust laEsrc.in antitrust
laws, including not exceeding $10,000 for salaries of necessary employ-
ees at the seat of government, $300,000: Provided, however, That no sr prvecuting
part of this money shall be spent in the prosecution of any organiza- labor organiations,
tion or individual for entering into any combination or agreement hav- etc., prohibited.

ing in view the increasing of wages, shortening of hours or bettering
the conditions of labor, or for any act done in furtherance thereof, not
in itself unlawful: Providedfurther, That no part of this appropriation farmer,ni oe
shall be expended for the prosecution of producers of farm products
and associations of farmers who cooperate and organize in an effort to
and for the purpose to obtain and maintain a fair and reasonable
price for their products.

Suits to set aside conveyances of allotted lands, Five Civilized Civ^° l i.
Tribes: For the payment of necessary expenses incident to any suits Expensdes of mts o
brought at the request of the Secretary of the Interior in the eastern
judicial district of Oklahoma, to be expended under the direction of
the Attorney General, $35,000 together with the unexpended balance
of the appropriations heretofore made for this purpose. Enforng laws to

Enforcement of Acts to regulate commerce: For expenses of rep- en-mercer.
resenting the Government in all matters arising under the Act en- 36,p.6s ; Vo

titled "An Act to regulate commerce," approved February fourth,
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended, including traveling
expenses, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney Gen-
eral, including salaries of employees at Washington, $10 000. eno

Suits affecting title to Seminole allotted lands in Oklahoma: For fxpenses o
the payment of necessary expense incident to any suits brought, in- t g-

luding the salaries of attorneys specially employed to set aside
illegal conveyances of Seminole alotments, to protect the possession
of Seminole allottees in their allotted lands, or in the prosecution of
any criminal proceedings based on frauds perpetrated upon Seminole
allottees with respect to their allotted lands, to be expended under
the direction of the Attorney General, $12,000. Uda ot .

Federal Court Reports and Digests: To pay the publishers of the poreid Diget
Federal Reporter for the estimated continuations for the fiscal year
commencing July first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $3,600.

For fifteen copies of volume fifty-seven of the Lawyers' Cooperative tive i ion. C

Edition, Reports of the Supreme Court of the United States, $90. Volume 57.
To pay the publishers of the decisions of the Supreme Court for two ports' m e "o

hundre and seventy-four copies of volumes two hundred and twenty- Purchse of.
eight to two hundred and thirty-one, inclusive, official edition, at
$1.75 per volume, $1,890.Admiralty les.

For defraying the necessary expenses incurred and to be incurred xpenes revsng,
for stenographc services, printing, and expert assistance for the etc.,by s upreme
Supreme Court of the United States in revising the Admiralty Rules,
$1,200, to be disbursed by the marshal of the Supreme Court of the
United States on the order of the Chief Justice of the United States,
notwithstanding section seventeen hundred and sixty-five of the RB-^sec.1765p-31
Revised Statutes, or section three of the Act of June twentieth, VoL 18 p109
eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

Protecting interests of the United States in suits affecting Pacific FPpe.
railroads: To enable the Attorney General to represent and protect the
interests of the United States in matters and suits affecting the Pacific
railroads, and for expenses in connection therewith, $50,000. opioso

Opinions and briefs of Solicitor of Treasury: To enable the Attorney oi Treasury.
General to employ at his discretion, and irrespective of the provisions Prep5aono,3d
of sections seventeen hundred and sixty-five of the Revised Statutes VoL s, p. 109.
or other law, such competent person or persons as will, in his judgment,
best perform the service to edit and prepare for publication and super-



54 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SES. I. CH. 3. 1913.

intend the printing of a digest of the opinions and briefs of the Solicitor
of the Treasury covering the period from January first, nineteen hun-
dred and eleven, to and including December thirty-first, nineteen
hundred and twelve, $500.

JnHdioLL JUDICIAL.

United Statesccurt UNITED STATES COURTS.

slares ete. For payment of salaries, fees, and expenses of United States mar-
shals and their deputies, including the office expenses of United States
marshals in the District of Alaska, $1,480,000, to include payment for
services rendered in behalf of the United States or otherwise, and
including services in Alaska and Oklahoma in collecting evidence for

van the United States when so specially directed by the Attorney General.
Advances to United States marshals, in accordance with existing law,
may be made from the proper appropriations, as herein provided,

Bton, immediately upon the passage of this Act; but no disbursement shall
be made prior to July first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, by said
disbursing officers from the funds thus advanced, and no disburse-
ments shall be made therefrom to liquidate expenses for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and thirteen or prior years.

Dstetattanes For salaries of United States district attorneys and expenses of
s ais dexpee. United States district attorneys and their regular assistants, including

the office expenses of United States district attorneys in Alaska,
servce dng va- $600,000: Prov id, That this appropriation shall be available for the
4nE.S  payment of the salaries of regularly appointed clerks to United States

district attorneys for services rendered during vacancy in the office of
s the United States district attorney.

dtara w  The salaries of the United States district attorney and the United
Psalofateode a States marshal for the western district of Arkansas shall hereafter be
Vol. , p. 180, 1s. $4,000 per annum each.
Fees, dfstrict attor fees of United States district attorney for the District ofney. Columbia, $28,940.
Regularassstants. Forpayment of regular assistants to United States district attorneys

who are appointed by the Attorney General at a fixed annual com-
pensation, $325,000.

Astant tai spe For payment of assistants to the Attorney General and to United
a. States district attorneys employed by the Attorney General to aid in

special cases, $200,000. This appropriation shall be available also
Foreign consel for the payment of foreign counselemployed by the Attorney General
oath. in special cases, and such counsel shall not be required to take oathR. ., sec. 366, 62 of office in accordance with section three hundred and sixty-six,

Revised Statutes of the United States.
CLerks' fees. For fees of clerks, $300,000.
Connissioners, etc., For fees of United States commissioners and justices of the peace
R.s.,sec.1014,p.l9. acting under section one thousand and fourteen, Revised Statutes

of the United States, $115,000.
Jurors ees. For fees of jurors, $1,125 000.
Wtness ees, et. Fees of witnesses, United States courts: For fees of witnesses andR. ., e.80,.160. for payment of the actual expenses of witnesses, as provided by

section eight hundred and fifty, Revised Statutes of the United
States, $1,000,000.

Rento ourtoor For rent of rooms for the United States courts and judicial officers,
$50,000.

BaUs, etc. For pay of bailiffs and criers, not exceeding three bailiffs and one
crier in each court, except in the southern district of New York and

ctual endane, the northern district of llinois: Proided, That al persons employedB. B.,seco, p.l6. under section seven hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes shall
be deemed to be in actual attendance when they attend upon the
order of the courts: Providedfurther, That no such persons shall be



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

employed during vacation; for the payment of the expenses of circuit Travel,etc.,expenses
and district judges of the United States and the judges of the district °fVot.gs p. 116.judges of the ges,36, . 1161.
courts of the United States in Alaska and Hawaii, as provided by
section two hundred and fifty-nine of the Act approved March third,
nineteen hundred and eleven, entitled "An Act to codify, revise,
and amend the laws relating to the judiciary; of meals and lodgings y expnses
for jurors in United States cases, and of bailiffs in attendance upon
the same, when ordered by the court, and of meals and lodging for
jurors in Alaska, as provided by section one hundred and ninety- Vol, p. 362.
three, Title I, of the Act of June sixth, nineteen hundred; and of
compensation for jury commissioners, $5 per day, not exceeding Jurycommissiones
three days for any one term of court, $275,000.

For payment of such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized Miscellaneous e-
by the Attorney General, for the United States courts and their p ens
officers, $490,000: Provided, That in so far as it may be deemed Pro°o.

necessary by the Attorney General, this appropriation shall be avail-
able for such expenses in the District of Alaska.

For supplies, including exchange of typewriting and adding sappiea
machines for the United States courts and judicial officers, to be
expended under the direction of the Attorney General, $35,000.

For support of United States prisoners, including necessary cloth- euPportofpds9O
ing and medical aid, and transportation to place of conviction or
place of bona fide residence in the United States, and including
support of risoners becoming insane during imprisonment, as well
before as after conviction, and continuing insane after expiration of
sentence, who have no friends to whom they can be sent; for ex-
penses of shipping remains of deceased prisoners to their homes in
the United States for the expense of care and medical treatment of
guards employed by the United States who may be injured by pris-
oners while said guards are endeavoring to prevent escapes or sup-
pressing mutiny; for expenses incurred in identifying and pursuing
escaped prisoners, and for rewards for their recapture, and not ex-
ceeding $2,500 for repairs, betterments, and improvements of United
States jails, including sidewalks $500,000.

For the support of the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, PeenItlKnl
Kansas, as follows:

For subsistence, including supplies for prisoners, warden, deputy ubdste.
warden, and physician, tobacco for prisoners, kitchen and dining-
room furniture and utensils, and for farm and garden seeds and
implements, and for purchase of ice if necessary, $50,000;

For clothing, transprtation, and traveling expenses, including Cogtt'
such clothing as can be made at the penitentiary; for the usual
gratuities as provided by law to prisoners at release, provided that
such gratuities shall be furnished to prisoners sentenced for terms
of imprisonment of not less than six months, and including trans-
portation to place of conviction or place of bona fide residence in
the United States, or to such other place within the United States
as the prisoner may elect, subject to the approval of the Attorney
General; for expenses of shipping remains of deceased prisoners to
their homes in the United States; for expenses of penitentiary officials
while traveling on duty; for expenses incurred in identifying and
pursuing escaped prisoners, and for rewards for their recapture,
$25,000;

For miscellaneous expenditures in the discretion of the Attorney acelaneo
General, for fuel, forage, hay, light, water, stationery. purchase of
fuel for generating steam, heating apparatus, burning bricks and lime;
forage for issue to public aniTmas, and hay and straw for bedding;
blank books, blank forms, typewriting supplies, pencils and memo-
randum books for guardst books for use in chapel, paper, envelopes,
and postage stamps for issue to prisoners; for labor an materials

55



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. Ca. 3. 1913.

for repairing steam-heating plant, electric plant and water circula-
tion, and drainage; for labor and materials for construction and
repair of buildingsi for general supplies, machinery, and tools for
use on farm and in shops, brickyard, quarry, limekiln, laundry,
bathrooms, printing office, photograph gallery, stables, policing
buildings and grounds; for the purchase of cows, horses, mules,
wagons, harness, veterinary supplies, lubricating oils office furniture,
stoves, blankets, bedding, iron bunks, paints and oils, library books
newspapers and periodicals, and electrical supplies; for ayment of
water supply telegrams, telephone service, notarial and veterinary
services; for advertising in newspapers; for fees to consulting physi-
cians called to determine mental conditions of supposed insane
prisoners, and for other services in cases of emergency, for pay of
extra guards or employees when deemed necessary by the Attorney
General, and for expense of care and medical treatment of guards
who may be injured by prisoners while said guards are endeavoring
to prevent escapes or suppressing mutiny, $45,000;

Hopital sU For hospital supplies, including purchase of medicines, medical and
surgical supplies, and all other articles for the care and treatment of
sick prisoners; and for expenses of interment of deceased prisoners,
$3,000;

salarie For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows;
Warden, $4,000; deputy warden, $2,000; chaplain, $1,500; chaplain,
$600; physician, $1,600; assistant physician, $1,200; chief clerk,
$1,800; bookkeeper and record clerk, $1,200; stenographer, $900;
four clerks, at $900 each; head cook, $1,000; steward and store-
keeper, $1,200; superintendent, of farm and transportation, $900;
three captains of watch, at $1,000 each; guards, at $70 per month each,
$52,080; two teamsters, at $600 each; engineer and electrician, $1,500;
two assistants, at $1,200 each; in all, $81 680

For foremen, laundryman, tailor, and printer, when necessary,
$3 300:

In all, for penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, $207,980.
Atlanta, For support of the United States penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia,

as follows:
Bsotstenoe. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this

head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,
$35 000;

Coting, tetst r clothing and transportation, including the same objects specified
under this head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, $20,000;

Miscellaneous. For miscellaneous expenditures, in the discretion of the Attorney
General, including the same objects specified under this head for the
United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, $40,000;

Hospitalsupplie. For hospital supplies, including the same objects specified under
this head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,
$2,500;

salaries. For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows:
Warden, $4,000; deputy warden, $2,000; chaplain, $1,500; chaplain
$1,200; chief clerk, $1,800; physician, $1,600; bookkeeper andrecord
clerk, $1,200; stenographer, $900; six clerks, at $900 each; tele-
phone operator, $480; engineer and electrician, $1,500; two assist-
ants, at $1,200 each; three captains of watch, at $1,000 each; stew-
ard and storekeeper, $1,200; superintendent of farm and transporta-
tion, $900; two teamsters, at $600 each; head cook, $1,000; guards,
at $70 per month each, $43,000; in all, $74,280;

For foremen, tailor, blacksmith, shoemaker, laundryman, and
carpenter, when necessary, $4,000;

In all, for penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia, $175,780.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CH. 3. 1913. 57

For support of the United States penitentiary, McNeil Island, wMcNel Island,

Washington, as follows: For subsistence, including the same objects Subsistence.
specified under this head for the United States penitentiary at Leaven-
worth, Kansas, and for supplies for guards, $13,000;

For clothing and transportation, including the same objects specified Clothing, transpol
under this head for the lnited States penitentiary at Leavenworth, tion, etc.

Kansas, $7,000;
For miscellaneous expenditures, including the same objects specified Mscellaneos.

under this head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth
Kansas, and for such other purposes as may be directly ordered and
approved by the Attorney General, $12,000;

For hospital supplies, including the same objects specified under Hospital supplie
this head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,
$1,000;

For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows: salares.
For warden, $2,000; deputy warden, $1,200; physician, $1,200; chief
clerk and bookkeeper, $1,000- steward and cook, $1,000; superin-
tendent of boats, $1,200; guards, at $70 per month each, $10,500; in
all $18,100;

In all, for penitentiary at McNeil Island, Washington, $51,100.
For support of the National Training School for Boys, District of Natea I

Columbia: Superintendent, $2,500; assistant superintendent, $1,500; salarie Boys
teachers and assistant teachers, $9,120; chief clerk, $1,000; store-
keeper and steward, $600; matron of school, $600; parole officer, $900;
office clerk, $720; assistant office clerk, $480; six matrons of families,
at $240 each; foremen of and skilled helpers in industries, $3,800;
farmer, $600; assistant farmer, $420; teamster, $360; florist, engineer,
and shoemaker, at $540 each; baker, and tailor, at $600 each; cook,
$480; assistant engineer, $420; laundress, $360; dining-room attendant,
boys', $300; dining-room attendant, officers', $240; housemaid, $216;
seamstress, $240; assistant cook, $300; nurse, $600; watchmen, not
to exceed eight in number, $3,360; secretary and treasurer to board
of trustees, $900; in all, $34,276.

For support of inmates, including groceries, flour, feed, meats, Maateao
dry goods leather, shoes, gas, fuel, hardware, furniture, tableware,
farm implements, seeds, harness and repairs to same, fertilizers,
books and periodicals printing, and entertainments, stationery,
plumbing rainting, glazing, medicines and medical attendance,
stock, vehic es, fencing, repairs to buildings, and other necessary
items, including compensation, not exceeding $1,500, for additional
labor or services, for identifying and pursuing escaped inmates, and
for rewards for their recapture, and not exceeding $500 for trans-
portation and other necessary expenses incident to securing suitable
homes for discharged boys, $10,500;

For extraordinary repairs to buildings, fences, and roadways, and Repairs,"et
for purchase of equipment, $1,000;

In all, for National Training School for Boys, $45,776.

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR. mep' r 0t, .°"' 1

Lighthouse service
LIGHTHOUSE SERVICE.ghthouse rve.

General expenses, Lighthouse Service: For supplies, repairs, main- Geneal expenses.
tenance, and incidental expenses of lighthouses and other lights,
beacons, buoyage, fog signals, lighting of rivers heretofore authorized
to be lighted, light vessels, other aids to navigation, and lighthouse
tenders, including the establishment, repair, and improvement of
beacons and day marks and purchase of land for same, the establish-
ment of post lights, buoys, submarine signals, and fog signals, the
establishment of oil or carbide houses, not to exceed $10,000: Pro- Limit or cade
vided, That no oil or carbide house erected hereunder shall exceed $550 and oa house-



58 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SES. I. CH. 3. 1913.

in cost; the construction of necessary outbuildings at a cost not
exceeding $200 at any one light station m any fiscal year, the improve-
ments of grounds and buildings connected with light stations and
depots, wages of laborers attending post lights, pay of temporary
employees and field force while engaged on works of general repair
and maintenance, and pay of laborers and mechanics at lighthouse

Ratbinset, deots; rations and provisions or commutation thereof for keepers
oflighthouses, officers and crews of light vessels and tenders, and
officials and other authorized persons of the Lighthouse Service on
duty on board of such tenders or vessels, and money accruing from
commutation for rations and provisions for the above-named persons
on board of tenders and light vessels may be paid on proper vouchers
to the person having charge of the mess of such vessels, reimburse-
ment under rules prescribed by the Secretary of Commerce and
Labor of keepers oflight stations and masters of light vessels and of
lighthouse tenders for rations and provisions and clothing furnished
shipwrecked persons who may be temporarily provided for by them,
not exceeding in all S5,000 in any fiscal year, fuel and rent of quarters

Ptrchaseotiand, ete. where necessary for keepers of lighthouses, the purchase of land sites
for fog signals, the rent of necessary ground for all such lights and
beacons as are for temporary use or to mark changeable channels and

Contingentexpenss. which in consequence can not be made permanent, the rent of offices,
VoL 37, p. 788. depots, and wharves, traveling expenses, including per diem in lieu

of subsistence under rules prescribed by the Secretary of Commerce
and Labor not to exceed $4 per day, and mileage, library books
for light stations and vessels, and technical books and periodicals
not exceeding $1,00o, and for all other contingent expenses of district
offices and depots and for contingent expenses of the office of the Bu-
reau of Lighthouses in Washington, $2,750,000.

saries. Salaries of keepers of lighthouses: For salaries of not exceeding one
Keepers. thousand seven hundred and ffty lighthouse and fog-ignal keepers

and laborers attending other lights exclusive of post lights, $930,000.
Lighthose vess alaries, lighthouse vessels: r saries and waes of officers and

crews of light vessels and lighthouse tenders, including temporary
employment when necessary, $967,420.

nspector, clerics, Salaries, Lighthouse Service: For salaries of seventeen lighthouse
e c  inspectors, and of clerks and other authorized permanent employees

in the district offices and depots of the Lighthouse Service, exclusive
of those regularly employed m the office of the Bureau of Lighthouses,
Washington, District of Columbia, $360,000.

Coast and Geodetic COAST AND GEODETIC SUREY.
Survey.

Expenses. For every expenditure requisite for and incident to the work of the
Coast and Geodetic Survey, and including compensation, not other-
wise appropriated for, of persons employed in the field work, and
commutation to officers of the field force while on field duty, at a rate
not exceeding $2.50 per day each, to be expended in accordance with
the regulations relating to the Coast and Geodetic Survey from time to
time prescribed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, and under

Proio. the following heads: Provided, That advances of money under this
Adv appropriation may be made to the Coast and Geodetic Survey and by

authority of the superintendent thereof to chiefs of parties, who shall
give bond under such rules and regulations and in such sum as the
Secretary of Commerce and Labor may direct, and accounts arising
under such advances shall be rendered through and by the Coast and
Geodetic Survey to the Treasury Department as under advances

ield exenses. heretofore made to chiefs of parties.
Atltic and Gnul Field expenses: For surveys and necessary resurveys of the Atlan-
asmt. tic and Gulf coasts of the United States, including the coasts of outly-

rm o. ing islands under the jurisdiction of the United States: Provided,



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

That not more than $25,000 of this amount shall be expended on the Islands, etc., restric-
coasts of said outlying islands, and the Atlantic entrance to the
Panama Canal, $65,000;

For surveys and necessary resurveys of coasts on the Pacific Ocean Paciic coasts.
under the jurisdiction of the United States, $165,000;

For continuing researches in physical hydrography relating to Physical hydro.
harbors and bars, and for tidal and current observations on the coasts gtaphy.
of the United States, or other coasts under the jurisdiction of the
United States, $6,400;

For offshore soundings and examination of reported dangers on the cOshore soundings

coasts of the United States, and of coasts under the jurisdiction of the Ct Pioet
United States, and to continue the compilation of the Coast Pilot, and
to make special hydrographic examinations, and including the employ-
ment of such pilots and nautical experts in the field and office as may
be necessary for the same, $15,000;

For continuing magnetic observations and to establish meridian magnetic observ
lines in connection therewith in all parts of the United States, and for tion, etc.
making magnetic observations in other regions under the jurisdiction
of the United States, including the purchase of additional magnetic
instruments, and the lease of sites where necessary and the erection
of temporary magnetic buildings; for continuing the line of exact TPm to state su-
levels between the Atlantic Pacific, and Gulf coasts; for furnishing
points to State surveysto o be applied as far as practicable in States
where points have not been furnished; for determinations of geo-
graphical positions, and for continuing gravity observations, and for
determining trans-Atlantic longitude, including instrumental equip-
ment, $56,000;

For any special surveys that may be required by the Bureau of specswa=
Lighthouses or other proper authority, and contingent expenses inci-
dent thereto, $10,000;

For objects not hereinbefore named that may be deemed urgent, isellaneos.
including the preparation or purchase of preliminary plans and
specifications of vessels, and the actual necessary expenses of officers
of the field force temporarily ordered to the office at Washington
for consultation with the superintendent, and for the expenses of International Geo
the attendance of the American delegates at the meetings of the det"lAsscaton.
International Geodetic Association, not to exceed $550, $3,000;

In all, for field expenses, $320,400.
Repairs and maintenance of vessels: For repairs and maintenance veasel.

of the complement of vessels used in the Coast and Geodetic Survey, Repais, et
including the traveling expenses of the person inspecting the repairs,
but excluding engineer's supplies and other ship chandlery, $40,000.

Officers and men, vessels: For all necessary employees to man Payofomffla,eta.
and equip the vessels of the Coast and Geodetic Survey, including
professional seamen serving as executive officers and mates on
vessels of the survey, to execute the work of the survey herein pro-
vided for and authorized by law, $252,200.

Salaries: Superintendent, $6,000; assistants, to be employed in s8laitend
the field or office, as the superintendent may direct, one of whom sistanntsetc
may be designated by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor to act
as assistant superintendent-two at $4,000 each, one $3,200, five
at $3,000 each, five at $2,500 each, one $2,400, eight at $2,200
each, eight at $2,000 each, eight at $1,800 each, eight at $1,600
each, eight at $1,400 each, ten at $1,200 each; aids-six at $1,100
each, eighteen at $1,000 each, five at $900 each; in all, $160,200.

Office force: Disbursing agent, $2,500; chief of division of library ogme.f"-
and archives, $1,800; clerks-two at $1,800 each, three at $1,650
each, four at $1,400 each, eight at $1,200 each, five at $1,000 each,
ten at $900 each, six at $720 each;

For topographic and hydrographic draftsmen, namely: Two at Drttos.-
$2,400 each, three at $2,200 each, three at $2,000 each, three at

59



60 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

$1,800 each, three at $1,600 each, three at $1,400 each, three at
$1,200 each, two at $1,000 each;

Computers. For astronomical, geodetic, tidal, and miscellaneous computers,
namely: One $2,500, one $2,200, two at $2,100 each, three at $1,800
each, three at $1,600 each, four at $1,400 each, five at $1,200 each;

For copperplate engravers, namely: One $2,400, two at $2,200
each, three at $2,000 each, three at $1,800 each, two at $1,600 each,
two at $1,400 each, two at $1,200 each, two at $1,000 each;

Engravers. For engravers and apprentices, at not exceeding $1,000 each,
$3 600;

Electrotyers, etc. For electrotypers and photographers, plate printers and their
helpers, instrument makers, carpenters, engineer, and other skilled
laborers, namely: One $2,400, one $2,000, two at $1,600 each,
three at $1,400 each, eleven at $1,200 each, five at $1,000 each,
three at $900 each, five at $700 each;

watchmen, etc. For watchmen, firemen, messengers, and laborers, namely: Three
at $880 each, four at $820 each, three at $720 each, four at $700
each, two at $640 each, three at $630 each, four at $550 each; in
ah, pay of office force, $199,120.

Office expenses. Office expenses: For the purchase of new instruments, including
VoL 37, p. 78& their exchange, for materials and supplies required in the instrument

shop, carpenter shop, and drawing division, and for books, scientific
and technical books and journals and books of reference, maps, charts,
and subscriptions; for copperplates, chart paper, printer's ink, copper,
zinc, and chemicals for electrotyping and photographing; engraving,
rinting, photographing, and electrotyping supplies; and for photo-

lithographing charts and printing from stone and copper for Imme-
diate use, and for the employment of expert lithographers in the office
at an expenditure not exceeding $3,500; for stationery for the office
and field parties, transportation of instruments and supplies when
not charged to party expenses, office wagon and horses, heating,
lighting, and power, telephones, including the operation of switch-
board, telegrams, ice, and washing, office furniture repairs, traveling
expenses of assistants and others employed in the office sent on special
duty in the service of the office, miscellaneous expenses, contingencies
of all kinds, and not exceeding for extra labor, $3,400; m all, $50,000.

Allowances re. That no part of the money herein appropriated for the Coast and
stried. Geodetic Survey shall be available for allowance to civilian or other

officers for subsistence while on duty at Washington (except as here-
inbefore provided for officers of the field force ordered to Washington
for short periods for consultation with the superintendent), except as
now provided by law.

Freight elevator. For new freight elevator in Richards Building, $2,500.

Bureau of Fisheries. BUREAU OF FISHERIES.

ComaSioner, etc. Office of commissioner: Commissioner, $6,000; deputy commis-
sioner, $3,500; assistant in charge of office, to be appointed by the
Secretary of Commerce, $2,500; accountant, $2,100; librarian, $1,500;
clerks-one of class four, three of class three, one to commissioner
$1,600 one of class one, one $1,000, ten at $900 each; engineer, $1,080;
three firemen, at $720 each; two watchmen, at $720 each; five jani-
tors and messengers, at $720 each; janitress, $480; messenger boy,
$360; four charwomen, at $240 each; in all, $45,080.

Architect and n- Office of architect and engineer: Architect and engineer, $2,200;
nr o etc. assistant architect, $1,600; draftsman, $1,200; in all, $5,000.

Diviion of Fih Division of Fish Culture-Office: Assistant in charge, $2,700;
ffice. superintendent of car and messenger service, $1,600; clerks-one of

class three, two of class two, two of class one, one $900; in all, $12,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 61

Division of Fish Culture-Station employees: Central Station and Station employees

Aquaria, Washington, District of Columbia: Superintendent of ntralstaton D

station and aquaria, $1,500; skilled laborers, two at $720 each;
laborer, $600; in all, $3,540.

Green Lake (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, Green Lake, Me
$900; fish-culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,500.

Craig Brook (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, Craig Brook, Me.
$900 i three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Saint Johnsbury (Vermont) Station and Holden (Vermont) Auxil- Saintbonsburyand

iary Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, $1,200; fish-culturist,
· $900; skilled laborer, $720; four laborers, at $600 each; in all,

$6,720.
Gloucester (Massachusetts) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish- Gloucester, Mass.

culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.
Woods Hole (Massachusetts) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; oods Hole, Mass.

machinist, $960; fish-culturist, $900; pilot and collector $720; three
firemen, at $600 each; four laborers, at $600 each; in all, $8,280.

Cape Vincent (New York) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; Cape Vincent, N.Y.
skilled laborer, $720; machinist, $960; two firemen, at $720 each;
two laborers, at $600 each; in al, $5,820.

Bryans Point (Maryland) Station: Custodian, $360. Bryans Point, Md.
Wytheville (Virginia) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, wythevnle, va.

$900; fish-culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,500.
Put in Bay (Ohio) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, PutinBa, Oho.

$1 000; machinist, $960; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,660.
Northville (Michigan) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, Northvile, Mch.

S960; fish-culturist, $900; four laborers, at $600 each; in all, $5,760.
Alpena (Michigan) Station: Foreman, $1,200; fish-culturist, $900; mpena Mich.

in al, $2,100.
Duluth (Minnesota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, Dtluth Mi

n

$900; fish-culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,500.
Neosho (Missouri) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, $900; Neosho, Mo.

skilled laborer, $720; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,320.
Leadville (Colorado) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, Leadvie, Coo.

$1,200; two fish-cultriste, at $900 each; skilled laborer, $720; two
laborers, at $600 each; cook, $480, in all, $6,900.

San Marcos (Texas) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, San Marow, Tex.

$1,200; fish-culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all,
$5 400.

B aird (California) and Battle Creek (California) Stations: Super- CBad and Bat tt

intendent, $1,500; foreman, $1,080; foreman, $900; three laborers,
at $600 each; in ail, $5,280.

Clackamas (Oregon) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-cul- Clackamas, Oreg.

turist, $900; skilled laborer, $720; two laborers, at $600 each; in all,
$4 320.

Manchester (Iowa) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-culturist, Manchester, Iowa.

$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200. Mont
Bozeman (Montana) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-cul- B annt

turist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.
Erwin (Tennessee) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-culturist, Erwin, Tenn.

$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.
Nashua (New Hampshire) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fih- shua, N.H.

culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.
Edenton (North Carolina) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish- Edenton,N. C

culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.
Baker Lake (Washington) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish- Baker La, Wash.

culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.
Puget Sound (Washington) Stations: Three foremen, at $1,200 Pugetsondwash.

each; nine laborers, at $600 each; in all, $9,000.
Cold Springs (Georgia) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish Cold 8pring, a.

culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.



62 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

spearsh, . Spearfish (South Dakota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

WhiWhit SulphW hiteSprings (West Virginia) Station: Superintendent,
rings, W 500; fish-culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all,

$4,200.
Tnpelo, Miss. Tupelo (Mississippi) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-culturist,

$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.
Boothbay Harbor, Boothbay Harbor (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-Me. culturist, $900; engineer, $1,100; skilled laborer, $780; three fire-

men, at 600 each; custodian of lobster pounds, $720; two laborers,
at $600 each; in all, $8,000.

Mammoth prings, Mammoth Spring (Arkansas) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
.culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

YesBay, Alaska. Yes Bay (Alaska) Hatchery: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,200; two skilled laborers, at $960 each; three laborers, at $900
each; cook, $900; in all, $8,220.

Aognak, Alaska Afognak (Alaska) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, $1,200;
two skilled laborers, at $960 each; three laborers, at $900 each; cook,
$900; in all, $8,220.

Homer, Min. Homer (Minnesota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; scientific
assistant, $1,400; scientific assistant, $1,200; foreman, $1,200; eni-
neer, $1,000; two firemen, at $600 each; two laborers, at $600 each;
in all, $8,700.

LouisvilleKy. Louisvlle (Kentucky) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Orangebrg,S.C. Orangeburg (South Carolina) Station: Superintendent, $1,500;
fish-culturist, S900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Saratoga, Wyo. Saratoga (Wyoming) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at 600 each; in all, $3,600.

ioogles tatoew s Biological station, Fairport, Iowa: Director, $1,800; superintend-
ent of fish culture, $1,500; scientific assistant, $1,400; scientific assist-
ant, $1,200; foreman, $1,200; shell expert, $1,200; engineer, $1,000;
two firemen, at S600 each; two laborers, at $600 each; m all, $11,700.Beafort, N. . Biological station, Beaufort, North Carolina: Superintendent and
director, $1,500; fish culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in
all, $3,600.

Employees at large. Employees at large: Two field station superintendents, at $1,800
each; two fish-culturists, at $960 each; two fish-culturists, at $900
each; five machinists, at $960 each; two coxswains, at $720 each; in
all $13,560

Dstibuton em- Distribution employees: Five car captains, at $1,200 each; six car
messengers, at $1,000 each; five assistant car messengers, at $900
each; five car laborers, at $720 each; five car cooks, at $600 each; in
all, $23,100.

Division o inquiry. Division of inquiry respecting food fishes: Assistant in charge,
$2,700; assistants-one $2,500, one $1,600, two at $1,200 each, two
at $900 each; clerks-one of class one, two at $900 each; in all,
$14,000.

Divasionofstattis, Division of statistics and methods of the fisheries: Assistant in
charge, $2,500; clerks-two of class four, one of class two, two at
$1,000 each, one $900; statistical agents-one $1,400, two at $1,000
each (one transferred to office of Secretary of Commerce and Labor)-
local agents-one at Boston, Massachusetts, $300; one at Gloucester,
Massachusetts, $600; one at Seattle, Washington, $600; in all,

Vessel service $15,300.
"Albatross." Vessel service: Steamer Albatross: Naturalist, $1,800; general

"Fassistant, 1,200; shery expert, $1,200; clerk, $1,000; in all, $5,200."Oshey~rSteamer Fish Hawk: Cabin boy, $480.
"Osprey." Steamer Osprey: Master, $1,500; engineer, $1,100; cook, $600;

two firemen, at $720 each; seaman, $600; in all, $5,240.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 63

Schooner Grampus: Master, $1,500; first mate, $1,080; second "Gramps,"
mate, $840; engineer, $840; cook, $600; three seamen, at $600 each;
cabin boy, $420, in all, $7,080.

Steamer Phalarope: Master, $1,200; engineer $1,100; fireman, "Phrope."
$720; two seamen, at $600 each; cook, $600; in all, $4,820.

Steamer Curlew: Pilot, $1,100; engineer, $1,100; fireman, $720; "curlew-"
cook, $600; in all, $3,520.

Steamer Gannet: Master, $1,200; engineer, $1,100; fireman, $720; "Gae t-"
two seamen, at $600 each; in all, $4,220.

Division of Alaska Fisheries: Chief of division, $3,500; assistant, Diviion of Alak
fisheries.$1,800; clerks-one of class two, one of class one, one $900; two agents

and caretakers, at $2,000 each; naturalist, fur-seal fisheries, $3,000;
janitor service, fur-seal fisheries, $480; two physicians, Pribilof
Islands, at $1,500 each; two school-teachers, Pribilof Islands, at
$1,200 each; storekeeper, Pribilof Islands, $1,800; for the following an.
to be appointed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor-agent,
Alaska salmon fisheries, $2,500; inspector Alaska salmon fisheries,
$1,800; assistant agent, Alaska salmon fisheries, $2,000; assistant
agent, Alaska salmon fisheries, $1,800; warden, Alaska service, Wardea
$1,200; four deputy wardens, Alaska service, $900 each; in all,
$36,380.

Expenses of administration: For expenses of the office of the corn- Ad mtt =-
missioner including stationery, scientific and reference books and P-v. a7.pr7a.
periodicals, and newspapers, for library, furniture, telegraph and tele-
phone service, repairs to and heating, lighting, and equipment of
buildmgs, and compensation of temporary employees, and all other
necessary expenses connected therewith, $10,000,

Propagation of food fishes: For maintenance, equipment, and per"utn ez-
operations of the fish-cultural stations of the bureau, the general
propagation of food fishes and their distribution, including the move-
ment, maintenance, and repairs of cars, purchase of equipment and
apparatus, contingent expenses, and temporary labor, $335,000.

Maintenance of vessels: For maintenance of the vessels and Maateo""e to vew
launches, including the purchase and repair of boats, apparatus,
machinery, and other facilities required for use with the same, hire
of vessels, and all other necessary expenses in connection therewith,
$60,000.

Inquiry respecting food fishes: For expenses of the inquiry into l. "P""d
the causes of the decrease of food fishes in the waters of the United eld expa s.
States, and for investigations and experiments in respect to the
aquatic animals, plants, and waters, in the interests of fish culture
and the fishery industries, including expenses of travel and prepara-
tion of reports, and for all other necessary expenses in connection
therewith, $40,000.

Statistical inquiry: For expenses in the collection and compila- statt linqur
tion of the statistics of the fisheries and the study of their methods
and relations, including travel and preparation of reports and all
other necessary expenses in connection therewith, $7,500.

Protecting the sponge fisheries: For expenses in protecting the sproaeheml
sponge fisheries, including employment of inspectors, watchmen, and Vol. 34, p. 3.
temporary assistants, hire of boats, rental of office and storage, care
of seized sponges and other property, travel, and all other expenses
necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act of June twentieth,
nineteen hundred and six, to regulate the sponge fisheries, $3,500.

To complete the investigation of the method of fishing known asg Insmo a-k
beam or otter trawling and to report to Congress whether or not this
method of fishing is destructive to the fish species or is otherwise
harmful or undesirable, $5,000, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary.



64 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Alaska isheres. Alaska fur-seal fisheries protection and support: For protecting
rotecting sealfish- the seal fisheries of Alaska, including the furnishing of food, fuel,

Food to natives, etc. clothing, and other necessities of life to the natives of the Pribilof
Islands of Alaska, transportation of supplies to and from the islands,

pr traveling expenses and subsistence for caretakers while on said
trPt oblgtios islands, and for all other expenses necessary to carry out the pro-

VoL37,p.
499. visions of the Act approved August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred

and twelve, entitled An Act to give effect to the convention between
the Governments of the United States, Great Britain, Japan, and
Russia for the preservation and protection of the fur seals and sea
otter which frequent the waters of the north Pacific Ocean, concluded
at Washington July seventh, nineteen hundred and eleven," and for

samon fishies the protection of the salmon fisheries of Alaska, including travel,
hire of boats, employment of temporary labor, and all other necessary
expenses connected therewith, $75,000, one-half to be immediately
available.

Distributionas For the construction of two steel cars for the distribution of useful
food fishes to take the place of cars numbered two and five, obsolete
and unsafe, $30,000.

O"Sahaut ' t For overhauling and making necessary repairs to the steamer Alba-
tross, including new work where necessary, and equipment, $40,000.

Great Britain and For payments to be made to Great Britain and Japan under the
lat-nmentnnderjoint terms of article eleven of the convention for protection and preser-

convention.Vo. 37, p. 1544. vation of the fur seal and sea otters in lieu of their share of sealskins
for the yearly seasons of nineteen hundred and twelve and nineteen

vol 37,p.499. hundred and thirteen, and in accordance with the Act of August
twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, to give effect to the
above-named convention, of which amount the sum of $20,000 shall
be immediately available, $40,000.

vstab ngfsh-l- For the establishment of a fish-cultural station in the State ofEstablishingfish-cul-
tura station in. Utah, including purchase of site, construction of buildings and ponds,

and equipment, at some suitable point to be selected by the Secretary
Rhode Island of Commerce and Labor, $25,000.
Establishingfish-cul- For the establishment of a fish-cultural station, including purchase

tral station in. of site, construction of buildings and ponds, and equipment, at some
suitable point in the State of Rhode Island, to be selected by the

stotatelegs- Secretary of Commerce and Labor, $25,000: Provided, That before any
ectton. final steps shall have been taken for the construction of a fish-cultural

station m accordance with this Act, the State of Rhode Island
through appropriate legislative action, shall accord to the United
States Commissioner of Fisheries and his duly authorized agents the
right to conduct fish hatching and all operations connected therewith
in any manner and at any time that may by them be considered nec-
essary and proper, any fishery laws of the State to the contrary not-

5spenslmon. withstanding: And provided further, That the operations of said
hatchery may be suspended by the Secretary of Commerce and
Labor whenever, i his judgment, the laws and regulations affecting
the fishes cultivated are allowed to remain so inadequate as to impair
the efficiency of said hatchery.

Miscellaneous. MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR.

Immigrant stations. IMMIGRATION STATIONS.

Ellis land, N. Y. Immigration station, Ellis Island, New York Harbor:
Buildings,et. For construction of a fireproof building on number one island for

carpenter shop, bakery, and storage, $50,000;
For construction of new story on southeast wing of main building,

$65,000;
For renovating interior of old hospital on number two island,

including new plumbing and sanitary fittings and new floors, $25,000;



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913. 65
For inclosing in glass the two-story corridor of contagious-disease

hospital, together with incidental work, $28,000;
To complete the sea wall on the northeast side of the basin, $16,000;
In all, $184,000.
For rent, including heat, and furnishing and equipment for the Chicago, I.

immigrant station at Chicago, Illinois, $20,000. Rentequipmentetc.
Immigration station, Galveston, Texas: The Secretary of War is aletrabet.

hereby authorized to use for replacing and repairing the electric-light vol. 36, p. 764; VoL
and telephone cables and the water main between the city of Galves- 37 '. 614.
ton, Texas, and the immigration station on Pelican Spit, the unex-
pended balances of the appropriations for construction of water
main to supply water to the immigration station at Galveston, Texas,
and for locating and correcting leak in said water main; and said
unexpended balances are hereby made available for said purposes.

IMMIGRATION SERVICE. Immigration Servisc

Expenses of regulating immigration: For all expenses of the en- iatircng-siin
forcement of the laws regulating the immigation of aliens into the a no l nsVol. 37, p. 7M.United States, including the contract-laborlaws; for the costs of the p
reports of decisions of the Federal courts, and digests thereof, for the
use of the Commissioner General of Immigration; for salaries and
expenses of all officers, clerks, and employees appointed to enforce V
said laws; for the enforcement of the provisions of the Act of Feb- Vo. a, .ta.
ruary twentieth, nineteen hundred and seven, entitled "An Act to
regulate the immigration of aliens into the United States," and Acts
amendatory thereof; for expenses of necessary supplies, including
exchange of typewriting machines, alterations, and repairs, and for
all other expenses authorized by said Act; also for preventing the Chb2"" .
unlawful entry of Chinese into the United States, by the appointment
of suitable officers to enforce the laws in relation thereto, and the ex-
penses of returning to China all Chinese persons found to be unlaw-
fully in the United States, including the cost of imprisonment and
actual expense of conveyance of Chinese persons to the frontier or Refndghead
seaboard for deportation, and for the refunding of head tax upon
presentation of evidence showing conclusively that collection was
made through error of Government officers; all to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, $2,550,000:
Provided, That from and after July first, nineteen hundred and thir- Deportedalensto be
teen all Chinese persons ordered deported under judicial writs shall d ffSerds. lmi
be delivered by the marshal of the district or his deputy into the
custody of any officer designated for that purpose by the Secretary
of Commerce and Labor, for conveyance to the frontier or seaboard
for deportation in the same manner as aliens deported under the
immigration laws.

Miscellaneous expenses, Division of Naturalization: For compen- reaturltion Bu.
sation, to be fixed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, of ex-. tpecial examiner,
aminers, interpreters, clerks, and stenographers, for the purpose of oL 37, p. 737.
carrying on the work of the Division of Naturalization, Bureau of
Immigration and Naturalization, provided for by the Act of Congress Vo 34, p59
approved June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six, entitled "An Traveling expensea
Act to establish a Bureau of Immigration and Naturalization and to e t -
provide for a uniform rule for the naturalization of aliens throughout
the United States" and for their actual necessary traveling expenses
while absent from their official stations, including street car fare on
official business at official stations, subject to such rules and regula-
tions as the Secretary of Commerce and Labor may prescribe; and
for the actual necessary traveling expenses of the officers and em-
ployees of the Division of Naturalization in Washington while absent
on official duty outside of the District of Columbia; for telegrams,

91006°-voL 38-PT 1--



66

Assistance to clerks
of courts.

Vol. 34, p. 600.

VoL 36, p. 30.

Barbara KaOflels.
Informer's fee.

BureanotStandards.

Workshop, etc.

Departmentof State.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I CH. 3. 1913.

verifications to legal papers, telephone service in offices outside of the
District of Columbia; not to exceed $3,800 for rent of offices outside
of the District of Columbia where suitable quarters can not be ob-
tained in public buildings; and for the purpose of carrying into effect
section thirteen of the Act of June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred
and six (Thirty-fourth Statutes, page six hundred), as amended by
the Act approved June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, and
that the expenditures from this appropriation shall be in the manner
and under such regulations as the Secretary of Commerce and Labor
may prescribe, $225,000.

To pay to Barbara Kauffels for information that led to the collection
of $3,000 in penalties from the Bloomsburg Silk Mills, of Lock Haven,
Pennsylvania, for importing aliens under contract, in violation of the
immigration laws, $1,000.

BUREAU OF STANDARDS.

For the construction of a suitable fireproof workshop and store-
house, $45,000.

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

WaI'i omsr INTF ATIONAL JOINT ComMIsION, UNrTED STATES AND GRETWaters Commivziom.
salaries and ex- BBITAN: For salaries and expenses, including salaries of commission-

era, salaries of clerks, and other employees appointed by the commis-
sioners on the part of the United States with the approval solely of
the Secretary of State, including rental of offices at Washington,
District of Columbia, expense of printing, purchase of books, period-
icals, and papers, and al necessary traveling and other expenses, and
for the one-half of an reasonable and necessary joint expenses of the
International Joint Commission incurred under the terms of the
treaty between the United States and Great Britain concerning the
use of boundary waters between the United States and Canada and
other purposes, signed January eleventh l nineteen hundred and nine,
$100,000, to be disbursed under the direction of the Secretary of
State.

Legislative. UNDER LEGISLATIVE.

Saatement of appro Statement of appropriations: For preparation, under the direction
of the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of
Representatives, of the statements showing appropriations made, new
offices created, offices the salaries of which have been omitted,
increased, or reduced, indefinite appropriations, and contracts author-
ized, together with a chronological history of the regular appropria-
tion bills passed during the third session of the Sixty-second Congress,

ol. 25, p. 7. as required by the Act approved October nineteenth, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-eight2 $4,000, to be paid to the persons designated

Botanic Gard by the chairmen of said committees to do said work.
Repairs, etc. Botanic Garden: For general repairs to buildings, heating appara-

tus, one new boiler for greenhouse number seven, south side Mary-
land Avenue painting, glazing repairs to footwalks and roadways,
general repairs to packing sheds, storerooms, and stables, under the
direction of the Joint Committee on the Library, $6,000.

emo pffee e. The appropriation in the sundry civil Act approved March fourth
nineteen hundred and eleven, for removing fence and wall around
the Botanic Garden, and for such grading, soiling, seeding and sod-
ding as may be incident thereto, is hereby made available for said

enate. purposes for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.
Indesing committee Senate: For indexing, when necessary, reports and hearings of

eports, etc. Senate committees and joint committees of the Senate and House of



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SES. I. CH. 3. 1913. 67
Representatives, under the direction of the Committee on Appro-
priations of the Senate, $2,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary.

Senate Office Building: For maintenance, miscellaneous items and senate Office Build.
supplies and for all necessary personal and other services for the Maintenance.
care and operation of the Senate Office Building, under the direction
and supervision of the Senate Committee on Rules, $46,000.

House Office Building: For maintenance, including miscellaneous ous"e Office Build-
items, and for all necessary services, $43,092. intnace.

Capitol power plant: For lighting the Capitol, Senate and House C 'olpowerplant.
Office Buildings, and Congressional Library Building, and the grounds "ea a c

about the same Botanic Garden, Senate stables and engine house,
House stables, Maltby Building, and folding and storage rooms of
the Senate; pay of superintendent of meters, at the rate of $1,600
per annum, who shall inspect all gas and electric meters of the Gov-
ernment in the District of Columbia without additional compensa-
tion; for necessary personal and other services; and for materials and
labor in connection with the maintenance and operation of the heat-
ing, lighting, and power plant, and substations connected therewith,
$90,000.

For fuel, oil, and cotton waste, and advertising for the power plant ak on. etc.
which furnishes heat and light for the Capitol and Congressional
buildings, $83 000. This and the foregoing appropriations shall be "Purhases not
expended by the Superintendent of the Capitol Building and Grounds ittee.
under the supervision and direction of the commission in control of
the House Office Building, appointed under the Act approved March VoL 34, p 13 s.
fourth, nineteen hundred and seven, and without reference to section
four of the Act approved June seventeenth, nineteen hundred and V L 36 p.'31
ten, concerning purchases for executive departments.

CoongresonalDirector: For expenses of compiling, preparing, and Congona Dire
indexing an edition of the Congressional Directory for the first sea- Etition for ist se.
sion of the Sixty-third Congress, to be immediately available, and to sion63d Congress
be expended under the direction of the Joint Committee on Printing,
$800.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. Goverment Print
Ing Office.

PUBLIC PRINTING AND BINDING.

Office of the Public Printer: Public Printer, $5,500; purchasing li Pb rintr, put r
agent, $3,600; chief clerk, $2,500; accountant, $2,500; assistant ehsagentet
purchasing agent, $2,500; cashier and paymaster, $2,500; clerk in
charge of the Congressional Record at the Capitol, $2,500; assistant
accountant, $2,250; chief timekeeper, $2,000; paying teller, $2,000-
telegrapher and clerk, $1,800; clerks-two at $2,000 each, nine of
class four, eleven of class three, six of class two, six of class one, nine
at $1,000 each, five at $900 each, sixteen at $840 each; paymaster's
guard, $1,000; chief doorkeeper, $1,200; doorkeeper, $1,200; six
assistant doorkeepers, at $1,000 each; messengers, two at $840 each;
chief delivery man, $1,200; five delivery men, at $950 each; telephone
switchboard operator, $720; three assistant telephone switchboard
operators, at $600 each; six messenger boys, at $420 each; in all,
$132,060.

Office of the Deputy Public Printer: Deputy Public Printer, $4,500; ePru ty Public
clerks-two of class one, one at $900; chemist, $1,600; messenger, $840; etc
in all, $10,240.

Watch force: Captain, $1,200; two lieutenants, at $900 each; Watcht orc
sixty-four watchmen, at $720 each; in all, $49,080.

Holidays: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the pro- Holidays
visions of the law granting holidays and the Executive order granting
half holidays with pay to the employees of the Government Printing
Office, $185,000.



68 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Srss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Leaves of absnc Leaves of absence: To enable the Public Printer to comply with
the provisions of the law granting thirty days' annual leave to the
employees of the Government Printing Office, $320,000.

Public printing and For the public printing, for the public binding, and for paper for
lgtet ant the public printing and binding, including the cost of printing the

debates and proceedings of Congress in the Congressional Record,
and for lithographing, mapping, and engraving, for both Houses of
Congress, the Supreme Court of the United States, the Supreme
Court of the District of Columbia, the Court of Claims, the Library of
Congress, the Smithsonian Institution, the Interstate Commerce
Commission, the International Bureau of American Republics, the

osice xp Executive Office, and the departments; for salaries, compensation,
or wages, of all necessary employees additional to those herein spe-
cifically appropriated for, including ce the compensation of the foreman
of binding, and the foreman of printing; rents, fuel, gas, electric cur-
rent, gas and electric fixtures, and ice; bicycles, horses, wagons,
harness, electrical vehicles, and the care, driving, and subsistence of
the same, to be used only for official purposes, including the pur-
chase, maintenance, and driving of horses and vehicles for official
use of the officers of the Government Printing Office when in writing
ordered by the Public Printer; freight, expressage, telegraph and
telephone service; furniture, typewriters, and carpets; traveling
expenses, stationery, postage, and advertising; directories, technical
books, and books of reference, not exceeding $500; adding and num-
bering machines, time stamps, and other machines of similar character;
machinery (not exceeding $100,000); equipment, and for repairs to
machinery, implements, and buildings, and for minor alterations to
buildings; necessary equipment, maintenance, and supplies for the
emergency room for the use of all employees in the Government
Printing Office who may be taken suddenly ill or receive injury while

scellneous ites, on duty; other necessary contingent and miscellaneous items author-
etc. ized by the Public Printer; and for all the necessary materials and

equipment needed in the prosecution and delivery and mailing of the
work, $4,463,820;

Total In all, for public printing and binding, including salaries of office
force, payments for holidays and leaves of absence, and thelast-
named sum, $5,160,200; and from the said sum printing and binding
shall be done by the Public Printer to the amounts following,
respectively namely:

Allotm For printing and binding for Congress, including the proceedings
c mOa~ and debates, $1,750,000. And printing and binding for Congress

chargeable to this appropriation, when recommended to be done by
the Committee on Printing of either House, shall be so recommended
in a report containing an approximate estimate of the cost thereof
together with a statement from the Public Printer of estimated
approximate cost of work previously ordered by Congress, within the
fiscal year for which this appropriation is made.

Departments, etc. For the State Department, $35,000.
For the Treasury Department, $340,000.

°Amy edal bul- For the War Department, $190,000: Provided, That the sum of
latin. $3,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, may be used for the

publication, from time to time, of bulletins prepared under the
direction of the Surgeon General of the Army, for the instruction of
medical officers, when approved by the Secretary of War.

For the Navy Department, $153,000, including not exceeding
$33,000 for the Hydrographic Office, of which latter sum not exceed-
ing $8,000 is for the use exclusively in printing and binding a revised

o Pra et i~ edition of two thousand five hundred copies of the American
Practical Navigator, Bowditch.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

For the Interior Department, including not exceeding $45,000 for
the Civil Service Commission, and not exceeding $25,000 for the
publication of the Annual Report of the Commissioner of Education,
$295,000.

For the Patent Office, as follows: For printing the weekly issue of
patents, designs, trade-marks, and labels, exclusive of illustrations;
for printing and binding the monthly volumes of patents, and for
printg, engraving illustrations, and binding the Official Gazette,
including weekly, monbimnthl bonthly, and annual indexes, $440,000.

For the United States Geological Survey, as follows:
For engraving the illustrations necessary for the Annual Report

of the Director, and for the monographs, professional papers, bulle-
tins, water-supply papers, and the report on mineral resources, and for
printing and binding the same publications, of which sum not more
than $45,000 may be used for engraving, $175,000.

For the Smithsonian Institution, for printing and binding the
Annual Reports of the Board of Regents, with general appendixes,
$10,000; under the Smithsonian Institution, for the Annual Reports
of the National Museum, with general appendixes, and for printing
labels and blanks, and for the Bulletins and Proceedings of the
National Museum, the editions of which shall not exceed four thou-
sand copies, and binding, in half morocco or material not more expen-
sive, scientific books and pamphlets presented to or acquired by the
National Museum Library, $37,500; for the Annual Reports and
Bulletins of the Bureau of American Ethnology, and for miscellaneous
printing and binding for the bureau, $21,000; for miscellaneous
printing and binding for the International Exchanges, $200; the
International Catalogue of Scientific Literature, $100, the National
Zoological Park, $200; for miscellaneous printing and binding for the
Astrophysical Observatory, $200: Provided, That any unexpended
balance of the allotment for nineteen hundred and thirteen of $2,000
for one thousand five hundred copies of volume three of the Annals of
the Astrophysical Observatory is hereby made available for the
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, and
for the Annual Report of the American Historical Association, $7,000;
in all, $76,200.

For the Department of Justice, $35,000.
For the United States Court of Customs Appeals, $1,500.
For the Post Office Department, exclusive of the money-order

office, $290,000.
For the Department of Agriculture, including not to exceed $47,000

for the Weather Bureau, and including the Annual Report of the
Secretary of Agriculture, as required by the Act approved January
twelfth, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and in pursuance of the
provisions of Public Resolution Numbered Thirteen of the first session
Fifty-ninth Congress, and also including not to exceed $137,500 for
farmers' bulletins, which shall be adapted to the interests of the
people of the different sections of the country, an equal proportion
of four-fifths of which shall be delivered to or sent out under the
addressed franks furnished by Senators, Representatives, and
Delegates in Congress, as they shall direct, $490,000.

For the Department of Commerce and Labor, including the Coast
and Geodetic Survey, the Census Office, and Children's Bureau,
$525,000.

For the Supreme Court of the United States, $15,000; and the
printing for the Supreme Court shall be done by the printer it may
employ unless it shall otherwise order.

For the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia, $1,500.
For the Court of Claims, $25,000.
For the Library of Congress, including the copyright office and the

publication of the Catalogue of Title Entries of the copyright office,

69

Proviso.
Astrophysical

Observatory Annals.
Vol. 37, p. 481.

Vo 2a, p. 612.
Vd 84, p. 825.



70 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

and binding, rebinding, and repairing of library books, and for build-
ing and grounds, Library of Congress, $200,000.

For the Executive Office, $3,000.
For the Interstate Commerce Commission, $100,000, of which sum

$4,500 shall be available to print and furnish to the States report-form
blanks.

For the International Union of American Republics, $20,000.
Bestrctin. That no more than an allotment of one-half of the sum hereby

appropriated for the public printing and for the public binding shall
be expended in the first two quarters of the fiscal year, and no more
than one-fourth thereof may be expended in either of the last two
quarters of the fiscal year, except that, in addition thereto, in either
of said last quarters the unexpended balances of allotments for pre-
ceding quarters may be expended; and no department or Government
establishment shal consume in any such period a greater percentage
of its allotment than can be lawfully expended during the same period
of the whole appropriation.

Apportionment o ll expenditures from appropriations made herein under Govern-
exePdue to ment Prmting Ofice, except appropriations for salaries and for stores

and general expenses in and for the office of superintendent of docu-
ments, shall be equitably apportioned and charged, by the Public
Printer, to each publication or work executed under any of the fore-
going allotments so that the total charges for work done from the
appropriations aforesaid shall not be less than the total amount actu-
ally expended from all of said appropriations.

Oefics of Sp OFFICE OF THE BUPERITrENDENT OF DOCWUENT8.tendentof Doemmts.

supeintendent,a- Superintendent, $3,500; assistant superintendent, $2,500; clerks-
two of class four, three of class three, four of class two, eight of class
one, eight at $1,000 each, six at $900 each, ten at $720 each- cata-
loguer m charge, $1,800; cataloguers-two at $1,500 each, three at
$1,200 each, one $1,100, seven at $1,000 each, three at $900 each;
cashier, $1,600; librarian, $1,500; shipper in charge, $1,400; stock
keepers-one $1,100, three at $1,000 each, five at $900 each, two at
$720 each; two assistant messengers, at $720 each; three mailers, at
$840 each; janitress, $626; two folders, at $626 each; eleven laborers,
at $626 each; five messenger boys, at $420 each; in all, $98,764.

Contingent expens. For furniture and fixtures, typewriters, carpets, labor-saving
machines and accessories, time stamps, adding and numbering
machines, awnings, curtains, books of reference, directories, books,
miscellaneous office and desk supplies; paper; twine, glue, envelopes,
postage, car tickets, soap, toilet paper, towels, disinfectants, and
ice; drayage, express freight, telephone and telegraph service;
repairs to building, elevators, and machinery; preserving sanitary
condition of building, light, heat, and power; stationery and office
printing, including Manks, price lists, and bibliographies, $30,000;
for catalogues and indexes, not exceeding $16,000; for binding
reserve remainders, and for supplying books to depository libraries,

Dstribution of pub- $94,000; in all, $140,000.
lit dcuments.o Distribution of public documents: For the work of addressing,

ol. 37, p. 414. wrapping mailin, or otherwise dispatching Government publica-
tions for public istribution and for the equipment, materials, and
supplies used in the work, as provided in chapter three hundred and
fty, section eight of theAct of August twenty-third, nineteen hun-

dred and twelve:
Employees. For the following now authorized and being paid from appropria-

tions for printing and binding: Order clerk, $1,000; clerks-two at
$900 each, seven at $720 each; helpers-one $870, three at $750 each;
forty-one skilled borers,626 each; telaborers, a626 each; ten unskilled laborer



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 71

$626 each; messenger boys-eleven at $500 each, eleven at $375
each; for labor necessary to handle the current periodicals, $16,000;
in all, $68,511.

For equipment, materials, and supplies, $15,000. Equipment, etc.
For necessary enlargement of the heating, lighting, and power piEntgere power

plant of the Government Printing Office to a capacity sufficient to post office building.
heat light, and furnish power for the new post office building in
Washington, District of Columbia, including the cost of construction
of necessary tunnels, conduits, and for each and every other purpose
necessary hereunder, $120,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary.

THE PANAMA CANAL. Panma CanaL

To continue the construction of the Panama Canal, to be expended Const -.

under the direction of the President, in accordance with an Act vol.37, p. o.
entitled "An Act to provide for the construction of a canal connecting
the waters of the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans," approved June
twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred and two, and Acts amendatory
thereof or supplementary thereto:

First. For salaries of officers and employees of the Isthmian Canal C l Commilfo
Commission, including assistant purchasing and shipping agents, states.
and all other employees in the United States, $153,393;

Second. For incidental expenses, including rents, cable and tele- ,n imtal xp, 1i
graph service, supplies, stationery and printing, and actual neces-
sary traveling expenses in the United States (including rent of the
Panama Canal building in the District of Columbia, $7,500, textbooks
and books of reference, $1,000, and additional compensation to the
Auditor for the War Departnt for for extra services in auditing
accounts of the Panama Canal, $1,000), $63,000;

Third. For pay of members of the commission and officers and Construction, et.,
employees on the Isthmus, other than skilled and unskilled labor, dommisnnes and
including civil engineers, superintendents, instrumentmen, transit- mpoyon the RIh
men, levelmen, rodmen, draftsmen, timekeepers, mechanical and
electrical engineers, quartermasters, clerks, accountants, stenogra-
phers, storekeepers, messengers, office boys, foremen and subforemen,
wagon masters, watchmen, and stewards, including those temporarily
detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, in the departments of construc-
tion and engineering, quartermaster's, subsistence, disbursements and
examination of accounts, and for those employed in connection with
the preservation of plans, drawings, and other records, $2,725,000:
Provied, That not more than $5,000 of this appropriation shall be Proret.
paid as compensation to the secretary of the commission;

Fourth. For skilled and unskilled labor on the Isthmus, including Labor.
engineers, conductors, firemen, brakemen, electricians, teamsters,
cranesmen, machinists, blacksmiths, and other artisans, and their
helpers; janitors, sailors, cooks, waiters, and dairymen, for the depart-
ments of construction and engineering, quartermaster's, subsistence,
disbursements and examination of accounts, $6,125,000;

Fifth. For the purchase and delivery of material, supplies, and rilsh or a t

equipment, including cost of inspecting material and of paying travel-
ing expenses incident thereto, whether on the Isthmus or elsewhere,
and such other expenses not in the United States as the commission
deems necessary to best promote the construction of the Panama Construction of tw
Canal, including the construction in the United States in Government comers.
or private yards, in accordance with plans and specifications to be
prepared by the Navy Department, and to have a cargo capacity of
twelve thousand tons of coal and a speed of at least fourteen knots per
hour, two colliers to cost not exceeding $1,000,000 each, and including pg dm
the payment of damages caused to the owners of private lands, or pryvateg daropS
private property of any kind, by reason of the grants contained in the VOL 33 ..pa



72 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Srss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

treaty between the United States and the Republic of Panama pro-
claimed February twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and four, or by rea-
son of the operations of the United States, its agents or employees, or
by reason of the construction, maintenance, operation, sanitation, and
protection of the said canal or of the works of sanitation and protec-
tion therein provided for, whether compromised by agreement between
the claimant and the chairman of the commission or allowed by a joint

Pament or land commission, and the payment for land and land under water as
ol. 37, p. 61. authorized n section three of the Panama Canal Act, for the depart-

ments of construction and engineering, quartermaster's, subsistence,
disbursements, and examination of accounts, $5,000,000;

MiAeaneoua. Sixth. For miscellaneous expenditures, cable and telegraph service,
stationery and printing, local railway transportation, special trains,
including pay-train service; transportation of currency to the Isthmus,
recruiting and transporting laborers, transporting employees from
the United States, repatriating laborers and employees, actual neces-
sary traveling expenses while on the Isthmus on official business;
expenses incident to conducting hearings and examining estimates
for appropriations on the Isthmus, and all other incidental and con-
tingent expenses not otherwise provided for, for the departments of
construction and engineering, quartermasters, subsistence, disburse-

adinitrtn ments and examination of accounts, $725,000;
depnrtment. n  Seventh. For pay of the member of the commission in charge of

Commissioner, ofl- the department of civil administration, of officers and employees,
e
rs, etc. other than skilled and unskilled labor, including foremen, subforemen

watchmen, messengers, and storekeepers, of the departments of civil
ddtionl administration and law including those necessarily and temporarily

water revenas, ets detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, together with the necessary
portion of such sums as shall be paid as water rentals or directly by
the Government of Panama for the maintenance of waterworks,

abor sewers, and pavements in the cities of Panama and Colon, $500,000;
from water reve- Eighth. For skilled and unskilled labor for the department of civilnnes, etc. administration, the necessary portion of such sums as shall be paid as

water rentals or directly by the Government of Panama for the main-
tenance of waterworks, sewers, and pavements in the cities of Panama
and Colon;

Materials, etc. Ninth. For material, supplies, equipment, construction and repairs
of buildings, and contingent expenses of the departments of civil
administration and law, including not exceeding $500 for law books,

water revenues, eto. together with the necessary portion of such sums as shall be paid as
water rentals or directly by the Government of Panama for the main-
tenance of waterworks, sewers, and pavements in the cities of
Panama and Colon, $74,000;

anitation depart- Tenth. For pay of the member of the commission in charge of offi-
Commissioner, off- cers and employees other than skilled and unskilled labor, including

cersetc. hospital dispensers, internes, nurses, attendants, messengers, office
boys, foremen and subforemen, watchmen, and stewards, of the depart-
ment of sanitation on the Isthmus, including those temporarily

Labor, detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, $450,000;
Eleventh. For skilled and unskilled labor of every grade and kind,

Maters, c for the department of sanitation on the Isthmus, $150,000;
u onetc. Twelfth. For material, supplies, equipment, construction and re-

pairs of buildings, medical aid and support of the insane, and of indi-
gent persons permanently disabled, while in the line of duty and in
the employ of the Isthmian Canal Commission, from earning a liveli-

tation. hood, and contingent expenses of the department of sanitation on the
Qanneatn Isthmus, including not exceeding $100,000 for the construction of a

quarantine station, $300,000;



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESs. I. CH. 3. 1913. 73

The foregoing sums, so far as necessary, shall be available for the Us foroperation,or-
operation of the canal, for the permanent organization authorized to ermminaletc.,facties,
be established under the Panama Canal Act, for dry docks, repair ath

or
zed.

shops, yards, docks, wharves, warehouses, storehouses, and other
necessary facilities and appurtenances, for the purpose of providing
coal and other materials, labor, repairs and supplies, for office buildings,
quarters, and other necessary buildings, for the payment of claims
arising out of injuries or deaths of employees, and for the consolida-
tion and preservation of the files of papers and other records which
have accumulated or may accumulate during the construction of the
canal and needed or useful or having a permanent value or historical
interest;

In all, $16,265,393, the same to be immediately available and to Amount avilable
continue available until expended: Provided, That all expenditures mt nded
from the appropriations heretofore, herein, and hereafter made for Eienditues to be
the construction of the Panama Canal, including any portion of oeedofibondls
such appropriations which may be used for the construction of dry
docks, repair shops, yards, docks, wharves, warehouses, storehouses,
and other necessary facilities and appurtenances, for the purpose of
providing coal and other materials, labor, repairs, and supplies, for
the construction of office buildings and quarters, and other necessary
buildings, exclusive of fortifications, and exclusive of the amount
used for operating the canal and for the permanent organization
after the canal is opened for use and operation, shall be paid from or
reimbursed to the Treasury of the United States out of the proceeds voL 2, p. a.
of the sale of bonds authorized in section eight of the said Act
approved June twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred and two, and VL 36p.117.

section thirty-nine of the tariff Act approved August fifth, nineteen
hundred and nine.

Except in cases of emergency, or conditions arising subsequent to Np mbere ot eoe-
and unforeseen at the time of the passage of this Act, and except for mates.
those employed in connection with the construction of permanent
quarters, offices and other necessary buildings, dry docks, repair
shops, yards, docks, wharves, warehouses, storehouses, and other
necessary facilities and appurtenances, for the purpose of providing
coal and other materials,labor, repairs and supplies, and except for tiPecetogd."z
the permanent operating organzation under which the compensation Vol.37, p.3 .
of the various positions is limited by section four of the Panama
Canal Act, there shall not be employed at any time during the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and fourteen under any of the foregoing
appropriations for the Panama Canal, any greater number of persons
than are specified in the notes submitted respectively in connection
with the estimates for each of said appropriations in the annual
Book of Estimates for said year, nor shall there be paid to any of such tt. "t 1on

persons during that fiscal year any greater rate of compensation
than was authorized to be paid to persons occupying the same or like
positions on the first day of July, nineteen hundred and twelve;
and all employments made or compensation increased because of
emergencies or conditions so arising shall be specifically set forth,
with the reasons therefor, by the chairman of the commission in his
report for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

In cases of emergencies arising subsequent to and unforeseen at the PInrtopge ap
time of submitting the annual estimates to Congress, ten per centum
of the foregoing amounts shall be available interchangeably for
expenditure on objects named; but not more than ten per centum
shall be added to any one item of the appropriation.

No part of the foregoing appropriations for the Panama Canal shall aL'sZ. ted.8 '-
be applied to the payment of allowances for longevity service, or
lay-over days other than such as may have accumulated under exist-
ing orders of the commision, prior to July first, nineteen hundred and
nine.



74 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Fortifiction. FORTIFICATIONS, PANAMA CANAL.

For the following for fortifications and armament thereof for the
Panama Canal, to be immediately available and to continue available
until expended, namely:

surve. Surveys: For detailurveyrveys of the areas on the Canal Zone
required for military purposes, including the cost of marking perma-
nently the boundaries of such areas, $12,000;

rcae ofand. Purchase ofandnd: For the purchase of land on the Canal Zone
required for military purposes, $50,000;

seacost batteries. Seacoast batteries: For the construction of seacoast batteries on
the Canal Zone, $2,365,000;

Electric plant Electric light and power plants: For the purchase and installation
of electric light and power plants for the seacoast fortifications on the
Canal Zone, $173,000;

SearchUghts. Searchlights: For the purchase and installation of searchlights for
the seacoast fortifications on the Canal Zone, $285,000;

Satary clearing at Sanitary clearing: For sanitary clearing, filling, and drainage in
p ts. vicinity of camps, posts, and defensive works on the Canal Zone, as

follows:
Margarita land. Margarita Island-

For filling swamp in rear defensive works, $180,000;
ores. For clearing and improving permanent post site and drill ground
Armament at Miraores, $30,000;

Seastanon. Armament of fortifications: For the purchase, manufacture, and
test of seacoast cannon for coast defense, including their carriages,
sights, implements, equipments, and the machinery necessary for
their manufacture at the arsenals, to cost ultimately not to exceed

Trer of 14ch $2,506,000, $1,000,000: Provided, That the Chief of Ordnance is
gtm- authorized to transfer to and use in the fortifications of the Panama

Canal one sixteen-inch gun and carriage, procured, or to be procured,
out of appropriations heretofore made under armament of fortifica-
tions for continental United States;

Ammunition. For the purchase, manufacture, and test of ammunition for seacoast
cannon, including the necessary experiments in connection therewith,
and the machinery necessary for its manufacture at the arsenals,
$575,000;

Fire-eontrolstation. Fire control: For the construction of fire-control stations and the
purchase and installation of accessories therefor, $200,000;

In all, specifically for fortifications and armament thereof for the
Barracks and qua- Panama Canal, $4,870,000.

tearras The Secretary of War is authorized and directed to cause to be
miPtetr on ca, i prepared and submit to Congress on or before December fifteenth

Zone andin Hawaii nineteen hundred and thirteen, complete plans for, and detailed
estimates of, barracks and quarters for the mobile army and seacoast
artillery on the Canal Zone and in the Hawaiian Islands.

DzostributonofCanal SEC. 2. That all funds collected by the government of the Canal
Antep.2. Zone from rentals of public lands and buildings in the Canal Zone

and the cities of Panama and Colon, and from the zone postal serv-
ice, and from court fees and fines, and collected or raised by taxation
in whatever form under the laws of the government of the Canal
Zone, are hereby appropriated until and including June thirtieth,
nineteen hundred and fourteen, as follows: The revenues derived
from the postal service to the maintenance of that service; the
remaining revenues, including any balances unexpended in prior
years, after setting aside a miscellaneous and contingent fund of
not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to the maintenance of the
public-school system in the zone; to the construction and mainte-
nance of public improvements within the zone; to the maintenance



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913. 75
of the administrative districts; and for the expenses of the subdi- .Expensesofsubdivi-
visions of the Canal Zone after they are established under section Voi. 37, p. 564.
seven of the Panama Canal Act; to the maintenance of Canal Zone
charity patients in the hospitals of the Isthmian Canal Commission,
and to the maintenance of administrative district prisoners. A tatement to Con-
detailed and classified statement of all receipts and expenditures
without the duplication of items under this paragraph shall be
submitted to Congress after the close of the fiscalyear nineteen
hundred and fourteen.

SEa. 3. That hereafter the head of each executive department Estimates of appro-
and other Government establishment shall, on or before July first Pnoat 0 to be desig-
in every fiscal year, designate from among the officials employed natedtosuperviseand
therein one person whose duty it shall be to supervise the classifica- parmente, fetc.C
tion and compilation of all estimates of appropriations, including
supplemental and deficiency estimates to be submitted by such
department or establishment. In the performance of their duties Dutia.
persons so designated shall have due regard for the requirements
of all laws respecting the preparation of estimates, including the
manner and time of their submission through the Treasury Depart-
ment to Congress; they shall also, as nearly as may be practicable,
eliminate from all such estimates unnecessary words and make
uniform the language commonly used in expressing purposes or
conditions of appropriations.

SEC. 4. That all of the records relating to naturalization or declara- Naturaliation.
tions of intention to become citizens of the United States and all Dstaludsoopout,
certificates of naturalization filed, recorded, or issued prior to an Tenn.,ontcourt.
Act to validate certain certificates of naturalization approved June VoL 34
twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six, in or from the county
court of Davidson County Tennessee, shall for all purposes be
deemed to be and to have been made, filed, recorded, or issued by
a court with jurisdiction to naturalize aliens, but shall not be by
this Act further validated or legalized.

SEC. 5. That libraries heretofore designated by law as depositaries Publi library de-
to receive books and other Government publications shall hereafter, P Toarieve publics
during their existence, continue such receipt; and new designatio tions, u etac.
may be made when libraries heretofore chosen shall cease to exist or New den
other designations shall hereafter be authorized by law.

SEC. 6. That all sums appropriated by this Act for salaries of officers Su ms for salaes to
and employees of the Government shall be in full for such salaries be in fl.
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, and all laws or
parts of laws in conflict with the provisions of this Act are repealed.

SEC. 7. That section eight of the District of Columbia appropriation inAttend^ o at meet-
Act, approved June twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and twelve, shall et-a tion pay-
not take effect or be operative during the fiscal year nineteen hundred ,eantd" to , tee
and fourteen except to the extent that it prohibits the payment of Vo- 37 p.184.
membership fees or dues in societies or associations: Provided, That . aui-orty
during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen expenses of required for incurrin
attendance of officers or employees of the Government at any meeting at ten d ce expenses
or convention of members of any society or association shall be
incurred only on the written authority and direction of the heads of
executive departments or other Government establishments or the
Government of the District of Columbia; and a detailed statement Statement to Con-
of all such expenses incurred from June thirtieth until December first, Oima

nineteen hundred and thirteen, shall be submitted to Congress on or
before January first, nineteen hundred and fourteen.



76 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 3. 1913.

Pna-Palme Io- TO PROVIDE FOR THE PARTICIPATION OF THE UNITED
atonal STATES IN THE PANAMA-PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL

EXPOSITION.

Oovernment artd- There shall be exhibited at the Panama-Pacific International
paiona thd. Exposition, to be held at San Francisco in nineteen hundred and fif-

teen, such articles and materials as illustrate the function and admin-
istrative faculty of the Government of the United States tending to
demonstrate the nature and growth of our institutions, their adapta-
tion to the wants of the people, and the progress of the Nation in the

creation of Govern- arts of peace and war; and the President is authorized to provide for
smet Exhibit Boud. the collection and exhibition of such articles and materials under the

direction of a board, which is hereby created, to be known as the Gov-
compostion. ermnent Exhibit Board, which shall be composed of three members

to be named by the President from persons m the executive depart-
podt, .m. ments, who after consultation with the heads of the executive depart-

ments and the Regents of the Smithsonian Institution, the Isthmian
Canal Commission, the Interstate Commerce Commission, the Civil
Service Commission, the Commissioners of the District of Columbia,
the American National Red Cross, the Commission of Fine Arts, the
Librarian of Congress, the Public Printer, the Governor of Porto Rico
the Governor of Alaska the Governor of Hawaii, and the United
States Geographic Board, shall determine, the nature, character, and
extent of the exhibits to be made, and shall be charged with the
selection, purchase, preparation, safe-keeping, exhibitionl and return
of such articles and materials as said board may decide shall beac e O. exhibited. Before any obligations are incurred of any nature, said
board shall have arranged the scope of such exhibits so as to provide
for the collection, exhibition, and return of such articles and materials
at a cost, which together with all other expenses herein authorized,

onc shall not exceed the amount hereinafter appropriated. The Presi-
dent shall designate one member of said board as chairman, and from
persons in the employ of the United States Government may desig-
nate a secretary and a disbursing officer for said board, and may also
detail such other persons, including officers of the Army and Navy,

peMes.o fo as he may deem necessary to assist said board. All officers and
employees of the Government who may be detailed as aforesaid shall
receive no compensation in addition to their regular salaries, but shall
be allowed their actual and necessary traveling expenses, together
with a per diem in lieu of subsistence, to be fixed by the Secretary of
the Treasury, but in no case to exceed $5 per day while necessarily
absent from their homes engaged upon the business of the board.

Army and Navy ofi- Any officer of the Army or Navy so detailed shall receive this allow-
ance in lieu of the transportation and mileage now allowed him by

Det permited law. Any provision of law which may prohibit the detail of persons,
in the employ of the United States to other service than that which
they customarily perform shall not apply to persons detailed to duty
in connection with said Panama-Pacific International Exposition.

y ofe y. Employees of the board not otherwise employed by the Government
shall be entitled to such compensation as the board may determine:

Limit. Provided, That compensation shall not be paid to any such employee
bDbutg offer, at a rate in excess of $3,000 per annum. The disbursing officer shall

give bond in the sum of $30,000 for the faithful performance of his
Advances uties, said bond to be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury.
dvaoes The Secretary of the Treasury shall advance to said officer from time

to time, under such regulations as the Secretary of the Treasury may
prescribe, a sum of money from the appropriation herein made for the
governmental participation in the exposition, not exceeding at any
one time the penalty of his bond, to enable him to pay the expenses
of exhibition as authorized by the exhibit board.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. SESS. I. CHS. 3, 4. 1913. 77
Suitable buildings for the housing of all said exhibits shall be Busild1 g

provided by the Panama Pacific International Exposition Company
without expense of any kind to the Government of the United
'States.

For the purpose of inaugurating, installing, maintaining, and Aprriationore-
returnig said Government exhibits, together with all other expenses
of every kind connected therewith, $500,000. Said sum shall be paid
by the Secretary of the Treasury from time to time under such regu-
lations as he may prescribe.

The President of the United States is authorized to detail three NatalExposito
civilian officers or employees from the executive departments as fDetaSomember.
members of a commission which is hereby constituted as the National P t p-668

Exposition Commission. One of said commissioners, who shall be the
chairman of said commission, shall be detailed from the Department
of State. Vacancies in said commission shall be filled in the same
manner as original appointments. Each commissioner shall receive Alloc
in addition to his orignal compensation his actual necessary travel-
ing expenses and an allowance of $10 per day in lieu of subsistence.
Said commissioners may appoint a secretary at $2,500 per annum, setryec.
and the sum of $15,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary
may be expended for clerical, office, and other necessary and act
expenses of said commission.

Said commission shall be authorized and empowered to act as a At tedutei etw
board of arbitration to settle and determine any and all disputes are e tmisn
arising between the commissioners of foreign Governments and the pany.P
directors of said Panama-Pacific International Exposition, whenever
a formal request for such action is made by any foreign commis-
sioner; and said National Exposition Commission shall represent the Addition duty.
Government of the United States at said exposition in the reception
and care of persons officially representing foreign Governments.

Said National Exposition Commissioners shall be detailed not Term Of serv
earlier than July first, nineteen hundred and fourteen, and their term
of service as said commissioners shall not extend beyond July first
nineteen hundred and sixteen, and the President may terminate said
commission at any time after January first, nineteen hundred and
sixteen.

Approved, June 23, 1913.

CHAP. 4.-An Act Making appropriations for the current and contingent uneS0191
expenses of the Bureau of Indian Afairs, for fulfilling treaty stipulations with various . R. 1917.1
Indian tribes, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nine- [Public, No. 4.1
teen hundred and fourteen.

Be it nacteed by the Senate and House ofRepresenttives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be, approriatios.
and they are hereby, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury
not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current
and contingent expenses of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, for ful-
filling treaty stipulations with various Indian tribes, and in full
compensation for all offices the salaries for which are provided for
heremi for the service of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nine-
teen hundred and fourteen, namely:

For the survey, resurvey, classification, appraisement, and allot- ISnevrn, etc.
ment of lands in severalty under the provisions of the Act of February VoL 24' * 3.

eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to
provide for the allotment of lands in severalty to Indians," and under
any other Act or Acts providing for the survey and allotment of Srveying resrva-
lands in severalty to Indians; and for the survey and subdivision of tons etc., r asit-
Indian reservations and lands to be allotted to Indiana under e


